





GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA

APPROPRIATION
ACCOUNTS

1964-65



v
:'|I

<+
-

B

N

bV

e o
s T

o
Y




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Introductory o 1
Summary of Appropriation Accounts S |
Appropriation Accounts—
1—Elections and other expenditure relating to the Home Department .. 10
2—Jails o 11
3—Police .. 12-13
4—Expenditure relating to (he Planning and Co-ordination 14—16
Department
5—Community Development Projects, elc. .« 1723
6 —~Expenditure relating to the Political and Services Department .. 24
7—Cultural Affairs o 25
8—Stamps 57 25
9—Ministers, Civil Secretarial and other expenditure relating to the 26
Finance Department
10—Pensions X v 27
11—Expenditure relating to the Education Department oo 2832
12—Taxation ¥ i3
13—Land Revenue .. 3435
14—Excisc | o0 36
15—Registration : " 36
16—District Administration and other expenditure relating to the Revenue  37-38
Department
17--Expenditure relating to the Industries Department .. 3941
18—Civil and Sessions Courts and other expenditure relating to the Law 42
Department
19—Stationery and Printing and other expenditure relating to the Gommerce 43
Department I
20 —Labour and Emigration and Employment Organisation o 44
21—Tribal and Rural Welfare Department .. 4546
22—Medical and other expenditure relating to the Health Department ..  47-48
23—Public Health .. 49-50
24— Irrigation ; . .. 5159
25—Public Works .. 60—66
26—State Legislature 3 67

27—Public Works, Common Establishment and other expenditure relating  68-69
to the Works Department



PaGe

28—Electricity Schemes .o T0-71
29—Taxes on Yehicles & 72
30—Transport Schemes o 73
31—Forest o 74
32—Fisheries 2 75
33—Co-operation and Marketing .. T16—78
34—Contribution to Local Bodies .. 19—81
35—Animal Husbandry .. 8283
36—Public Relations 4 84
37—Agriculture .. 8588
38—Supply Department s 89
39—Ports i 89
I[nterest on Debt andother obligations .. 9091
Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt i 92
40—~Community Development Projects s 93
41—Loans to Local Funds, GoverqmentServants. elc. .. 94-96
42 ~Compensation for abolition of Zamindari system and other expendi- 97
ture relating to the Revenue Department
43 —Irrigation and Electricity Schemes .. 98—107
44 —Agricultural Improvement and Research .. 108-109
45—~Government Trading Scheme .. 110-111
46—Road and Water Transport Schemes e 112
47—Capital expenditure relating to Public Health (L.S.-G.) Department . . 113
48—Capital Outlay on Industrial Development & 114
49—Hirakud Dam Project - 115
50—Capital Outlay on Ports ..116—118
51—Capital expenditure relating to Labour Department oh 119
53—Capital Account of other works relating to Home Department o l)q
54—Capital Outlay on Forest " 120
55—Share Capital Contribution to Co-operative Organisations . 123
56—Capital expenditure relating to Planning and Co-ordinatio 122
Department
57—Capitalexpenditure relating to Animal Husbandry Department " 122
58—Capital expenditure relating to the Grama Panchayat Department .. 123
59—Capital expenditure relating to Health Department 5 124
60—Capital Outlay on Public Works ..125—130
Floating Debt (Repayment) o 131
Loans from the Central Government (Repayment ) ver 132:133
Other Loarns ( Repayment) i 133

Appendix—Statement showing the estimated and actual recoyeries by grants 134-135
and appropriations which have been adjusted in the accounts
in reduction of expenditure.



INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Govern-
ment of Orissa for the year 1964-65 presents the accounts of sums
expended in the year ended 31Ist March, 1965 compared with the
sums specified in the schedules appended to the Appropriation
Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution
of India. :

In these Accounts—
‘O’ stands for original grant or appropriation,
‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation.

‘R’ stands for reappropriation, withdrawals or surrenders sanctioned
by a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics,



2

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Number and name of Grant Expenditure Expenditure compared with

Grant or or Grant or Appropriation
Appropriation Appropriation ‘ = ~
Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
]—Elections and other
expenditure relating to
the Home Department :
Voted o 45,90,100 44,66,875- 1,23,225
Charged .. 6,73,400 6,67,791 5,609
2—Jails
Voted L 50,32,700 49,51,806 80,894
Charged .. 1,000 7] 1,000 3]
3—Police
Voted = 4,46,41,500 4,42,57,601 3,83,899 0%
4—Expenditure relating
to the Planning and
Co-ordination Depart-
ment
_ Voted o 2,85,80,800 1,38,65,882 1,47,14,918
5—Community Develop-
ment Projects, etc.
Voted o 8,07,96,600 7,11,54,656 96,41,944
6—Expenditure relating
tothe Political and
Services Department
Voted s 65,51,400 61,40,676 4,10,724
Charged .. 1,94,200 1,70,116 24,084
7—Cultural Affairs
Voted < 11,44,000 11,30,364 13,636
8—Stamps
Voted & . 3,62,300 4,34,079 " 71,779
9— Ministers, Civil Secre-
tariat and otherexpendi-
ture relating to the
Finance Department
Voted e 1,00,52,000  1,00,87,750 = 35,750
Charged s 4.87.300 4.80,507 6,793
10—Pensions
Voted % 50,76,600 54,23,071 2 3,46,471

Charged .. 31,500 40,560 “ 9,060



3
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—contd.

Expenditure compared

Number and name of Grant Expenditure with Grant or
Grantor or Appropriation
Appropriation Appropriation A

l‘:css than More lh;ﬁ
granted/ granted [
appropriated appropriated

1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.

11—Expenditure relating
to the Education De-

partment
Voted . 9,60,24,700 9,18,38,231 41,860,469 -
12—Taxation
Voted . 38,85,200 34,99,180 3,86,020 .
Charged .. 200 o 200

#

13—Land Revenue

Voted - 3,04,49,200 3,00,18,586 4,30.614
14—Excise

Voted o 29,85,000 29,70,896 14,104
15—Registration

Voted s 8,86,300 8,73,95¢

16—District Administration
and other expenditure
relating to the Revenue

Department
Voted ot 2,48,19,600 2,43,76,298 4,43,302 i
Charged .. 50,00,000 50.00,000

17—Expenditure relating to
the Industries Depart-
ment

Voted .. 2,88,54,100  1,90,90265 97.63,835

18—Civil and Sessions
Courts and  other
expenditure relating .
to the Law Department

Voted % 34,64,300 34,08,718 55,582

19—Stationery and Printing
and other expenditure
relating to the Com-
merce Department

Voted . 86,42,000 86,45,704 e 3,704



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—contd.

Number and name of
Grant or
Appropriation

20—Labour and Emigration
and Employment@rgani-
sation
Voted
Charged

21—Tribal and  Rural
Welfare Department

Voted ¢
Charged e
22 -Medical and other

expenditure relating to
the Health Department

Voted s
23 —Public Health

Voted .
24 —TIrrigation

Voted .

Charged -

25—Public Works

Voted -
Charged ..
26—State Legislature
Voted .
Charged e

27--Public W o r ks,
Common Establish-
ment and other ex-
penditure relating to
the Works Depart-

ment
Voted -5
Chargad o

Grant
or

Appropriation

26,12,700
100

2,84,58,200

300

2,74,76,000

2,42,11,700

8,62,59,300
5,000

18,42,94,500
3,36,400

12,23,700
35,900

1,58,02,700
2,800

Expenditure

L%

22,81,166

2,52,48,299

2,59,43,646

2,07,08,369

8,38,16,387

-

21,35,83,514
3,13,328

12,22,006
35,836

1,49,74,764
2,800

Expenditure compared

with Grant or
Appropriation

L:ess than
granted/
appropriated

4
Rs.

3,31,534
100

32,09,901

300

15,32,354

35,03,331

24,42,913
5,000

23,072

1,694
64

8,27,936

More lha‘n
granted [
appropriated

5

Rs.

2,92,89,014



5

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—contd.

Expenditure compared
with Grant or
Appropriation

e

Number and name of
Grant or
Appropriation

28-—Electricity Schemes

Voted
29—Taxes on vehicles
Voted
30—Transport Schemes
Voted
Charged
31—Forest
Voted
Charged
32 —Fisheries
Voted o
Charged ..
33—Co-operation and
Marketing
Voted s

34 —Contribution to Local
Bodies

Voted
35—Animal Husbandry
Voted

36—Public Relations
Voted

27 —Agriculture
Voted

Chareed
38 —Supply Department
Voted

39-Ports
Voted

Interest on Debt and other
Bbligations

Charged

Grant
or
Appropriation

75,63,800

5,76,600

1,87,22,500
2,000
1,79,24,600
8,100

53,51,500
1,900

1,02,49,600

1,57,16,500

1.46,10,800

33,36,300

4,01,89,200
2,00,000

27,90,900

3,61,200

9,65,98,300

Bxpenditure

Rs.

50,07,209
5,61,352

1,85,59,808
1,908
1,73,56,865
6.564

51,51,855

87,50,073

80,66,228

1,30,26,206

32,44,854

3,21,81,653
2,00,000

27,28,873

3,72,285

9,55,73,047

r
Less than
granted/
appropriated

4
Rs.

25,56,591
15,248

1,62,692
92
5.67.735
1,536

1,99,645
1,900

14,99,527

76,50,272

15,84,594

91,446

80,07,547

62,027

10,25,253

More lha‘n
granted/
appropriated
5

Rs.

11,085



6

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—contd.

Number and name of
Grant or
Appropriation

Appropriation for Reduc-
tion or fvoidance of
Debt

Charged
40-—Community Develop-

ment Projects
Voted

41—Loansto Local Funds,
Government§ervants,
etc.

Voted

42—Compensation for
abolition of zamindari
system and other
expenditure relating
to the Revenue
Department,

Voted o

43—Irrigation and Electri-
city Schemes

Voted o
Charged ..

44—Agricultural Improve-
ment and Research

Voted g

45—Government Trading
Scheme

Voted s

Charged ..

46—Road and Water
Transport Schemes

Voted i

47—Capital expenditure
relating to Public
Health (L. S. G.)
Department

Voted 171

Grant
or
Appropriation

Rs.

3,80,83,400

500

4,35,49,300

51,00,000

38,88,22,100
14,000

2,07,94,800

11,80,14,000

21,200

15,00,000

65,65,100

~ Expenditure

3,80,40,374

75,250

3,66,44,968

48,37,360

37,10,75,440
24,071

1,91,74,309

8‘ 17!68,4 17

10,24,940

62,02,114

Expenditure compared
with Grant or
Appropriation

—

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated
4 5
Rs. Rs.

43,026
74,750

69,04,332

2,62,640

1,77,46,660 -

- 10,071
16,20,491 e
3,62,45,583 -
21,200 -
4,75,060 8
3,62,986 -



7

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS— contd.

Number and name of Grant Expenditure Expenditure compared
Grant or or with Grant or
Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation
N
chss than More tl‘?an
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

48—Capital Outlay on
Industrial Develop-

ment
Voted - 2,91;69,100 2,90,48,697 1,20,403 i
49-—-Hirakud Dam Pro-
ject ;
Voted ... 43,66,400 5,25,164 38,41,236
50—Capital Outlay on
Ports
Voted - 10,35,48,600 10,19,62,882 15,85,718
51—Capital Expenditure
relating to Labour
Department
Voted 3,00,000 3,00,000 o e

53—Capital Account of
other works relating to

Home Department
Voted as 13,25,000 13,29,716 s 4,716
54;;)(;’:.;“&[ Outlay on
Voted o 3,73,97,200 30,95,256 3,43,01,944 -

55—Share Capital Contri-
butionto Co-operative
Organisations

Voted o 1,68,50,100 71,13,000 97,37,100

56-—Capital Expenditure
relatingto Planningand
Co-ordination Depart-
ment

Voted 5 39,09,000 36,01,709 3,07,291
57—Capital  Expenditure
relating to Animal Hus-
bandry Department

Voted e 6,21,500 5,45,619 75,881

58—Capital Expenditure
relating to the Grama
Panchayat Department

Voted - 9,97,600 8,84,803 1,12,797



8
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS-—concld.

Number and name of Grant Expenditure Expenditure compared
Grant or or with grant or
Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation
A
Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated
1 2 3 4 5
_ _ Rs. Rs. Re. R,
59-—Capital Expenditure
relatingto Health De-
partment
Voted A 46,67,000 44,22,157 2,44,843
60—CapitalOutlay o n ‘
Public Works
Voted S 13,34,50,100 12,50,61,648 83,88,452
Charged .. 83,300 42,152 41,148
Floating Debt (Repay-
ment)
Charged .. 5,45,00,000 4,98,00,000 47,00,000 ol
Loans from the Central
Government (Repay-
ment)
Charged .. 14,62,64,000 14,66,32,212 el 3,68,212
Other Luitns (Repay- y
ment)
Charged .. 19,388,600 19.38,574 26
Voted .. 181,55,18,100 164,81,13,457 19,72,41,912  2,98,37,269
Totals<
| Charged .. 34,44,82,900 33,89.69,840 59,00,403 3,87,343
Grand Total .. 216,00,01,000 198,70,83,297  20,31,42,315 3,02,24,612

The excesses over the voted grants which occurred under the following
grants require regularisation : — .

§—Stamps,
9—Ministers, Civil Secretariat and other expenditure relating to the
Finance Department,

10—Pensions,
19—Stationery and Printing and other expenditure relating to the
Commerce Department,

25—Public Works,
39—Ports, .
~ 40—Community Development Projects, and
53—Capital Account of other works relating to Home Department
The excesses over the Charged Appropriations under “ 10—Pensions »’,

““43—Irrigation and Electricity Schemes " and ** Loans from the Central
Government (Repayment)” also require regularisation.



9

The expenditure shown in the summary of Appropriation Accounts
does not includz an amount of Rs. 3,904 mst out of an advance from the
Contingency Fund which was not reimbursed to the Fund during the year by
taking a vote of the Legislature. The details of this expenditure are as
follows :—

Date of Date of
Major head Amount sanction of  sanction of
Rs. advance recoupnient to
Fund during
1965-66

39—Miscellaneous Social and
Developmental Organisations

(Grant No. 21—Tribal and 3,904 13th January, 25th December,
Rural Welfare Dzpartment) 1965 1965

As the grants and appropriations are for gross amounts required for
expenditure, the expenditure figures shown against them dec not include
recoveries which are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure.
The net expenditure figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the
Appropriation Accounts, 1964-65 and that shown in the Finance Accounts for
that year is indicated below :—

Voted Charged
Rs. Rs.

Total expenditure according to 164,81,13,457 33,89,69,840
Appropriation Accounts,

Deduct—Total of recoveries 54,28,11,964

Net total expenditure as shownin 110,53,01,493  33,89,69,840
statement No. 10 of the Finance
Accounts.

The details of the recoveries referred to above are given in the Appendix.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under
my direction in accordance with the requirements of Article 149 of the
Constitution of India read with paragraph 11(4) of the Government of Tndia
(Audit and Accounts) Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional
Constitution) Order, 1947. On the basis of the information and explanations
that my officers have obtained, I certify that these accounts are correct,
subject to the observations in the Audit Report, 1966.

NEW DELHI, A. K. ROY

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India



10

Grant No. 1—Elections and other expenditure rejating to the
Home Department

Total Grant Actual Excess 4
or Expenditure  Saving —
Appropriation

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads -

18 -PARLIAMENT, STATE/UNION
FTERRITORY LEGISLATURES

19—-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

2I-ADMINISTRATION OF
JUSTICE

26 -MISCELLANEOUS  DEPART-
MENTS .

67 —PRIVY PURSES AND ALLOW-
ANCES OF INDIAN RULERS

71—-MISCELLANEOUS
Voted—

Original 30,87,100
45,90,100 44,66,875 —1,23.225

Supplementary 15,03,000
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 85,900

Charged—

Original 6,69,700
6,73,400 6,67,791 —5,609

Supplementary 3,700 )

Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—
In the following group-head, the provision remained unutilised to a substantial extent—

Total Grant Actual Excess +

& Group-head : A
Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

E—Fire Service—

0. 10.01
l 879 862 —017
R. —1.22

The total saving of Rs.1:39 lakhs in the original provision was explained as
mainly due to non-establishment of 2 fire stations for want of Government

sanction.



11

Grant No. 2—Jails

Total Grant Actual
G Expenditure
Appropriation
Rs. Rs.

Major Heads—
22-JAILS
39—MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND
DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISA-
TIONS
Voted—
Original 43,13,700
50,32,700 49,51,806
Supplementary 7,19,000

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965)

Charged—-
Original 1,000
1,000 -
Supplementary e

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965)

Excess +
Saving —

Rs.

—80,894

41,600

—1,000

1,000



12

Grant No. 3—Police ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual - Excess +
Expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—
23—-POLICE
Original 3,38,53,700
4,46,41,500 4,42,57,601 —3,83,899
Supplementary 1,07,87,800 )
Amountsurrendered during the year (March, 1965) 6,17,100

Notes and Comments—

(i) In the group-heads indicated below, provision to the extent of Rs. 1126 lakhs
remained unutilised. The saving was explained as mainly due to ncn-enter-
tainment of staff ( Rs. 9'07 lakhs yand less requirement under ¢ contingencies *
as a result thereof. The savings under these group-heads were partly utilised to
wmeet the additional expenditure under other group-heads, mainly the group-
head mentioned in note (iii) at page 13.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess -+
Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) B. 3. (2)—Police Wireless Scheme—

0. 8:057
5. 2:87 | 9-84 9:84
R. —1+08 )
(2) E—Special Police—
0. 70:09 )
Ly 33415 ; 9865 9862 —0:03
R. —4°59 J
(3) F—Home Guards—
0. 2:447)
e 0:28 0-28
R. —2:16J

(4) G—Railway Police—
South—Eastern Railway Police—
0. 493
S. 1°14 4'30 430
R. =177



13

Grant No. 3—Police—concld,

Group-head Total Grant  Actual Excess -+
Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

LSJﬂhCriminal Investigation Depart-

ment—
0. 13:35 ]
S. 2'54 14:29 14:26 0-03
R. —1'60

(ii) Funds to the extent of Rs.4-16 lakhs out of the lum isi
lakhs made for revision of piyof the establishment of Polli’mplgg;larﬂ?;e:trrﬁ'ailuz-

ed unutilised ; this was explained as due to non-dra i
revised scales. wal of pay in the proposed

(/i) In the following group-head, the additional funds provided fi :
- expanditure proved inadequate. The excess was explained as do:e “;‘3“;3?“;’,‘;:;‘}

of arrear Bus warrants which was not properly assegsed by the District Officers,
B. 1. District Executive Force—Dis-
trict Police—
0. 2.10°81 ]

S. 66°68 2,89°68 29214

| +2:46
R. 12:19 J.



14

Grant No. 4 —Expenditure relating to the Planning and Co-ordination
Department (All Voted)

Total Grant Actual Excess -
Expenditure Saving —
Rs. . Rs, Rs.

Major Heads—
19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
30—PUBLIC HEALTH
31—AGRICULTURE
37—-COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PROJECTS, NATIONAL EXTEN-

SION SERVICE AND LOCAL

DEVELOPMENT WORKS
39—-MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL

AND DEVELOPMENTAL
ORGANISATIONS

71-—-MISCELLANEOUS

Original 1,74,14,100
2.85.80.800 1.38.65.882 —1.47.14.918
Supplementary 1,11,66,700

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965). 13,46.900
Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 1,47°15 lakhs formed 51 per cent of the provision. Supple-
mentary provision obtained in November, 1964 (Rs. 16:80 lakhs) and March,
1965 (Rs. 94-87 lakhs} proved unnecessary and could have been reduced to
token grants where necessary. The savings in the preceding four years were
also appreciable, as indicated below :— ‘

Year Saving Percentage to
(Tnlakhsof rupees) the provision
1960-61 7:59 24
1961-62 8:96 18
1962-63 28-73 48
1963-64 46-17 24

(ii) A saving of Rs. 1'01 crores occurred under the group-head ° B. I—Suspense °,
indicated below :—

Group-head - Total Grant Actual Excess -+
Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of ropees)
Suspense—Gross Debit—

0. 40-00
S. 86:37 1,27:00 25-98 —1,01:02
R. 063

This group-head records expenditure relating to purchase of stores lor the Rural
Engineering Organisation. The original provision of Rs. 40 lakhs under
this group-head was augmented by supplementary grant of Rs. 86:37 lakhs
in November, 1964. In the supplementary estimates presented to Legislature
in September, 1964, it was stated that the original provision of Rs, 40 lakhs
was inadequate due to *“high rate of progress and taking up so many
addjtional works of various departments'’., The expenditure incurred did
not come up even to the original provision.

The reasons for the saving have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.



15

Granft No. 4 —Expenditure relating to the Planning and Co-ordination
Department—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+4-
Expenditure Saving—

( In lakhs of rupees )

(iii) In the following group=heads also the provision was nol utilised o a
substantial extent—

(1) A. |—Establishment in connec-
tion with Development works exe-
¢uted by Planning and Co-ordi-
nation Department—

0. 2980 )
S. 650 L 3587 2778 —8.09
R. —0'43

The total saving of Rs.8'52 lakhs formed 23 per cent of the provision. The reasons
for the saving have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(2) C. I-—=Original Works—

5. 4:00
380 0-64 —316
R, —0°20

The provision under this group-head was made by squlemenlary grant in Novem-
ber, 1964 for the construction of the buildings for the staff of Rural Engine-
ering Organisation. 84 per eent of the provision remained unutilised;the
l'e.}smh for non-utilisation have not been intimated by the Controlling
Officer.

{3) C, 2—=Tools and Plant—
e 14:00 14:00 015 —13'85
Almost the entire provision remained unutilised.

The provision was made by supplementary grant in November, 1964 ( Rs. 5:50 lakhs )
and March, 1965 ( Rs. 8§50 Iakhsg for purchase and repairs of tools and
plant, such as road rollers, etc., for the Rural Engineering Organisation.
Reasons for the saving have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(4) E. I—Water-supply and Sanitation
Programme—Piped water-supply—

0, 13:00 13:00 9-70 —3'30
5= -

Reasons for the saving of Rs.3'30lakhs which constituted 25 percent of the provision
have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer. i

-

~ *Rs.—200 only



16

Grant No. 4—Expenditure relating to the Planning and Co-ordination
Department—concld.

Total Grant _ Aciual Excess-+
Group-head Bxpenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(5) Fél.—LiftIrrigation Schame (Non-

lan)—
0. 13:41
12:34 11:93 —0°41
R. —1:07
H. 1.—Lift [rrigation Scheme (Plan)—
0. 5:00
080 080
R. —4-20

The total saving of Rs.5:68 lakhs in the provision (31 per cent) was explained as
mainly due to late appointment or non-appointment of staff.

(6) I. I.—Water-supply- -

0. 50:00)

22-81 39:55 4+ 1674
R, —27'19

Provision to the extent of Rs, 27:19 lakhs was mainly surrendered on 30th March,
1965 due to less requirement owingto receipt of reduced Central assistance.
The expenditure under the group-head, however, exceeded the reduced
provision by Rs., 1674 lakhs ; the reusons for the excess have not been
intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(7) K. 4 (2) -District Establishment -

0. 5857

> 335 334 —0:01
R, —2'50 )
The total saving of Rs.2'51 lakhs which constituted 43 per cent of the provision
was attributed to late appointment or non-appointment of staff.

(iv) Suspense Account—The expendijture under the grant includes an amount of
Rs. 25:98 lakhs under the group-head ‘B-Suspense’. The transactions are
similar in nature to those under Public Works which have been described in note
(ix) of the explanatory notes below Grant No.24.

A summary of the transactions in the Suspense Account during the year 1964-65
is given below :—

Opening balance Debits during Creditsduring Closing balance
ason lst the year the year as on 31st March,
April, 1964 1965
T RN ] Rs. Rs.
—1,64,957 25,98,355 2,04,123 22,29,275

&ertificate ofa ¢ceptance of the clesing balance is awaited from the Controlling Officer,



17

Grant No. 5—Community Development Projects, etc. (All Voted)

Total Grant Actual Excess -+
Expenditure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major heads—
19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

32 -RURAL DEVELOPMENT

37—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PROJECTS, NATIONAL EXTEN-
SION SERVICE AND LOCAL
DEVELOPMENT WORKS

71—-MISCELLANEOUS

Original 7,92,78,4007
8,07,96,600 7,11,54.656 —96,41,944

Supplementary 15,18,200 )
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 96,79,100

Notes and Conments—

(i) The supplementary grant totalling Rs. 15-18 lakhs obtained in November, 1964
(Rs. 12-48 lakhs) and March, 1965 (Rs. 2:70 lakhs)could have been reduced to
token votes in view of the saving; the saving in the grant amounted to
Rs.96-42 lakhs.

(i) The saving occurred mainly in the provision made for—

(1) Establishment and reorganisation of Grama Panchayals, Zilla Parishads
and Panchayat Samitis ( Rs, 28 lakhs ) ;

(2) Grants-in-aid to Panchayat Samitis under Rural Development Programme
for maintenance of roads, etc. { Rs. 10 lakhs ) ;

(3) Programme for utilisation of Rural Man Power under Pilot Project for
works ( Rs. 47 lakhs ) ; and -
(4) Community Development Programme ( Rs. 15 lakhs ).
Part of the savings was utilised to mect addit ional expenditure on other items,
(iii) Inthefollowing cases, the provision remained unutilised wholly orte a substzn—
tial extent.
Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess -+
Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B. | —Direction and Organisation— s

/ Panchayat Office Establishment—

O, 16:45 13-74 14-12 -+-0-38
R. —2:71
The net saving of Rs. 2°33 lakhsin theoriginal provision wasexplaimed as
mainly due to non-appointment of staffconseqientupon the decisicn to
form a combined field organisation for Grama Panchayat and Trikal
Welfare ; the Organisation was not fully formed.
(2) B. 4—Establishment of Panchayat

Samitis—
0. 2:007 0-61 0-6i
R. —1:39 f :
The expenditure relating to pre-extension bloeks is recorded under this
group-head.

Thesaving of Rs. 1:39 lakhs inthe original provision was explained as mainl
dueto conversion of pre-extension blocks into Stage T Blocks, wit
effect from the Ist October, 1964. TR o 5



18

Grant No. 5—Community Development Projects, etc.—cond.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess <
g Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees) 3
(3) B, 6—Reorganisation of Grama
Panchayats—
2 e
'23}

0. 2
R. -2
The entire provision of Rs. 22:23 lakhs remained unutilised ; this was
explained as due to non-formatioa of the cadre of Grama' Panchayat
Secretaries owing to delay in framing rules in respect thereof.

I 2

(1) C. 2—Grants-in-aid  Contribu-
tions, etc.—-Grants to Panchayat
Samitis fo epairsof Grain golp- -

0. 1-:00 e
R. —1-00

Government decided to channelise a1l grants-in-aid for repair of grain golas through
“the Co-operation and Forestry Department. Accordingly, a supplementary
grant was obtained in November, 1964 under “ Grant No. 33—Co-operation *’.
51(13 plruvllaiﬁosn under this group-head was, however, surrendered only on 301h

arch

(5) C.3—Grantsto Panchayat Sami-
tis forpayment tothe sanitation
staff maintained by Grama Pan-

chayats —
0. 11:00 7:79 7-75 —0-04
R. —3:21

Thetotalsaving of Rs. 3-25 lakhs intheoriginal provision was explained as mainly
due to restrictionsimposed by Government on Grama Panchayats on enter-
tainmentofsanitation staff.

(6) C. 7.—Grants to PanchayatSami-
tis for maintenance of roads—

0. 82:00 66-85 - (687 +0-02
R. —15:15

The net saving of Rs. 15.13 lakhs intheoriginal provision was explained as due to
provision relating to grnup-head “C. 6—Grants to Grama Panchayats for main-
tenance of Panchayat Road” having been made wrongly under this group-head
(Rs. 8:65 lakhs)and decision to meet thetools and plantcharges from 'Grant
No.4under which a Supplementary grant was obtained during March, 1965
(Rs. 6:50 lakhs).

(7) C. 10—Grants to Panchayat Sami-

tis—
& 8467 7-32 638 —0-94
| DR —1-14 f ;

Thetotalsaving of Rs. 2:08 lakhs was explained as due to non-materialisation of
the proposalfor granting honorarium at higherrate to Chairmen of Panchayat
Samitis (Rs, 1-14 lakhs) and non-drawal of honorarium and travelling allowance
'by some chairmen and non-officials of Panchayat Samitis ( Rs. 0:94 lakh).



19

Grant No. 5—Community Development Projccts, etc.—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess -
Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
(8) H—General—Training Scheme—

{ Non-plan )—
O . 1-10 0:04 5 —0-04
0 —1-06

The entire provision remained unutilised. It was stated that the provision for
training schemes which was a Plan® expenditure and should have been
made under group-head ‘U. 1 (8)" was erroneously made under this group-head.

No expenditure was, however, incurred even under the group-head ‘U.!fB)'
referred to above. The reasons therefor are awaited.

(9) R. 2—Multipurpose Projects—
Animal Husbandryand Agricul-

tural Extension—
B 2['1?1 3374 12:28 —2146
R0 12:57 §

Inview ofthe saving of Rs. 2146 lakhs, the augmentation of fundsto the extent
of Rs. 12:57 lakhs on 31Ist March, 1965 proved unnecessary. Reasons
for the saving of Rs. 21-46 lakhs have not been intimated by the Control-
ling Officer,

(10) R. 6—Multipurpose Projects—

Communication—

0. .. 14167 9:60 9-55 . 005
R. .. —456f

The total saving of Rs. 4:61 lakhs in the original provision (32 per cent) was explained
as mainly dueto less requirement on account of non-finalisation of the detailed
schemes (Rs. 325 lakhs) and revision of Community Development
ﬂ'ogramme (Rs. 1'31lakhs).

(11) T—Local Development Works—
Other miscellancous schemes—
Pilot Project for works—Pro-
gramme for utilisation of Rural

man-power—
0. .. = 6700 21472 19:84 —1-88
H. .. —45-28

The total saving of Rs. 47:16 lakhs in the original provision (68 per cent)
was_explained as mainly due to withdrawal of ten pilot projects ard less
availability of Central assistance,

(12) U. 1.(2)—Training Scheme—
Home Economics Centre -

e 5-86 5:57 2:65 —2-92
s —0:29 E

Thereasons for the saving have not beenintimated by the Controlling Officer.

(13) In the following group-heads, provisiontothe extentof Rs. 22-51lakhs rema-
ined uautilised; the non-utilisationwas explained as mainly dueto revision of
Community Developmant .programme by Panchayat Samitis—

(a) G.2—Recurring expenditure on
personnel retained on N. E. S.
Pattern—Post Stage II-Blocks—

£ 30-89 22-87 - 22:3% —0-50
BV —8:02



20

Grant No. 5—Community Development Projects, etc.—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess
; Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

(b) G. 3—Add—Amount transferred
from A.—C.D.P.IIBlock Head-

Quarters—Stage I Blocks Esta- ol

blishment Charges—
0. .. 25-00 1628 16:97 +4-0-69
R. .. —8:72

(¢) "K.2—Animal Husbandry and
Agricultural Extension—StageTl
Blocks—Establishment charges—

o 9-58 6-75 6:67 —0:08
: L) o —2-83

(d) R. 7—Multipurpose Projects—
Rural Crafts and Industries—

8 2:87 1 1-84 181 —0:03
Bl 1008 i

(e) R.8.—Housing—
O 5 844 6-45 645
R... —199 ¢ ;

(14) In the following group-heads, out ofa total provision of Rs. 82:70 lakhs,
provision totheextent of Rs. 29-63 lakhs was surrendered/reappropriated
to other group-heads during March, 1965 due to non-requirement which was
explained asdue to revision of works Programme—

& (a) L. 1. —Irrigation—Stage |

Blocks—
O 5862 ° 37-06 41472 4-66
R. .. —21-56

The eventual excess of Rs. 4:66 lakhs was explained as due to pressing need to incur
expenditure in anticipation of Government $anction.

(b) R. 1.—Multipurpose Projects—
Block Headquarters—

L850 16-18 10-59 7:66 —2:93
R s —5-59

Reasons for thefinalsavingofRs. 2:93 lakhs have not been intimated by the Con-
trolling Officer.

(¢) R.3—Health and Rural Sanita-
tion—

(2 A 4-17 2-83 278 -—0:05
) L —1-34

{d) R.4—Education—

£ te A 2-59 2:57 —0:02
R s —1-14



21

Grant No, S—Community Devel;ii:'bom Projects,etc.—conid.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure  Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

iv) Lnths fHllowing cases, additional fundsformeeting excess expenditure were not
provided. Thereasons for the excesses and the circumstances under which
additiomal fwnds could not be provided have not been intimated by the
Controlling Officer.

(1) I.1. (1)—C. D. Project—Block
H:adquarterse=Stage 1 Block—
Establishment Charges—

O .. 93-44 8995 1,03-43 +13-48
‘R, —3:49

(2) J.1.(3)—Equipment and Furniture—
0. .. 2:39 2:86 6:27 +3:4]
) 0-47

(3) J.3.—Pre-extension works—
0. .. 0-78 "2 4-14 4-3:02
Ry < 034

(4) U.L{1)—Training Scheme—Agri-
caltural Extension Training—
Integrated training institution—

0. .. 1125
R. .. —013

(v)In the following group-head, the expenditure of Rs. 21'63 lakhs was incusred
without any provision of funds; the reasons for the excess have not been
intimated by the Controliing Officer, .

R. 9—Irrigation— 5 21"63 42163

11°12 13-54 +2'42

on 31st March, 1955 did not provejustified as theentire provisionremai
umutilised; the reasons for the non-utilisation have not been intimated by
Controlling Officer.
J.2.(2)—Transport— : ;
R. 1-38 138 X —1'38
(vii) Inthe followingcases, theadditional provision of funds made by reappropriation

proved exzessive in view ofthe final saving ; the reasons for the final saving
have not' been intimated by the Controlling Officersas

"(vi) In the following group-head, the provision of funds made by rcapproprialm
TRa

G. l.—Recurring expenditure on
personnel retained in N. E. S
Pattern—Establishment charges—

L8 g 48°81
Ne 12°48 7858 67413 —11°45
Bi 17-29

J.1.(1)—C. D. Project—Block
Headjuarters—Stage I Blocks—

Transport— .
0. .. 3-40
478 2'68 —2:10
B e 138

M.1—Health and Rural Sanita-
tion— Stage I Blocks—

' 16°10
R. .. 1133 J

17+43 15:69 —1:74



22

Grant No. 5— Community Development Projects, etc.—contd.

[wm[nthc following cases, provision was withdrawn by reappropriation from
; . group-heads mentioned-in column | to the extent indicated for expenditure
- -~ under group-heads indicated in column 3. Some of these cases, in which the
provision remained subsizntially unutilised or the additional funds provided
by reappropriation proved inadequate or excessive are mentioned in notes

(iii) to (vih ante.

Group-heads from which funds Amount  Group-headstowhichfunds  Amount
were withdrawn by reappropria-  (in lakhs weretransferred by reappro- (ln lakhs

tion of rupees) : priation of rupees)
(1) (2) 13y 2% C (4)
32 —Rural Development-— - 12—Rural Development—
B. 6 —Reorganisation of Grama 7:34 C. 13—Grants to Gremd 734
Panchayats Panchayat Samiitis for -
pay of Grama Pauchayar
Secretaries
C. 7-Grants Lo Panchayal 865  37—Community Develop-
Samitis for maintenance of ment Projects, etc.—
Roads
17 ~Community Develop- _ G.1—Recurring  expenditurc
ment Projects, etc.— on personnel retained in

N. E. S. Pattern—Esta- 17-29
blishment charges

G. 2—National Extension Service— 8402
Post Stagell Blocks

G. 3. —Add-—~Amount iransferred 8.72 1.1 .(4)- Transport A 1-38
from A.—C. D. P. 1 Blocks
Headquarters—Stage | 1.1.(5)—Grants-in-aid (Non- i-88
Blocks—Establishment " Recurring.)
charges 2

J.1.(1)—C. D. Project—Block 349 R.2.--Animal Husbandry 12:57
Headquarters—Estab | j s h- and Agricultural Exten-
ment charges sion

K.2.—Stagell Blocks B 2-83

S. 1, —Housing—Stagel Blocks F i)

L.l —Irrigation—Stage I Blocks 1157 - e
R. 1.—Multipurpose Projects- - 559 Other group-heads f 620
Block Headquarters 2 :
Total 4t . 56721 Total o 5621

(ix) Suspense Account of spare parts of !rng?m: pnmps and Bone digesters—Govery -
menthavesupplied irrigation pumps and bone digesterg, ere, to different Grama
Panchayats. To prevent the machines from going out of order and remainirg
idle for want of spare parts, a scheme was formuwated during 1959-€0 for stock-
ing these at District Headquartersforsale to Grama Pa %a}.ﬂs The tran-

sactions pertainingto the purchase andsaleofthe parts areaccwmutt'orunder
the head * Suspense °. The debitsinthe ** Suspense '’ account represent the
value of spare parts purchased and thecredits represent the payments made
by the Grama Panchayats.



23
~" - Grant No. 5—Community : Development Projects, etc.—concld,

There was no transaction under the head ‘Suspende’ during 1964-65. The balance of
Rs 10,342 (Dr), as at the end of 31st March, 1964 remained uncleared as on
31st March, 1965; it represents the value of stores remaining unsold with
the Department. s

Certificate of acceptance of the balance is awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(x) Suspense Account ofstorespurchased for National Extension Servicz Works—The
stores reqaired for National Extension Service Works purchased upto 1958-59
are kegt atBlo-k [Meriquariers. Thestores as and when required for works
are issued from the Central Stores.

T'he transactions pertaining Lo the stores are recorded under the head * Sus-
pense ’. The debitsinthe ‘Suspense’ account represent the value of storespur-
chased and the credits represent value ofstores transferred to the accounts of
the works.

Tazee was notransactionduringthe year. The value ofstores instock at the end
of the year 1964-65 was Rs. 4+77lakhs.

Carlificate of acceptance of thebalance is awaited fromthe Controlling Officer.

a3
L
b |
K
e
Kl
o
i



24

Grant No. 6—Expenditure relating to the Political and Services Department

Total Grant Actual Excess-+
I Expenditure = Saving-
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heads-
19—-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
50—PUBLIC WORKS
71 ~MISCELLANEOUS

Voted—-
Original o .39,45.4007)
65,51,400 61,40,676  --4,10,724
Supplementary .. 26,06,000
Amountsurrendered during the year (March, 1965) ; 4.77,900
Charged-
Original . 1,94,200 -
1,94,200 1,70,116 —24,084
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) ia 23,400
Notes and Conmnernts—

(i) In the following cases, the provision remained unutilised to a substantial cxlc‘x-—-

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess-
Expenditure Saving-—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) C. |—Vigilance Establishment—

Gt e 22:10
} 20-78 20-81 4003
R. i —1:32 _

The net saving of Rs. 129 lakhs was explained as mainly due to non-entertainment
of staff.
(2) C. 3—Reclamation of land and
resettlement o f displaced
persons—

0. o i 2:36)

1-32 1-31 —0-01

R. s —1:04 ?

The total saving of Rs. 1:05 lakhs in the original provision (44 per cent) was
expl;ined as mainly due to slow progressand postponement of development
works.

(3) C. 4—Special Land Acquisition g

Establishment, Rourkella—

0. i 6-66

R. 2 —4:11)

The total saving of Rs. 4:20 lakhs which formed 63 per cent of the provision has
b;on stated to be due to non-acquisition of land for some of the projects during
the year,

2-55 2:46 —0-0%



25,

Grant No. 7—Cultural Affairs ( All Voted)

Total Grant Actual Excess+$
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads-
27—-SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS
28—EDUCATION
71 —-MISCELLANEOUS
Original 4 9,32,300
11,44,000 11,30,364 —13,636
Supplementary .. 2,11,700
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Grant No, 8—Stamps ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess+4
: Expenditure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head—
14—~STAMPS
Original .. 3,22,3007
» 3,62,300 4,34,079 +71,779
Supplementary .. 40,000 )
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 30,000

Notes and Camments- -

The 2ecess of Rs. 71,779 in the grant requires to be regularised ; it occurred under the
group-heads ‘B’ and 'C’ relating to the charges for the sale of non-Judical stamps
and cost of stamps supplied from Central Stamp Stores. The reasons for the
excess have not been received from the ontrolling Officer. The excess under
this grant occurred consecutively for the sixth yvear in succession. The position
in the past five years isindicated below :—

Year Provision Amountof
Excess
Rs. Rs.
195960 o 1,92,978 12,205
1960-61 - 1,95,372 11,480
1961-62 " 2,21,256 13,281
1962-63 AE 2,72,900 8,390

1963-64 o 3,20,800 11,745



26

Grant No. 9—Ministers, Civil Secretariat and Other Expenditure
relatiag to the Finance Department

Total Grant - Actual Excess+
“ - or Expenditure  Saving—-
Appropriation

Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Heads— . : [#2)
19 ~GENERAL ADMINISTRATION S
26 -MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS S
71--MISCELLANEQUS

Voted-—
Original o 91,98,400
1,00,52,000 1,00,87,750 + 35,750
Supplementary .. 8,53,600
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) o 18,400
Charged—
Original A 4,42,3000 . . o L
= 487300  — 4,80,507 —6,794
Supplen_:emar}- =, - 45,000 |
_ Amount surrendered during the vear iy nil

Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure in the voted grant exceeded the provision by Rs. 35,750 which
requires regularisation,

(ii) The excosses occurred mainly under the following group-heads :-

c=- == Group-head Total Amount
Grant . of Excess

(In lakhs ©f rupees)

(1) H. 2—Civil Secretariat—Planning and Co-ordination 8766 P aLrTgesT Y
and Community Development and Panchavati
‘Raj Pepartment y yiEn

i_i’.] H. 16-—-Civil Secrctarial—Alewances o 29870 I 24

{3) H. 17—Civil Socretariat—-Coutiqgc ncies' ' © ° s T p60 s 0N

The above :xcessesiwverapartly counterbalanced by savings under other group-heads,



.27

il rrre s LTS B0 s Grant No. 10-—Pensions I
Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
£ LY Rs Rs. Rs
MajorHeads—- -
65—PENSIONS AND OTHER RETIRE-
MENT BENEFITS
66—TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL B e
PENSIONS R
12-=COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS
120—PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED : 0 e
VALUE OF PENSIONS i
Voted-
Original W 50.76,600]
b 50.76,600 54,23,071 +3,46,471
Supplementary .. ) R
Amount surrendered during the vear 1 . nil
Charged- -
Ovriginal e L3L5007
b2 24,500 40,560 49,060
Supplementary J !
Amount surrendered during the vear o nil

Notes and Comuments-

(#) The expenditure in the voted grant exceeded the budget provision by
Rs. 3,46,471 which requires (o be regularised. The excess was mainly
accounted for under the group-head indicated below :—

Group-head Total Grant Actugl f Excess+4
) Expenditure

(Inlakhs of rupees)
A. 6—Superannuation and  Retired
llowances—Pensions granted
‘under Section I of the Liberalised
Pension Rules—

0., . 22
b : 2298 2854 +5°56
R. . 098

The excesswas stated 1o be due to finalisation of more pension cases towards the
close of the vear.

The ;xc&:ss was partly counterbalanced by savings under other group-
cads.

(if) The expenditure in the charged appropriation also exceeded the budget provision
by Rs. 9,960, which requiresto be regularised. The excess cccurred vnder the
group—hud A.3 Superannuation and Retired Allowances—Contributions
payableunder ‘Article 290 ofthe Constitution, e.g.. pensicns of High Court Judges
(wholly and finally debitable to Orissa) (Rs. 0.16 lakh) ; this was stated to be
due to piyment of arrears of pension and Death-cum-Retirement Gratult\ of

_ aretired High Court Judge.

The excess was phrt'ly Cnun!wba!anood by savings under other groub-heads



28

Grant No. 11—Expenditure relating to the Education Department
(All Voted)

Total Gramt Actual Excess-+
Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
26—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS
28—EDUCATION
71—MISCELLANEOUS
76—O0THER MISCELLANEOUS COM-
PENSATIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS
Original A 9,42,13,500
9,60,24,700 9,18,38,231 —41,86,469
Supplementary o 18,11,200
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) ' 8,33,200

Notes and Comments—

(i) Inviewof the final savingof Rs. 41'86 lakhs, the supplementary grants totalling
Rs. 18:11 lakhs obtained in November, 1964 (1785 lakhs) and March, 1965

{Rs, 0-26 lakh) proved excessive.

(ii) In the group-heads indicated below, the provision remained unutilised to a sub
stantial extent--

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess-|
: Expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) K. 1 (1)—Grants to_local bodies
for Primary Education—
Zilla Parishads, Municipalitiesand
Notified Area Councils—
Recurring—

2,85:007
2,72-84 2,73:25 +0.41
-12+16

R.

L
The net saving of Rs. 11'75 lakhs in the original provision was stated to be
mainly due to adjustment of grants paid in excess during the previo*
years by short payment of grantsfor the current year.



29

Grant No. 11—Expenditure relating to the Education Department—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) Q. 5—Miscellaneous - National

Cadet Corps—
0. e 13:11 :
8-13 7-28 —0-85
R. e —4+98

The totalsaving of Rs. 5'83 lakhs in the original provision (44 per cent) was mainly
attributed to non-holding of N. C. C.camps due to students agitation. The
saving occurred consecutively for the third yearin succession mainly due to non-
holding of N. C. C.camps, asindicated below :—

Saving Percentage to the

provision
(In lakhs
of rupees)
1962-63 4-28 37
1963-64 344 27
(3) C. C. 1 —-Government Special
schools—Training of School
Masters (Plan—State Sector)—
0. e 15:31
10-22 9-71 —0-51
R, w4 —509

The totalsaving of Rs. 5'60 lakhsin the provision (37 per cent) was cxplained as
mainly due to late admission and poor attendance of trainees, some
trainees not joining the courses (Rs. 397 lakhs) and less amount sanctioned

Government towards non-recurring contingencies of schools -
(Rs. 1°09 lakhs).

(4) E. E. | (3) Scholarships—Indian
Education—
Award of scholarships in colleges and
staff (Plan—State Sector).—

0. i 5-08)
R. o ——1'305

Thetotal savingofRs. 1'36lakhsin the provision (27 percent) wasexplained as mainly
due to less requirement *“for want of required number of awardees.”

3-78 372 —0-06

(5) E. E. 1 (9) Scholarships—Indian

Education—
Proficiency scholarshiﬂs in Mathe-
maticsin Secondary Schools (Plan—
State Sector).—
0. o 12:96
11:58 7-40 — 4-18
R. o —138) :

The totalsaving of Rs. 5:56 lakhsin the provision (43 percent) was explained as
> due to non-availability “of required number of awardees.”



30

Grant No. 11 —Expenditure relating to the Education Department—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess-+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(6) FF. 4—Miscellaneous—
Expansion of N. C. C. in the State—
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. v 23-38
18-31 7-64 —10-67
R. oo —507

The total saving of Rs. 15:74lakhs in the provision (67 percent) was cx‘pla‘incd
as mainly due to N. C. C. camps having not been held due to stgflents’ agitation.

(7) FF. 5 —Miscellaneous—Miscella-
neous (Plan—State Sector)—

0O -t 17:17)
S s * 1317 12:11 —1°06
R 2 —4-00

The total saving of Rs.5:06 lakhs in the provision (29 per cent) was explained
as mainly due to less payment of grants to Deaf and Dumb school,
Blind school and Sainik school(Rs. 2°94 lakhs), late appointment of staff/
school mothers and late sanction of remuneration by Government (Rs. 143 lakhs)

(8) HH.—~Government Special Schools—
(Plan—Central Sector)—

0 Ay o-zo‘;
S - 491 % 4.15 3.97 —0.18
R s -o-955

The total saving of Rs. 1.14 lakhs in the provision (22 per cent) was explained as mainly
due to curtailment of expanditure on aczount of reduczd Central assistance.

2412
(iif) In the following group-heads, provision totalling Rs. 268 lakhs remained unuti-
lised; of this, a saving of Rs. 16:26 lakhs was surrendered/ reappropriated to
other group-heads duying March, 1965 and was explained as mainly due to late
appointment or non-appointment of staff/teachers/school mothers:u-

(1) J. 2 (1)—Direct grants to non-Govern-
ment Primary Schools—Indian
Primary Schools—Recurring—
School or Teaching grants—

O = 17'941
5 15-27 1523 —0'04

R w5 —2'67

* R:presonts toksn Supplemsntary grant of Rs, 100



31

Grant No. 11—Expenditure relating to the Education Department—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(2) W. 1—Government Secondary
Schools for boys—(Plan —State

Sector)—
(6] - 1016
S . = L 9:21 898 —0:23
R i —095

(3) W.2—Government Secondary %

Schools for girls—(Plan—State

Sector)—
0 i 8:62)
S = 092 9:31 797 —1-34
R - —0-23

The final saving of Rs.1:34 lakhs wasexplained as mainly due to nop-raising of
debit by Transport Department for adjustment of bus charges.

(4) AA.1(2)—Direct grants to non-
Government Primary Schools—
Appointment and Training of School
Mothers—(Plan—State  Sector).—

O .o 775
615 5:94 —0:21
R ve —1°60

(5) BB.1—Grants to Local Bodies for
Primary Educlion—Local Bodies,
Zilla Parishads, Municipalities and
Notified Area Councils (Plan—
State Sector)—

(6] e 1,03:713%
S iy 1-:00 !' G611 90-71 —5-40
R o —8-60

Theﬁnal_saving0fRs.5'40Iakhswas explained as mainly due to non-receipt of
requirements from Panchayat Samitis and adjustments of excess grants paid in
previous years (Rs. 2'40lakhs) and less sanction of grants by Government
irl:ls res 1cltr.h (;f distribution of mid-day meals for Primary School children
(Rs. 2 lakhs). :

(6) D D.l—Inspection—Indian Edu-
cation (Plan—State Sector)—

(o] . 8:22)
L] » 6:01 5:37 —0-64
R s —2-21)

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100



32

Grant No. 11—Expenditure relating to the Education Department —concld.

(iv) In the following cases, provision was withdrawn by re-appropriation from group-heads
mentioned in column 1 to the exteiindicated for expenditure under group-heads
indicated in column 3. Some of these cases, in which the provision remained
substantially unutilised are mentioned in note (if) and (iii) ante :—

Group-headsfrom which funds Amount Group—heads to which funds Amount

were withdrawn by (In lakhs were transferred by (In lakhs
reappropriation of rupees) reappropriation of rupees)
J. 2(1)—Direct grantsto Non- B .1.—Grants to Universities—
Government  Primary Recurring 5:00
Schools—Indian  Pri- e
mary Schools— B. 2—Grants to Universities—
Recurring— Non-recurring A 398
School or teaching
grants 5 2:67
K. 1(1)—Grants to Loeal D.—Grants to Non-Govern-
Bodies for Primary ment Arts Colleges 261

education—Z 1 1 1 a
Parishads, Municipali-

ties and Notified Area F. 1—Government Secondary

Councils—Recurring .. 12'16 Schools for boys 553 342
Q. 5—Miscellaneous— S.—Grants to Universities

National Cadet Corps 4-98 (Plan—State Sector) 1:35
BB. 1—Grants to Local Bodies U.—Grants to Non-Govern- °

for Primary education— ' ment  Arts - Colleges

Local Bodies, Zilla (Plan—State Sector) . 605

Parishads, Municipali-

ties and Notified Area

Councils (Plan—State X, 1—Direct grants to Non-

Sector) e 781 government Secondary
Schools—Indian Second-
ary Schools (Plan—

EE. 1(2)—Scholarships— —State Sector) Bl 13:22
Indian Education—
Maintenance _ stipends

and scholarships in EE. 1(7)—Scholarships—
M. E.schools (Plan—- Indian Education—
State Sector) 340 Increase in  number
. and value of scholarships
EE. 1(3)—Scholarships— in primary schools .. 185
Indian Education—
Award of scholarshipsin
colleges and staff a8 1-30 EE. 1(8)—S cholarships 3
—Indian  Education—
EE. 1(9)—Scholarships— Increase in number and
Indian Education— value of scholarships in
Proficiency scholar- secondary schools
ships in Mathematics in (Plan—State Sector) .. 1'46
secondary schools i 1-:38 .

FF. 4—Msbecellanheous—
i Expansion of N. C. C.
in the State {Plan—-State

Sector) 5 488 GG. Works (Plan—State
Other group—bcads e 1-38 Sector) A 1:02
Total e 39:96 Total 39:96

(v) Orura Loan Stipend Fund—Theexpenditure in the grant includes an amount of
Rs.24'02 lakhs transferred to this Fund. The Fundis meant for giving financial
assistance to deserving students to prosecute higher studies in foreign countries
and alsoadvanced studiesinIndia, It iscredited with Government contributions,
private donations and recoveries from stipendiaries and debited with advances
granted to the stipendiaries. The balance at the credit of the Fund as at the 31st
March, 1965 was Rs. 14:87 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the Fund is given in$fatement No. 16 of the
Finance Accounts, 1964-65.



33

Grant No. 12— Taxation

+ Total Grant Actual Excess+-
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Major Heads—
4—TAXES ON INCOME OTHER
THAN CORPORATION TAX
12—SALES TAX
13—0OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES
76—0OTHER MISCELLANEOUS
COMPENSATIONS AND
ASSIGNMENTS
Voted—
Original 3 38,30,2001
38,85,200 34,99,180 —3,86,020
Supplementary . . 55,000 )
Amountsurrendered during the year (March, 1965) - 1,85,200
Charged—
Original < 200
200 5 200
Supplementary ..
Amount surrendered during the year - nil

Notes and Comments—

The saving of Rs, 3'86 lakhs in the grant occurred mainly under the following
group-head—

Group-head Total Grant  Actual Excess-
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

D.1. (1)—Entertainment Tax—
Compensation—

0. o 11-50
998 19 —2:19
R. —152

Out of the total saving of Rs. 3:71 lakhs in the original provision (32 per cent),
asaving of Rs. 1'52 lakhs was explained as due to less payment of com-
pensation to Municipalities and Notified Area Councils consequent on
shortfall in the anticipated receipts. The reasons for the balance saving
of Rs. 219 lakhs have not beep initmated by the Controlling Officer.



34

Grant No. 13—Land Revenue (All Voted)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Heads—
9—LAND REVENUE
76 —-OTHER MISCELLANEOUS

COMPENSATIONS AND
ASSIGNMENTS
Original .. 2,77,25,800
3,04,49,200 3,00,18,586 —4,30,614
Supplementary .. 27,23,400 )
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 1,88,000

Notes and Comments—
(i) In thefollowing group-heads, the provision of funds remained unutilised to a
substantial extent—
Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess-+-
Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A.6—Compensation Establishment—

0. 423

2-84 2:85 +0:01
R. —1:39

The net saving of Rs.1.38 lakhs which constituted 30 per cent of the

provision was explained as mainly due to appointment of staff accord-
ing to revised yard-stick.

(2) C.3—Survey, Settlement and
Record operations—Survey

Office and Traverse

Establishment—
0. 2 669
S. - 1:00 ; 726 541 —1'85
R .. 2 w43

The total saving of Rs, 2-28 lakhs (30 per cent of the total provision)
was explained as mainly due to non-supply of survepy maps by Bihar
Government.

(3) F.1—Charges of Administration—
Land Reforms (Plan—State

Sector)—
0. e 10°537
865 8:58 —0:07
R. =% —1-88 )

The total saving of Rs. 1.95 lakhs which formed 19 per cent of the
prm:’&)n was explained as mainly due to non-implementation of the
Land"Reforms Act. :



35

Grant No. 13—Land Revenue—concld.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess +
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(4) G.1—Other Miscellaneous Assignments,
Compensations etc.—Land Revenue—

0. L 3626
S. 5 1:33 29:79 3031 +0°52
R. . _7-30}

The net saving of Rs. 7°28 lakhs which formed 19 per cent of the total provision was
explained as mainly due to less payment consequent on shortfall in collection
of cess in 1963-64 (Rs. 2'801lakhs) and non-implementation of the scheme of
payment of solatium to Village Officers (Rs. 5 lakhs).

(ii) An amount of Rs, 999 lakhs out ofthe unutilised amounts under the group-heads
at(1)and(4)of note(i)above and other sundry heads was utilised by reappropria-
tion for meeting additional establishment expenditure under group-head
** B.1—Management of Government Estate—Collection of revenue’

(iii) Zamindari Abolition Fund—The expenditure in the grant includes an amount
of Rs. 35 lakhs transferred to this Fund. The Fund was created during 1952-53
with the object of watching the financial effect of acquisition of Zamirdari
cstates under the Orissa Estates Abolition Act, 1951.

An annual contribution of Rs. 35 lakhs is made to the Fund from the State Reve-
nues. The expenses connected with the payment of compensation and interest
charges arising therefrom are initially accounted for against the provisicn in
“Grant No. 42" and ““Appropriation—Interest on Debt and other obligations™
respectively ; these are finally debited to the Fund by reduction of expenditure
under ““Grant No.42 " and credited to the head ** Interest on Debt and other
obligation™ respectively. The balance at the credit of the Fund as at the 31st
March, 1965 was Rs. 26'48 lakhs.

An account of the transactions in respect of the Fund durlng 1964-65 has been glvcn
in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65



36

Grant No. 14 —Excise (All Voted)
Total Grant Actual

Expenditure

Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
10—STATE EXCISE DUTIES

76—OTHER MISCELLANEOUS
COMPENSATIONS AND

ASSIGNMENTS
Original A 28,08,900
29,85,000 29,70,896
Supplementary 1,76,100

Amount surrendered during the year

Grant No. 15—Registration (All Voted)

Total Grant Actual
Expenditure

Rs. Rs.
Major Head—
I5—REGISTRATION FEES
Original e 8,45,0001
8,86,300 8,73,958
Supplementary o 41,300 )

Amount surrendered during the ycar (March, 1965)

Excess-
Saving—

Rs.

—14,104

o
nil

Excess+
Saving—

Rs.

—12,342

1,700



37

Grant No. 16—District Administration and other expenditure relating
to the Revenue Department

Total Grant Actual Excess-+
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—

19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

26—MISCELLANEOUS DEPART-
MENTS

39—-MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND
?{BOVNEé.OPMENTAL ORGANISA-

44—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS (NON-COMMERCIAL)

50—PUBLIC WORKS
64—FAMINE RELIEF
71—MISCELLANEOUS
Voted—
Original .. 1,59,11,100
2,48,19,600 2,43,76,298 —4,43,302
Supplementary .. 89,08,500
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 3,72,800
Charged—
Original 1
50,00,000 50,00,000 50,00,000
Supplementary i J
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

(i) In the fullowmg group=heads, provision to the extent of Rs. 6:37 lakhs remained
unutilised ; the non-utilisation was stated to be mainly due to meeting
; cxpcndtl'.urc on some staff from the funds provided under Grant No. 13
consequant on separation of Judiciary from Executive and non-entertainment of

staff on account of re-organisation of Tahsil system.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess-
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees )
(1) C—Subdivisional establishment—

Q. 17-30)
S 1437 » 17-69 17-56 —013
R .. —098)

(2) D—Otherestablishments—
) s 2121
S ale 190 17-83 17:85 4002
R .. —528)

Out of the net saving of Rs.5'26 lakhs in the total provision, a saving of
Rs. 3-40 lakhs was re-appropriated on 1I1th March, 1965to meet
a part of the additional establishment expenditure under group- head
** A, 1—Board of Revenue'.



38

Grant No. 16—District Administration and other expenditure relating to the
Revenue Department—concld,

(if) Orissa Famine Relief Fund—The expenditure inthe grant includes an amount
of Rs. 50 lakhs transferred to this Fund.

The Fund was constituted underthe Orissa Famine Relief Fund Regulaticn, 1937
as amended by Orissa Famine Relief Fund (Amendment ) Act, 1958. An
amountofRs.50lakhsis transferred to theFund each year from therevenyes
ofthe State. Theamountcan be expended only upon (i) the relief of famine
and of distress caused by serious drought, flood and other serious natural
calamitiesin Orissa and (ii)the construction or repair of embankments after
serious flood. When the balance in the Fund exceeds Rs. 50 lakhs, the
excess may be utilised in the execution of protective irrigation works and
other works required for prevention of famine, for other capital expendi-
ture subject to certain restrictions laid downin the Act, grant of loans
to cultivators, commutation of pensions, grant of loans to institutions,

i loans for building fire-proof houses in villages.

The following expenditure was initially accounted for during 1964-65 against
provision made in the grants indicated against each:—

Grant No. Amount of expenditure
Rs.
16-—District Administration, el¢ i 35,37,406
24—Irrigation, etc r 8,50,000
Total - 43,87,406

The ampunt of Rs. 43,87,406 was finally debited to the account of the Fund
in the azcounts for 1964-65. The balance at the creditofthe Fund ason 31st
March, 1965 was Rs. 1935 lakhs.

An :;g%{;ug; of the Fund is given in statement 16 of theFinance Accounts,



39

Grant No. 17—Expenditure relating to the Industries Department (All Voted)

AN

Total Actual Excess 4
Granl Expenditure Saving —
Major Heads— Rs. Rs. Rs.
27—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS
28—EDUCATION
35—INDUSTRIES
71 —MISCELLANEOUS
Original o 2,74,97,800)
r  2,88,54,100 1,90,90,265 —97,63,835
Supplementary .. 13,56,300 J
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965 ) 94,10,200

Notes and  Comments—

(i) The savingof Rs. 97'64 lakhs in the grant formed 34 percent of the provision.
The saving in the preceding four years was also appreciable as indicated

below :—
" Saving Percentage to
Year (In lakhs the provision
of rupees)
1960-61 - 1,08:36 54
1961-62 o 1,04:78 54
1962-63 <3 42-29 20
1963-64 5547 26

(ii) In view of the final saving of Rs. 97'64 lakhs, the supplementary grant totalling
Rs. 13-56lakhs obtained in November, 1964 (Rs. 11°71 lakhs) and March, 1965
(Rs. 1°85 lakhs)proved unnecessary and could have been reduced to token
amounts, where necessary.

{iii) Inthe group-headsindicated below, provision remained unutilised to a substantial
extent—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A.—Mines Department
(Non-Plan)—
0. < 21:36
S. = 0-35 7*46 859 4113
R. e —14-25
This group-head also provides for contributions to “Orissa Mining Areas
Development Fund”. A description of the Fund is given in note (v) at
page 41,
During the year no amount was transferred to the Fund; it was stated to be due
to non-collection of cess. This accounts for the saving of Rs. 14°25 lakhs.

The reasons for the final _excess of Rs. 1°13 lakhs have not been
«intimated by the Eontrolling @fficer.

(2) B.—Mines Depart-
ment (PlansState

Sector)—
0. o 11:26)
S. o 940 ) 14:22 14:36 1014
R. i1 —6'44 J

Thenetsaving ofRs.6:30 lakhsinthe provision(60percent) wasexplained as
mainly due to non-entertainment of staff under the scheme ZonalSurvey
(Rs.199 lakhs ) and non-sarction for purchase of three jeeps (Rs. 4-39
lakhs).



40

Grant No. 17—Expenditure relating to the Industries Department— contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(3) I.3—Industries—
Industrial Development (Non-Plan)—

0. o 10-48 697 646 —0-51
R. = —3:51

The total saving of Rs. 4:02 lakhs in the original provision (40 per cent) was
eécplamed as mainly due to operation of less number of Community Project
entres.

(4) P.1—Industries—
Direction—-(Plan-State)}—

0. g 17:02
R. o —897 805 761 —0-44

The total saving of Rs. 941 lakhs in the original provision (55 per cent) was explained
as mainly due to non-entertainment of staff (Rs. 5:24 lakhs) and transfer of
provision relating to expansion of Industries Directorate to group-head ‘E—
Direction’ (Rs. 373 lakhs).

(5) P.3—Industries—

Industrial Development (Plan-State)—

0. <5 491 2:93 2:94 +0:01
R. o —1'98

The net saving of Rs. 1-97 lakhs in the provision (40 per cent) was explained as due
to lack of response from the industrialists to avail of the subsidy under the scheme
““Equalisation of Power Tariff in Orissa’ and non-finalisation of details of scheme
relating to **Payment of subsidy for rent of Industrial Estate".

(6) R—Grants-in-aid,
Contributions, etc. (Plan-State)—

0. s 65:84
S. < . 31-02 3079 —0-23
R. o —34-82

The provlsmn under the group-head includes Rs. 33 lakhs provided, for giving
grants-in-aid to Prize winning Panchayat Samitis for establEhment of
medium industries within the jurisdiction of those Samitis. Th#s remained
unutilised due to decision of Government to set up industries through the
agency of Industrial Development Corporation (a fully owned Govemment
Company) by purchasing shares of the Corporation, provision for which w
made under “Capital Outlay on Industrial Development,” /' yoad no- Y8 )+

The balance saving of Rs. 2:05 lakhs was explained as mainly due to less
payment of subsidy towards interest on account of less loans awailed of by
Panchayat Samitis from Central Financing Agencies.

(7)Y T—Development of Handloom Industry—

(Plan-State)—
0H = 10:617 7-58 740 —018
R. .. —3:03 f

The total saving of Rs. 3.21 lakhs in the original provision (31 per cent) was explained
as mainly due to late sanction of certain schemes and non-entertainment of
staff.

* Represents token Supplementary Grant of Rs. 300



41

Grant No. 17—Expenditure relating to the Industries Department—concld.

Group-head Total Grant Actual  Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(8). V. L. (1)—Industries—Industrial Deve-
lopment—Pilot Project for intensive
development of Rural Industries—
(Plan-Central)}—

20 24-88 12:01 11-30 —0'71
R. ... —1287

The total saving of Rs. 13:58 lakhs in the original provision (55 percent) was
explained as due to reduced expenditure consequent on fixing a ceiling by the
Government of India (Rs. 12.87 lakhs) and non-receipt of Government
sanction for purchase of hume pipes (Rs. 0°71 lakh).

(iv) Grants made by the Central Silk Board for development of Silk Industry—The
grants received from the Central Silk Board for different schemes for the
development of Silk Industry in the State of Orissa are credited to the deposit
head “*Deposit Account of grants from Central Silk Board”. The actual expen-
diture onthe schemes is recorded against provision made under this grant and
before the close of the accounts of the year an amount equivalent to the share of
expenditure Lo be met from the grants by the Board is transferred to the deposit
head to this grant as reduction of expenditure. During 1964-65 no grant was
received from the Board nor was any expenditure on the scheme met from
the Deposit Account,

The balance at the credit of the Account as on the 31st March, 1965 was
Rs. 32,080.

(v) Orissa Mining Areas Development Fund—The grant provided for transfer of
Rs. 1425 1akhs to the “Orissa Mining Areas Development Fund'} The Fund has
been constituted under the Orissa Mining Areas Development Fund Act, 1952,
Itis intended to meet expenditure in connection with measures for providing
amenities like communications, water-supply and electricity for the better
development of the mining areas and for the welfare of labour and other persons
residing or working in the mining areas. The Fund is credited with a certain
portion of the cess collected on minerals.

During the year, 1964-65 no amount was ttansferred from the revenue as there was
no collection of the cess during 1964-65.

The balance at the credit of the Fund as on 31st March, 1965 was Rs. 49-53 lakhs.
(vi) Subsidy paid by Government—The expenditure shown underthe grantincludes

an amount of Rs, 1359 lakhs paid by Government as subsidy to different
organisations during the year 1964-65 as indicated below:—

Purpose for which the subsidy was paid. Amount
s g0 < (In lakhs of rupees)

(1 R.??;: :Ll;m'ed to consumers for hand- 6-50

(2) Other miscellaneous purposes (such as 7:09

reimbursement of expenditure incurred
by Co-operative instjtutions for imple-
mentation of Industries schemes),



42

Grant No. 18—Civil and Sessions Courts and other expenditure relating to the
Law Department (All Voted)

Total Grant Actual Excess <4
Expenditure Saving —
Major Heads—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
21—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE
26—MISCELLANEOUS DEPART-
MENTS
71—MISCELLANEOUS
Original o5 3],44,3001
34,64,300 34,08,718 —55,582
Supplementary .. 3,20,000 )
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

The grant inclades a sum of Rs. 1'83 lakhs provided for administration of the
Orijssa Hindu Religious Endowment Act, 1951, According to the account-
ing procedure the entire administrative expenditure pertaining to the Act
is initially met from the provision under this grant and is subsequently
reimburszd from the “Orissa Hindu Religious Endowment Administration
Fund.” During the year 1964-65, an expenditure of Rs.1:78 lakhs was
incurred ; no amonnt was reimbursed from the Fund.



43

Grant No, 19—Stationery and printing and other expenditure relating to the
Commerce Department (All Voted)

Total Grant Actual Excess -
Expenditure  Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
28— EDUCATION
35—INDUSTRIES
68—STATIONERY AND PRINTING
71—MISCELLANEOUS
Original . 177,15,800
86,42,000 86,45,704 -+3,704
Supplementary .. 9.26,200
Amount surrendered duringthe year (March, 1965) b 2,500

Notes and Comment s—

(/) Theexpenditure in the grant exceeded the provision by Rs. 3,704; the
excess requires regularisation.

(ii) Excesses occurred mainly under the following group-heads—

Group-head Total Grant Amount of
excess
Rs. Rs.
A. 1—Technical Education—Technical Institutions— 72,000 1,946
TechnicalSchoolof Printingand Allied Trades

G. 1 (1)—Government Press—Orissa Secretariat Press—  24,91,200 41,443
Press Proper

G, 3(2)—Government Press—Forms Department—  22,06,400 26,552
Forms Stores

K.—Printing of Text-Books—Plan Fs 16,45,200 3,972

The oxcesses were partly offset by savings under other group-heads.

(iii) In the group-heads mentioned below, the provision remained unutilised to a
_ substantial extent:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess +
grant Expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) G. 1(2)—Government Press——
Secretariat Press—Mechanical

Branch—
0. 4 1-84

080 0:80
R. o —1:04

Thesaving of Rs. 1.04 lakhs in the original provision (56 percent)was explained as
mainly duetonon-supply of materials by the firms.

(2) J. 1—Government Press (Press Proper)
Addition to Plant and furniture
(Plan)—

0. o 4:00

R. it —2:00)

The saving of Rs. 2:00 lakhs in the original provision (50 per cent) was explaincd
as due to post budget decision to curtail the plan expenditure. The saving
was reappropriated to group-head G.1(1)—Government Press— Orissa Secre-
tariat Press—Press Proper (Non-Plan) on the 22nd March, 1965 and was
utilised thereunder.

2.00 2.00



44

Grant No. 20—Labour and Emigration and Employment Organisation

Total Grant Actual Excess +
or Expenditure  Saving —
Appropriation
Rs. Rs, ~ Rs,
Major Heads—
29—MEDICAL

38—LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
39 -MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL

AND DEVELOPMENTAL
- ORGANISATIONS

Voted—

Original L 26,12,600
26,12,700 22,81,166 —3,31,534

Supplementary. . 100

Amount surrendered during the year(March, 1965) o= 2,21,000

Charged—
Original ‘

100 > —100

Supplementary . . 100 )

Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notesand comments—

In the group-head noted below, the provision remained unutilised to a
substantial extent:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess +
grant Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

B.2 -State Insurance Hospitals and Dis-
pensaries (Plan) —

£ NGE 3-46
2:50 144 —1-06
RS —0-96

Ofthetotalsaving of Rs. 2:02lakhs in the original provision (58 per cent), asaving

* of Rs. 0°96 lakh was explained as mainly due to late opening of the Cottage

Hospital and T.B. Ward under the E.S. I. Scheme and non- availability of

technical staff. The reasons for non-utilisation of Rs. 1'06 lakhs have not
been intimated by the Controlling Officer.



45

Grant No. 21—Tribal and Rural Welfare Department

Total Grant Actual Excess -+
or Expenditure Saving —
Appropriation
Rs. Rs, Rs.

Major Head—

30—-MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL
AND DEVELOPMENTAL OR-

GANISATIONS

Voted—
Original 2,83,73,400

2,84,58,200  2,52,48,299  —32,09,901

Supplementary 84,800 )

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 18,06,100

Charged—
Oviginal voll

b 300 i — 300

Supplementary 300 j

Amount surrendered during the vear nil

Notes and Comments—
(i) The expenditure under voted grant does not include ‘an amount of Rs. 3,904
met out of aa 2lvaaze taken from the Contingency Fund in March, 1965,

which was not recouped tothe Fund before theclose ofthe year by obtaining the
vote ofthe Legislature.

(ii) Inthe group-heads indicated below, provision was not: utilised to a substantial
extent—

Groupshead Total Grant Actual Excess +
Expenditure Saving —

( In lakhs of rupees )
(1). A. 3.—Scheduled Tribes—Educational

Improvement—
0. 7438 1
75419 6940 —579
R. 0-81 ] '

Phereasons forthefinalsaving of Rs. 5:79 lakhs have not been intimated by the
Controlling Officer.

(2). A.5—Scheduled Tribes—Public Health—

2 8-61
803 631 —172
R. —-0-58

Out of the total savingof Rs. 2:30 lakhs in the original provision (27 per cent),
thereasois for a savingof Rs. 1-72 lakhs have not been intimated by the
Controlling Officer; the balance saving of Rs. 0-58lakhwas explained as mainly
due toless requirement.



46
Grant No. 21—Tribal and Rural Welfare Department—concld.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess -+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(3). A. 8.—Scheduled Tribes—
Other Welfare Schemes-

0. 38.38

24+45 24-13 —:32
R. —13.93 )
The totalsaving of Rs. 14+25 lakhs in the original provision (37 per cent) was explained
as mainly due to less requirement as the Dandakaranya Development Authorits
did not release the reclaimed lands to the extent required.

(4) B. 6.—Scheduled Tribes—
Industries (Plan)—
0. 3:34
2:53 2:13 040
R. —0'81)

The total saving of Rs. 1:21 lakhsin the original provision (36 per cent) was
explained as mainly due to less number of trainees and irregular attendance of
students in technical training institutes.

(5) B. 7.—Scheduled Tribes—
Other Welfare Schemes (Plan)—
O 1475

g 0'55 1523 14415 —1408
R. —0:07

The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1'08 lakhs have not been intimated hy the
Controlling Officer.

(6) C. 1.—Scheduled Tribes—
Educational Improvement (Plan)}—

0. : 523
S. 0-18 360 307 —(:53
R. —1-81

The total saving of Rs. 2:34 lakhs in the provision was explained as due to non-
receipt of allocation from the Government of India for certain schemes, delay
in execution of certain others and non-entertainment of staff,

(7) C. 4.—Scheduled Castes—
Educational Improvement (Plan)—
0. 4007

5 2:08 298
R. —1-02] :

The saving of Rs. 1:02 lakhs in the original provision (25 per cent) was explained
as mainly due to non-receipt of allocation from the Government of India for
certain schemes.

(8) C. 5.—Other Backward Classes—
Educational Improvement (Plan)—

o. 10217
R. —490

5:31

Lh
tJ

010

The total saving of Rs. 5 lakhs was explained as mainly due to less expenditure on
account of limitation of plan ceiling.

(iii) Subsidies paid by Government—The expenditure under this erant includes an
amount of Rs. 7°05 lakhs paid by Government as subsidy to Tribal Co-operative
Societies during the year 1964-65,



47

Grant No, 22—Medical and other Expenditure relating to the Heaslth
Department (All Voted)

Total Grant Actual Excess--
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
29—-MEDICAL
T1—=MISCELLANEOUS
Original 2,74,51,900
2,74,76,000 2,59,43,646 —15,32,354
Supplementary 24,100 )
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 15,71.700

Notes and Comments—-

(i) In the following group-heads, the provision was not utilised toa substantial
extent—

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

. ) (In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B. 1. (2).—Hospitals and Dispen-
saries—Suspense Debit—

0. 500)
R. —444 ]

The saving of Rs. 4:44 lakhs which formed 89 per cent ol'.'thc original provision
was explained as mainly due to non-purchase of life saving drugs as there was
enough stock in hand.

A saving of Rs, 462 lakhs (77 per cent of the provision) occurred during
1963-64 for the same reason.

056 056 an

(2) B. 6.—Hoealth Centresin perma-
nent Blocks—

0. 38-347
R. —5'46}

I'he total saving of Rs. 562 lakhs was explained as due to vacancies
(Rs. 3 lakhs) and non-receipt of UNICEF Vehicles.

32:88 32472 —016

(3) I. 2—Provision  of increased
facilities in Medical Institution—
Contingencies—

Q0. 3-00
2:00 2:00 s
R, —1-00

The saving of Rs. 1 lakh in the provision (33 per cent) was surrendered on
31st March, 1965 reportedly due to less sanction of medical stores and
equipment by Government ; reasons for the less sanction have not been
intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(4) 1. 9.—Improvement of Subdivisio-
nal Hospitals—

0. 2:367
R. -—1-11_}'

Thetotalsaving of Rs. 1*13lakhs (47 per cent) was explained as mainly due to non +
entertainment of staff. -

1:25 1-23 —0'02



48

Grant No. 22-—Medical and other Expenditure relating to theHealth
Department—concld.

Group-head , Total Grant Actual Excess-
Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(5) I. 12.—Establishment of District
T. B. Control Centres—

0. 4-47
1°77 1-74 003
R. —2-70

The total saving of Rs. 2'73 lakhs in the provision (61 per cent) was explained as
mainly due to non-sanction of a controlunit and less contingent expenditurc.

(6) I, 14.—Provision of Ambulance

facilities—
0. 158
R. —158 )

. The entire provision of Rs. 1'58 lakhs remained unutilised ; this was stated (o be
o due to dropping of the scheme.

(7) K. 16—Expansion of Medical
College under emergency

programme-—
0. 650 :
434 336 —098
R. —2'16 j

Outofthe saving of Rs. 3-14lakhsin the original provision (48 per cent), a saving of
Rs. 2*16lakhswas explained as due to less purchase of furniture and equipment;
the reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 0098 lakh have not been intimated
by the Controlling Officer.

(ii) In the following case, additional funds for meeting excess expenditure were
not provided.

E—Mental Hospital
100 1°00 251 +1°51
The contributions payable by thoe Government of Orissa to the Government of
Bihar for maintenance charges of the Ranchi Manasika Arogyasala arc
accounted for under this group-head. The expenditure of Rs.2:51 lakhs
recorded under this group-head includes Rs. 1-86 lakhs on account of arrear
contributions for the years 1961-62 to 1963-64.

The circumstances in which additional funds could not be provided to cover the excess
of Rs. 151 lakhs have not been intimated by the Contjolling Officer.

(iii) Suspense Account—Government introduced a scheme during the year 1960-61
for purchase of costly and lifesaving drugs to be stored at hospitals and dispen-
saries in the State and sold to public on cash payment. The transactions of
the scheme arc booked under the head “*Suspense’”. During the year 1964-65,
an expenditure of Rs. 56,031 was booked under this head in the grant. The
debits in the suspense account below represent the value of the purchases made
and credits represent the value of drugs sold.

A summary of the transactions of suspense account for the year 1964-65 together
with the opening and closing balances is given below —

Opening balance on Debits during Credits during Closing balance as
Ist April, the year the vear on 31st March,
1964 1965
" Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
7,71,131 56,031 83,033 7,44,129

1 Gert:aﬁcate of acseptance of the balances has not been received from the Corteolling



49

Gran_t No. Zj—fublic Health (Al.l Voted;

Tatal Grant Actual Excess -+~
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
30—-PUBLIC HEALTH
39 -MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND
DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANI-
SATIONS
64—-FAMINE RELIEF
Voted—
Original oo 2,33,76,5000
y 2,42,11,700 2,07,08,369  -—35,03,331
Supplementary . . 8,35,200 )
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 41 10,92.fop
Notes and Comments—

(i) The amount of Rs. 4092 lakhs surrendered proved excessive in view of the final
saving of Rs. 35:03 lakhs only.

(i7) In the group-heads indicated below, the provision remained unutilised to a sub-
stantialextent ;—

Group-head Total Actual Excess-
Grant Expenditure Saving—

(Inlakhs of rupees)
(1) A. 2.—Mofussil Health Establish-

ment—
0. o 2245
S. . 21°18 21515 002
R. i —1-27

I'ne total saving of Rs. 1°30 lakhs in the original provision was stated to be duc
to non-appointment of staff for want of technical hands.

(2) G. 5—Family Planning Cenires—
0. o 9790

2176 22:93 +147
R. e —76'14 )
The net saving of Rs. 74:97 lakhs which formed 77 percent of the original
provision was explained as due to non-implementation of the scheme asper
programme.

A  saving of Rs. 40°15 lakhs was reappropnatcd to group-hea
"[(l}—-Nat:onal Malaria Control Programme” on the 25th March, 1965

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100.



50

Grant Nog; 23—Public Health—concld.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
(Inlakhs of rupees)
(3) J—Leprosy-—
0. o 4-09)
v 275 292 40017
R. 5 —1+34 |

I'he netsaving of Rs. 1*17 lakhsin the original provision (29 percent) was explained
as due to non-entertainment of staff and non-establishment of 20 Survey,
Education and Training Centres mainly on account of non-availability of
trained personnel.

An amount of Rs. 1-34 lakhs was reappropriated to the group-head
“I (1)—National Malaria Control Programme * on the 25th March,

1965.
(4) M—State Statistics—
Vital Statistics—
0. = 1°88)
b 067 067 e
R, . —1-21]

The saving of Rs. 1°21 lakhs in the ori(;‘.:,inal provision (64 per cent)was surrendered
on the 29th March, 1965 reportedly due to non-appointment and late appoint-
ment of stafl’ and sanction of less contingent expenditure.

(#ii) In the [ollowing cases, additional funds for covering excess expenditure were
not provided.

[. 3—National Filaria

Control Programme—
0. a 2:197)

1:60 365 4205
R. wh —(+59

The expendilure under this group-head includes an amount of Rs, 205 lakhs
representing the cost of material and equipment received under Technical Co-
operation Assistance programme. The debits for the amount were
received from the Government of India after the close of the year.
It was explained that funds could not be provided te cover the

nditure due (o non-finalisation of accounting procedure by the
zpartment.



51
Grant No. 24—Irrigation
Total Grant Actual Excess +
or Expenditure Saving —

Appropriation

Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Heads—-

39—-MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND
'gﬁgrEéOPMBNTALj ORGANISA-

42—MULTIPURP OSE RIVER
SCHEMES

13 <IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANKMENTS AND
DRAINAGE WORKS (COMMER-
CIAL)

A—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANKMENTS AND DRAIN-
AGE WORKS (NON-COMMER-

CIAL)
Voted—
Original .. 8,40,02,4007)
j 8,62,59,300 8,38,16,387 -—24,42.913
Supplementary ..  22,56,900
Amount surrendered during the vear (March, 1965) 19,24,200
Charged—
Ovriginal - 5,000 5,000 o 35,000
Amount surrendered during the vear (March, 1965) 5,000

Notes and Comments—

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 24°43 lakhs in the voted grant, supplementary
grant totalling Rs. 22+57 lakhs obtained mostly in March, 1965

(Rs. 22°05 lakhs ) proved unnecessary and could have been reduced to toker
amounts whef§ ever necessary.

(if) In the following group-heads, the provision remained un-utilised to a substantial
¢xtent :—

Giroupshead Total Grant Acltual Excess-
Expenditure Saving--

(In lakhs of rupees)
Hirakud Dam Project—Stage I—

Dam and Appurtenanf Works—
(1) B—Extensions and Improvements—
0. oA 1-96
S. xs % 0+17 006 011
R. o —1+79

The total saving of Rs. 1°90 lakhs in the provision (96 per cent) was explained
as mainly due to less requirement and economy in expenditure.

(2) C—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. o 25:00 Vo _ ‘
R. % —4-38 2062 2074 +0412

The net saving of Rs.4°26 lakhs in the original c{)rovision (16 per cent) was
explained as mainly due to less requirement and economy in experditure.

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100,




52

Grant No, 24—Irrigation—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Bxpenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(%)) %—-Esmb]islmwm——-

21:73)
S. 031 2063 1897 —1-66
R, —1'41

Out of the total saving of Rs. 3.07 lakhs in the original provision (14 per cent), a savin
of Rs. 1'41 lakhs was explained as mainly due to non-entertainment of staff.
The reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 1'66 lakhs have noi been intimated
by the Controlling Officer.

kh) F—Suspense—Debit—
0. 20:00
R. —1095 J

9:05 890 —015

I'he totalsaving of Rs. 11°10 lakhs in the original provision (55 per cent) was explained
as mainly due to less purchase of stores.

«5) Main Canals, Branches and Distributaries—

J—Extensions and Improvements—

0. 6:00
1°60 150 —010
R. —4-40

The total saving of Rs. 4-50 lakhs in the original provision (75 per cent) was
explained as mainly due to non-execution of work as the stafl remained engaged
on urgent repair works.

(5) N—Suspense—Debit—

0. 10:00
4:81 4.84 --0-03
R. —5'19
Th2 net saving of Rs, 5:16 lakhs in the original provision (52 per cent) was explained
as due to less purchase of stores.

Hirakud—Stage  II—Hirakud
Subsidiary Power House, Chiplima—

(7). V—Maintenance and Repairs—

0. 12-00
738 566 —~1+72
R. —4:62

Out of the total saving of Rs. 634 lakhs in the original provision (53 per cent), a
saving of Rs. 4:62 lakhs was explained as due to less requirement of funds, The
reasons for less requirement and the reasons for the final saving of

Rs. 1'72lakhs have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

Interest—

(8) BB.—Balimela Dam Project—

0. 32:00
23-61 18:28 —3533
R. —839

Out of the total savingof Rs.13'72 lakhsin the originalprovision (43 percent), a
saving of Rs. 8:39 lakhs was explained as due to less capital outlay.

['he reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 5'33 lakhs have not been intimated by
the Controlling Officer.



53

Grant No. 24—Irrigation—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Other Revenue Expenditure—(Plan)—

(9) FF—Establishment in-charge of Chief
Engineer, Irrigtion—

0. 9-719
S. - 7-06 678 —0-28
R. —273

The totalsaving of Rs.3-01 lakhs in the provision(31 percent) was explained
as mainly due to abolition of one sub-<division and non-entertainment

of staff,
Orissa Canals— )
(.0) 00O—Suspense—Debit—
0. 7-00 :
400 411 +0°11
R. —3+00

The net saving of Rs. 2:89 lakhs in the original provision (41 per cent) was explained

as mainly due to transfer of saw mill during 1964-65 to the control of Orissa
Forest Corporation, Ltd.

Orissa Canals and Rushikulya system—
(11) TT—Interest—
0. 52:00

R. —5-06

The total saving of Rs. 5:73 lakhs in the original provision was explained as due to less
capital outlay on the project.

46794 46:27 —0-67

Embankmenis—
(12) EEE—Tools and Plant—
0. 19:00
16°65 16°18 —0-47
R. —2-35

The provision made under this group-head is for net expenditure taking credit
for certain receipts, such as, hire charges of wvehicles. The total saving of

Rs.2:82 lakhs in the original provision (15 percent) was due to such receipts
being more than anticipated.

Miscellaneous expenditure—
(13) KKK—Other Charges—
Investigation of Medium Irrigation

Projects—
0. 11-41
S. *» 9-89 9:51 —0-38
R —1:52

The total saving of Rs. 1-90 lakhs in the provision (17 per cent) was explained as
mainly due to (/) less requirament in respect of investigation of Brahmani
Barrage ( Rs. 2°98 lakhs ) and (i/) non-purchase of Tools and Plant and slow
progress of work * Investigation of Tikarpara Dam Project ™ (Rs.1:70lakhs )
partly offset by excess of Rs. 2:78 lakhs under other units.

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100.
** Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 500.



54

Grant No, 24—Irrigation—conzd.

(fii) In the group-heads indicated below, the additional funds obtained by re% .
appropriation during March, 1965 to meet the excess expenditure proved unnecessary
in view of the final savings :—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
{In lakhs of rupees)

Other Revenue Expenditure—
(1). EE.—Other Charges—
Inicharge of Chief Engineer, [rrigation—

g, ) 1060 12:54 10°48 —2:06
® o 194

#  The final saving of Rs. 2-06 lakhs has been explained as mainly due to non-receipt
of debits for equipments received from Survey of India.

Orissa Canals and Rushikulya System—
(2) SS. 1. —Add—Pro rata share—Establish~

ment—
0. .o 1-93
2:81 119 —1'62
Ly G - 088
The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 162 lakhs have not been intimated by the
Controlling Officer,

(iv) In the group-heads indicated below, the excesses remained uncovered. These
could have been covered by reappropriation of funds if the Department had
located the savings under other group-heads in time. The reasons for the
excesses have not been communicated by the Controlling Officer—

Hirakud—Stage I

Main Canals, Branches and Distribu-
taries—

(1). L. —Establishment—
0. " 2'18
3:08 478 +1:70
R. o 090

Hirakud—Stage I

Hydro—Electric Installations—
(2). P. 1.—Maintenance and Repairs—Main-

tenance— :
0. - 600 )
830 10:38 4208
Lol " ol 2:30 j
(3). Q. —Establishment—
e 2:35
} 1-83 3-55 +1'72
b . TR —0-52
.4), S, —Suspense—Debit—
O i 3:00 3-00 839 +539

4 Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100.



55

Grant No. 24—Irrigation—contd.

Group-head Total Actua’ Excess~
Grant Expenciture  >aving—
( In lakhs of rupees )
Embankments—
(5). CCC. 1—Normal repairs—
3 11:50 )
14:00 1630 +2:30
R = 'us 2:50

(6). FFF,—Suspense—Decbit—

O 72:00 )
Cre L 22:04 1,10.00 1,20-41 +10°41
R. .. 1596

(¥) Pro rata distribution of Establishment and Tools and Plant charges of Irrigation Branch
of the Public Works Department for the year 1964-65.—

The gross expenditure on account of establishment and tools and Plant charges
of the Irrigation Wing relating to the Sections, Subdivisions, Divisions, Circles
and office of the Chief Engineer (Irrigation) are initially accounted for under
‘Demand No, 24 —44 -Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works (Non-Commercial) -B—-Navigation, Embankmentand Drainage
Works—Establishment and Tools and Plant.”

From this, recoveries for work done on behalf of other Governments and Depart-
ments and private bodies at the rate of 14 per cent for establishment and 3 per
cent for tools and plant charges are deducted. Further, an amount equivaleat
to 5 per cent of Establishment charges of the Investigation Divisions under
‘44—Irrigation, Navigation Embankment and Drainage Works (Non-
Commercial)’and an amount equivalent to 5 per cent of establishment charges of
Investigation Subdivisions under ‘42— Multipurpose River Schemes” are trans-
ferred to ‘44—Irrigataion, etc., A(2) Miscellaneous Expenditure, etc.” and
‘42 —-Multipurpose River Schemes’ respectively.

The net establishment and tools and plant charges thus arrived at are distributed
at the end of the year among the major heads ‘43— -Irrigation, Nawgatlon,
Embankment and Drainage Works (Commercial)~Working Expenses’, ‘34—
Irrigation, Navigation, etc., ‘98— Capna! Outlay, etc. (Commerclal)’ ‘99— -Capital
Outlay etc. (Commercmi]‘ and *100--Capital Qutlay on Irrigation and Navi-
gation, Embankment and Drainage Works (Non-Commercial)’ in proportion
to the works expenditure under each of the major heads.

The following table shows the pro rata distribution of common establishment
and tools and plant charges among several irrigation major heads for the year

1964-65 :—

44— 43— 98— 99—  100—

Irri- Irri- Capi- Capi- Capi- -
gation, gation, ta tal tal Tolai
Navi-  etc.  Outlay, Outlay, Outlay,
gatlon, etc. etc. etc.

elc,

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
(Amount in lakhs of rupees)
Establishment charges . 104 1119 1387 24'78 396 4484

Tools and Plant Charges 038 043 499 892 [42 1614



56

Grant No. 24—Irrigation—contd.

fvi) Th> p>resntages of sstablishment charges to works outlay in_respect of
Irrization Branchforthethree years ending with the year 1964—65nr_cbomparcd

below :—
Classofwork Year Works  Establish- Percentage
Outlay ment
charges
(In lakhs of rupees)
[reigation Works »xeluding works in- 1962-63  6,65°37 3804 571
charge of Civil Officers and Investi-
ga-ion expanditure under Develop- 1963-64 6,11:01 39-00 6738

ment Schemes.
1964-65 7,89:67 44-84 5-95

(vii) Pro rata distribution of Establishment and Tools and Plant Charges of Hirakud
Dam Praoject for the year 1964-65 —

The Pro rata distribution of Establishment and Tools and Plant charges of
Hirakud Dam Project was introduced with effect from the accounts for g.7
the rear 1932-63. The gross expenditure on account of fstablishmem@'c—-o]s
and Plant charges of Hirakud Dam Project is initially accounted for under
‘Demand No. 24 —Maijor Head 42—Multipurpose River Schemes--A—
Working expenses—Hirakud Dam Project—Stage I—Dam and Appurtenant
worls, ete., and the same is dis‘ributed in proportion to the works outlay
recorded under different units of Stages1 and 11 o! Hirakud Dem Project
under the major heads ‘42 —Multipurpose River Schemes’and ‘98—Capital
Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes’ af the end of thevear. The following
table shows tae pro rata distribution for the year 1964-65 of the ‘Establish-
msnt’and ‘Toolsand Plant’ charges under the different units of Stage I and
Stage Il of Hirakud Dam Project. .

Name of the Project and the head of account Establishment Tools and plant
to which pre rata charges were allocated charges charges

( In lakhs of rupees )
(@) 42—Multipwrpose River Schemes

(1) Hirakud Dam Froject—=Stage

(i) Dam and Appurtenant Works i 711 144
(if) Main Canals, Branches and Distributaries 478 c-97
(ifi) Hydro-Electric Installations + 3-55 0-72

(2) Hirakud Dam Project—Stage 11 P 1-93 0-39

(b) 98—Capital Outlay, etc.
(1) Hirakud Dam Project—Stage 1

(i) Dam and Appurtenant Works e —5'83 —1-18

(éf) Main Canals, Branches and Distributaries 1+45 0:30
(iii) Hydro-Electric Installations A 1-60 032

' (2) Hirakud Dam Projoct- -Stage 11 2 £ 09

SIRER SRRt Potl ==V 1897 s ii L 3185



7

n

Grant No. 24 —Irrigation—contd.
(viii) The percentage of establishment charges to works outlay m case of Hirakud

Dam Project for three yvears ending with the yean I'Jt'w.‘.-(wicr-; compared below. :
2]

Year Works Establish- Percentage
Qutlay ment
charges

(In lakhs of rupees)

196263 2,33*13 20000 858
1963-64 2.07'05 1868 9-02
1964-65 64+33 18:97 20-49

I'he percentd

> of establishment charges in Iri

ition Divisions is on an average 6.
The large increase in the precent of establishment charges compared with
that in 1963-64 is partly d to the reduction in recorded outlay on works
owing to substantial ~overies ( Rs, 46-29 lakhs ) on account of sale proceeds
of reclamation machinery and credit received for land resettlement which have
been adjusted in reduction of expenditure. Even king this factor into
account the percen comes to 17. The department has not furnished
the reasons for the I increase in percentage of establishment charges.

=

Suspense transactions of the Public Works Department The expendilure under
the grant fucludes an amount of Rs. 1,48:35 lakhs under * Suspense ™.

Fhe minor head * Suspense ' isnot a final head of account. It is meant to
accommodate certain interim transactions in respect of which further
payments or adjustments of value are necessary before the transactions can
ba chasidsred completeand finally accounted for; such transactions embrace
both debits and credits. The demandfor grants exclude the credits (gross)
and is for the gross debits.

During the year under report the operations under this minor head occurred
under four ofthe five prescribed sub heads, viz., (a) Purchases, (b) Stcck.
1¢) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances and(d) Workshop suspense. There
wis no transactionunder the remaining sub-head, viz., London Stores. The
main transactions under each ofthe four sub-heads mentioned above are
explained below:

(@' Purchases—When materials are received from a supplier, another Division or
Dapartment fora specific work orstock, the value of the materials ¢s credited
to “parchises’ so that per contra,the cost may be included at once in the account
forthe work or stock. When payment is made the head ‘purchases’ is debited.
The head *purchases’ thus shows a credit (negative) balance representing the
vilue of stores received but not paid for.

(h) Stock—This head is debited with the value of material received for stock pur-
pose. [tis credited with the value of materials issued to works or transferred
to another Division or sold. A debit balance represents the value of materi-
als in stock.

(¢) Miscallaneous Public Works Advances—The debits represent (1) the value of
the stores sold on credit, (2) the expenditure incurred on depositworks in
excess of deposits received, (3) theloss of cash or stores and (4) the sums
rezaverable from Government servants, etc. The debit balance under the
head represents recoverable amount,

(1) Warkshop suspense—The chargesin respect of the jobs executed or other opera-

ions in the Public Works Department Workshops are initially debited to this
head psading their recovery or adjustment. The transactions under this
head are given in items (2) (1) and (5) at page 38.



58

Grant No. 24—Irrigation—contd.

ASummacy of the transactions accounted forunder the minor head * Suspense’
cogzther ¥ che op2niag and closing balances for the year 1964-65 isgiven below :—

Suspense heads Opening Debits Credits Closing
balance on during the during the balance on
1st April, year year 31st

1964 March, 1965

(In lakhs of rupees)
(a) 42—Multipurpose River Schemes—
Working Expenses—Hirakud.

(1) Dam and Appurtenant Works —

Purchases ! —41°83 7-27 1"31 3587
Stock s 5-30 1-45 3-47 3-28
Miscellaneous Public Works 39°76 0-18 0-71 39-23
Advances
Workshop Suspense = —0'11 .- - —0-11
Total 312 890 549 6°53
(2) Main Canals, Branches and
Distributaries—
Purchases - —2*95 099 228 —e2d
Stock 8 028 381 3*44 065
Miscellaneous Public Works 081 0-03 o 084
Advances
Total .o —1'86 483 5:72 —2'75

(3) Hydro-Electric Installations—

Purchases i —1'74 292 3075 —2°57
Stock i 2*42 5°13 030 7-25
Mis22'lanzous Pablic Works 108 0-34 033 109
Advances
Total o 1*76 8:39 438 577
(4) Hirakud Stage II Subsidiary
Power House, Chiplima—
Purchases =" = 100 2:22 —1+22
Stock e 056 020 0°36
Miscallaneous Public Works - 0°15 0°05 010
Advances
lotal 1"71 2247 —0'76
(h) 43—Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage
Works—(Commercial)
Workshop Suspense e 2'63 4¢11 4+05 2:69
l'otal - 2*63 4:11 405 2*69
(c) 44 —Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage
Wawks — Naon-Commercial )—
Purchases - —] 4248 36002 59411 —37-57
Stock . 16°22 72236 59*83 2875
Miscallaneous Public Works 044 12+03 9-07 3-40

Advances
T'otal - 218 1,20°41 1,2801 542




59

Grant No. 24—Irrigation—concld.

(x) Depreciation Reserve Fund— Electricity— Hydro-Electric Schemes. Hirakud Dam
Project—The exrenditure in the grant includes an amount of Rs. 11°20 lakhs
relating to Stage I and Rs. 12°00 lakhs relating to Stage II ofthe project

transferred tothis Fund.

The Fund was created by contribution from the revenue of the scheme to provide
reserves sufficient to meet the cost of renewal and replacement of wasting

assets.

The balancesas at the"end of 31st March, 1965 at the credit of the Depreciation
Reserve Fund of Stage Iand Stage ITof the project were Rs, 1,80°34 lakhs
and Rs. 2217 lakhs respectively.

An account of the transactions of the Fund for the year is givenin statement
No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.



60

Grant No. 25—Public Works

Total Grant Actual Excess+
OF - o Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. - Rs.

Major Heads—
30—-PUBLIC HEALTH
50—PUBLIC WORKS

52—-CAPITAL OUTLAY ONPUBLIC

WORKS
Voted—
Original e 16,59,43,900
18,42,94,500 21,35,83,514 +2,92,89,014
Supplementary ). 1,83,50,600
Amountsurrendered during the year(March, 1965) s 1,83,60,600
Charged—
Original s 2,78,000
3,36,400 3,13,328 —23,072
Supplementary A 58,400
Amount surrendered during the year .o nil

Notesand Comments—

(i) Inthe voted section, the expenditure exceeded the total grant by Rs. 2,92,89.014 ;
the excess requires regularisation,

The surrender of Rs. 1,83:61 lakhs madein March, 1965 did not prove justified since
the actual expenditure exceeded the total grant substantially. In view of the
excess, the supplementary provision obtained in November, 1964 (Rs. 1,83:50
lakhs) proved inadequate. Excess (o the extent of Rs. 2,93:42 lakhs occurred
under this grant (voted section) during 1963-64 also.

(i) (a) Excesses occurred mainly under the following group-heads ; the reasons for
the excesses have not been intimated by the Controlling Officers :(—

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—
(Inlakhs of rupees)

(1) B. 1 (1)=Works— Original Works
and Repairs—Major Works—

0. e 20:00

1500 3808 +23-08
R. . —5:00)

Reduction of provision to the extent of Rs. 5-00 lakhs by reappropriation/ surrender
in March, 1965 was explained as due to less requirements ; this did notprove
justified in view of the final excess.



61

Grant No. 25—Public Works—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(2) B.1 (3)—-Works—_0rig,innlWorks and
Repairs—Repairs—
0. 600"
S. *

3n 18:00 2028 +2:28
R. . 12:00

(3) B.2—Works—Suspense—Debit—
0. .. 10000 1,00-00 2,4326 41,4326

(4) D.1(3)(1)}—Communication—
Other Projects—Ordinary-—

0. i 2:64)

3-25 8:91 + 566
1 X oo 0-61 ;

(5) D.1(3)(2)—Communication—Public
Works Department—Other Pro-
jects—Projects financed from the
special award of the Finance
Commission—

0. s 3rob
S. o 50:00 1,75+51 1,76:76 +1:25
R. e BB Jl

The expenditure exceeded the original plus supplementary grant by Rs. 8976 lakhs;
excess (o the extent of Rs. 88-51 lakhs was covered by rearpropriation of
funds frem other group-heads. Additional provision by reappropriation
w?.s stal:ed to have been made in January, 1965 due to accelerated progress
of works.

(6) 1.1—Suspense—Public Works
Department—-Debit—-

0. e 5,00-00

5,93:00 9,25+33 +3,32:33
S. > 9300

(7) M. 1(1)—Buildings—Public Works—
: Miscellanedus Departments—
0. A 2:00
1-38 4-78 - +3-40

R. - - 062 i

* Represents token Supplementary grant of Rs, 100



62

Grant No. 25—Public Works - contd.

Thz 2xcesses were partly counterbalanced by saving.b: under other group-heads:
important cases of savings are meationed in note (iii) below.

(iii) In the group-heads indicated below,the provision of funds remained unutilised
to a substantial extent :—

Total Grant Actual Excess +
Group-head Expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) C. 1 (15)(2)—Original Works—
Buildings—Public Works—
Civil Works—
Aero-Engine Factory—-

0. o 34-00)
R. 3 —6'63 )

2731 27-21 —0-16

The total saving of R3.6:79 lakhs in the original provision (20 per cent) was attributed
to slow progress of works.
(2) C. 1 (16) —Buildings—

Public Works—Miscellaneous Depart-
ments—

0. o 412
Poge . —2:01)

The net saving ol Rs.2°00 lakhs in the original provision (48 per cent) was
explained as duie to non-availability of cement at Calcutta for the work

211 212 +0:01

““Construction of a buailding for Utkal Bhavan, Calcutta™. =
(3) F. 1 (2)--Repairs—
Buildings—Public Works—
0. o 2,88:87)
1,91-49 1,88:04 —3-45
R. 2 —97-38 )

The total saving of Rs. 1,00:83 lakhs (31 per cent of the provision) was explained
as mainly due tH post budget decision to débit the expenditure to **Original
Works” to which an amount of Rs. 97-38 lakhs was reappropriated in
January, 1965.

&j I. 3—Suspense—
AeroEngine Factory—
0. i 4,00:00)
R. - —1,68:97

The total saving of Rs. 1.87-41 lakhs in the original provision (47 per cent)
was explained as mainly dueto slow progress of work (Rs. 1,51:25 lakhs ),
less requirement (Rs. 1772 lakhs), -rzceipt of matewials (Rs. 12 lakhs)
and non-adjustment of debits received from other divisions (Rs. 6 lakhs).

2,31-03 2,12:59 —18'44

Rs. 17:72 lakhs of the saving were reappropriated to other group-heads mainly
for meeting additional expenditure on buildings in chargeof Public Works



63
Grant No. 25—Public Works—contd.

T

Group-head Total Grant Actual Exce
Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Public Works (Plan)—
Buildings—
®) 1.1 (1)—Jails—

0. o 3-35
R. b —2:29
The saving of Rs.2:29 lakhs in the original provision (68 per cent)was explained as
mainly due to non-finalisation of details for con§truction of two remand homes
(Rs. 1lakh)and alterations in the specifications for converting existing jail
building at Angul into a certified school (Rs. 1 lakh).

@) 1.1 (2) —~Education—

1:06 106 .

0. 5 13:68)
S. s 1"74 12:00 11-80 —0-20
R. = —3-42

The total saving of Rs. 3:62 lakhs was explained as mainly due to non-finalisation’
of location of some Elem:ntiry Training Schools (Rs. 1 lakh), non-selec-
tion of site for building for training of Hindi Teachers at Bhubaneswar
(Rs.1°251akhs) and delay in according administrative approval by Ggvernment
for buildings for the one year Condensed course Training for Primary school
teachers (Rs. 1 lakh).

@ J.1(3) ~Medical —

0. 3 2510

S, . 1842 & 43-34 4096 —238
|

R. . 018

The total saving of Rs.2:56 lakhs has been explained as mainly dueto non-
adjustment of land acquisition charges on account of non-receipt of details
from land acquisition authorities 1n time.

(@ J. 1(4)—Agriculture—

0. " 11-50 pe
S. o > 10-36 10-36 -

R. . —114 J

The saving of Rs.1°14 lakhs in the provision was the net result of a total saving of
Rs.8:84 lakhs mainly under 2 worksand an excess of Rs. 770 lakhs on one
work.,

Saving occurred under the work (i) “buildings for the Science College’ (Rs. 6:00
lakhs) due to decision not to utilise the funds and (i7) “Staff quarters’ (Rs.2:84
lakhs) due to non-receipt of revised administrative approval. excess of
Rs.7:70 lakhs occurred due to better progress of work** Central Library™.

—_— 2341 .

* Represe—nts token supplementary grant of Rs.100.




64

Grant No, 25—Public Works—contd.

Total Grant Actual Excess +
Group-head Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
(9) J. 1(6)—Industries--

0. 5 38:38)

S. i 0-96 2663 26'52 ~0-11
|' '

R. ¥ 1271 )

The total saving of Rs.12+82 lakhs in the provision (33 percent) was explained as
mainly due Lo (i) post badget decision of Government that the work of con-
struction of a Hostel and Workshop at Ambaguda would be done by
Dandakaranya Development Authority (Rs. 3:40 lakhs), (i) non-receipt of
administrative approval and late finalisation of designs in respect of stafl’
quarters for 6 Engineering Schools (Rs. 4:40 lakhs) and for additional
buildings for gchool and workshop (Rs.2'00 lakhs) and (i) delay in
according administrative approval and also delay in finalisation of designs and

estimaites inrespect of “construction of Engineering School at Kendrapara™
(Rs. 2'89 lakhs).

A sum of Rs 1145 lakhs out of the saving was reappropriated to other group-heads
in March, 1965 for meeting additional expenditure on some other works.

(1D J. 1 (8)—Miscellaneous Departments—
0. i 6711
4:76 4-75 —0-01
R. % —1-35
The saving of Rs.1'36 lakhs, in the original provision (22 per cent) was explained

as mainly dueto non-receipt of administrative approval and revised plan and
estimate of certain works.

() P) J. 3(6)—Buildings—Electrical—
Industries—

0. % 4-23)

2:73 1-88 —0-85
R. e —1-50

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2°35 lakhs in the original provision (55 percent), a
saving of Rs.1+50 lakhs was explained as due to non-completion of the building
portion of the works. Reasons for the balance saving of Rs.0-85 lakh have
not been intimated by the Controlling Oifficer.

(1g) K. 1(1)—Communication s

Public Works—
Communication—
Allocation—
0. o 14787
12:30 1226 —0'04
R. s —2:48 |

The total saving of Rs.2-52 lakhs in the original provision (17 per cent) was explained
as mainly dueto less requirement of fundsin respect of the work “Improvement
of the Road leading to Ratnagiri-Lalitgiri and Udayagiri® (Rs. 1:50 lakhs)
and non-receipt of approval of Government of India for the construction of

) High Level Bridge over the river Salki on Boudh-Sonepur Road.



65

Grant No. 25—Public Works--contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess +
Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

(13) K.i(Z)—Transfer of Grants for Road
Development to the Deposit Head Sub-
ventions from Central Road Fund--

0. - 14:78 14.78 9.50 —5.28

The transtr of grant received from the Goverrment of India out of the Central
Road Fund to the deposit head *‘Subvention from Central Road Fund™ is
recorded under this group-head (vide note (vi)at page 66). The expenditure
incurred on the schemes approved by the Goveroment of India is recorded
under the group-head K. 1 (1) (SL. No. 19 above).

The final saving of Rs. 5-28 lakhs was explained as due to less grants from the
Government of India.

A saving of Rs. 248 lakhs in the provision under gro@p-head K. 1. (1) was antici-
pated and withdrawn by reappropriation/suirender during March, 1965 : no
correspopding reduction of provision was made under this group-head. This
is a case of defective control of the grant.

(J§ L. 1—-Communication—
Plan—Central Sector
State Roads of Economic and Inter

State Importance—

0, o 7:32 4
459 461 4002

R. " —2:73)

The netsavingof Rs.2'71 lakhs in theoriginal provision (37 per cent) wasstated to
be mainly due to less expenditure owing to reduction of central assistance in
respect of two works.

@(iv) The expenditure under the grant includes an amount of Rs. 14,0262 lakhs
accounted for under the head “Suspense”. The nature and scope of transactions
under the head “Suspense” and the accounting proccdure follcwed in respect
of these transactions have been explained in note (ix) below “Giant
No. 24—Irrigation”.

(a) A summary of the transactions accounted for under each unit of susrcrse (M&jor
Head “50—Public Works™) together with the opening and closing balances
for the year 1964-65 is given below :(—

Opening Debits Credits Closing
balance during during balance
Suspense-heads on Ist 1964-65 1964-65 on 3lst
Apiil, March,,
196? 1965
(In lakhs of rupees)
Purchases—
Public Works Department ., —3,71°62 2,8092 3,77.85 —4,680 55
Irrigation = —27-32 > o —27+32
Electricity T —10'76 9-86 9-93 —JC-83
Stock—
Public Works Department .. 2,89:34 6,91-22 7,67-55 2,13-01
Irrigation & 693 8 ), 6:92

Electricity 5 12-51 11:06 13:60 oG8



66

Grant No. 25—Public Works—concld.
Opening Debits Credits Closing

" balance during during balance
Suspense-heads on st 1964-65 1964-65 on 31st
April, March.
1964 1965
Miscellancous Public Works Advances—
Public Works Dzpartment .. 1,16°02 1,65:78 1,72:39 1,09-41
Irrigation o 5:31 i - 5-3i
Electricity o 2:06 0+52 2:44 014
Totals—
Public Works Department .. 3374 11,37-92 13,17°79  —1,46'13
Irrigation 7| —i5:08 o . —15-08
Electricity <5 381 21-44 25:97 —0'72
Grand Total I 2 22:47 11,59:36 13,4376 —1,61:93

(h) A summary of the transactions accounted for under suspense (Major Head—
“*30—Public Health”) together with the opening and closing balances for 1964-65
is given below :—

Public Health .» 1,22:54 2,43-26 1,79:78 1,86:02

(v) State (Orissa) Road Fund—The expzuditure in the grant includes an amount of
Rs. 2-38 lakhs met from the State (Orissa) Road Fund.

The Fund was created by Government ( February, 1953 ) out of the net proceeds
of collection of taxes on motor vehicles (50 per cent of the net amount of
the tax bzing earmarked for transfer to the Fund) for the purpose of mecting
expenditure on specific road projects.

Contributions to the Fund were discontinued from the year 1958-59, consequent
on the d:cision of the State Government to finance the projects, which were
originally financed from the balince in thggState (Orissa) Road Fund, from the
loan @ssistance received from the Government of India. The balance in the
Fuadis, however, being utilised for financing expenditure on certain road projects.
The balance at the credit of the Fund as on 31st March, 1965 was Rs.- 333,

An account of the transactions of the Fund for the year is given in statemen. No. 16
of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.

(vi) Subventions from Central Road Fund—The additional revenue realised from
the increase in the excise and import duties on motor spirit, is credited to a Fund
constituted by the Central Government. From this Fund, subventions are
made to States for expenditure on schemes of road development approved by
the Central Government ; the amount received as subvention is crédited as
grants received from the Central Government and an equivalent amount is
transferred to a deposit account (Subventions from Central Road Fund) by
debit to “*50—Public Works—Transfer of grants for road development™ to the
(‘iasposif head “Subventions from Central Road Fund ""under grant No. *25—Public

orks™.

The actual expenditure on the schemes approved by the Central Government is also
initially booked under this grant and subsequently transferred to the deposit
account **Subventions from Central Road Fund”. Subvention of Rs. 9:50 lakhs
was received during 1964-65 ; an expenditure of Rs. 8'49 lakhs was incurred
during the year. .

The balance at thecredit of the Fund as on 31st March, 1965 was Rs. 9-87 lakhs ;

an account of the Fund for 1964-65 is given in statement No. 16 of the Finance
Accounts, 1964-65.



67

Grant No. 26—State Legislature

Total Grant AClual Excess+
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—
18—PARLIAMENT, STATE/UNION
TERRITORY LEGISLATURES
Voted—
Original in 11,69,900
12,23,700 12,22,006 —1,694
Supplementary .. 53,800
Amount surrendered during the year e nil
Charged—
Original i 34,000
35,900 35,836 —64
Supplementary . 1,900

Amount surrendered during the year - nil



68

Grant No. 27—Public Works, Common Establishment and Other
expenditure relating to the Works Department

Total Grant Actual Excess4-

or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head—
50—-PUBLIC WORKS
Voted—
Original .. 1,58,02,600
1,58,02,700 1,49,74,764 —8,27,936
Supplementary. . 100 )
Amount surrendered during the vear (March, 1965) - 7,04,300
Charged—
Original e .
2,800 2,800
Supplementary . . 2,800
Amount surrendered during the vear o nil

Notes and Comments—
(i) Following are the group-heads in which the provision remained unutilised to
a substantial extent :—

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Roads and Buildings—

(1) A. 3—Executive Establishment

(0 S 31-98

S. - . 29-36 29-67 +031
X i —2:62

The group-head also provided for setting up of a Mechanical division.  Sanction
therefor was accorded by Government only in January, 1965. It was
explained that the net saving of Rs. 2'31 lakhs was mainly due to non-sstting
up of the Machanical division owing to delay in sanction.

Express Way—

(2) F. 3—Executive Establishment—
0. iy 1263

.R. s —3:47)

The total saving of Rs. 3-97 lakhs in the original ?row’sion (31 per cent)
was explained as mainly due to non-entertainment of staff (Rs. 2:90 lakhs)
and non-receipt of sanction for project allowance (Rs. 0°85lakh).

9-16 866 —050

Aero-Engine Factory—
(3) H. 1—Establishment-Chief

Engineer—
0. 5 4'771

3:22 314 —0+08
R LR —1°55 ] .

The total saving of Rs. 1'63 lakhs in the original provision (34 per cent) wag
explained as mainly due to non-entertainment of staff.

* Rapresents token supplementary grant of Rs, 100.



69

Grant Na. 27— Public Works, Common Establishment and other Expenditure
relating to the Works Department—concld.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess -+
Expenditure Saving —
: {(In lakhs of rupees)
(4) H. 3--Establishment—Executive—
0. = 13-38
7-56 7-66 4010
R. 4 —5'82 ]

The netsaving of Rs. 5°72 lakhs in the original provision (43 per cent) was explained
as mainly due to non-continuance of two Construction Divisions and non-
functioning of one Electrical Division.

(5) I—Tools and Plant -

0. = 15:00)
> 12:00 12:00
R % 300

The saving of Rs. 3'00 lakhs in the original provision (20 per cent) was explained
as due to late sanction of tools and plant estimate by Government.

(ii) In the group-head indicated below, the excess remained uncovered ; the reasons
for the excess have not been communicated by the Controlling Officer.

National Highway—-
F—Tools and Plant—
0. L3 14-00 14-00 1541 +1-41

I e excess was explained as due to more expenditure on “repairs and carriage”
on account of working of machinery and vehicles round the clock in extra
shifts “for completing certain works within the scheduled period™.

{iii) The gross expenditure on account of Establishment and Tools and Plant charges
of the Roads and Buildings wing is initially accounted for under Grant No. 27
Major Head—**50- -Public Works—State.”” From this, recoveries for works done
on behalf of other Governments and departments and private bodies at the rate
of 14 per cent for establishment and 3 per cent for Tools and Plant charges are
deducted. The balance is distributed at the end of the year between the Major
heads **50 -Public Works™ and *103- -Capital Outlay, etc.”” in proportion
to the works expenditure under cach of the Major heads.

The following table shows the pro rata distribution of the Establishment and Tools
and Plant charges between the two major heads for the year 1964-65—

50—Public  103—Capital Total

s

! Works Outlay
(In lakhs of rupees)
Establishment Charges—Voted ¥ 12:02 2576 37'78
Tools and Plant Charges— Voted .. 20-62 44:20 64-82

(#v) The percentages of establishment charges to works outlay in case of Civil Works
excluding expenditure on special offices for the three years ending with 1964- 65
are compared below:-

Establishment
Year Works Outlay charges Percentage

(In lakhs of rupees)
1962-63 .. 10,66°69 32-98 3:01

196364~ .. - 12/70:96 ° 4638 - 365
1964-65 .. 12,57-43 37-78 3-00



70

Grant No. 28 —Electricity Schemes (All Voted!

Total Grant ‘Actual Excess+
Expenditurc Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
13—~OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES
45 ~ELECTRICITY SCHEMES
Original e 75,63,800 | 75,63,800 50,07.209 —25.56,591
Supplementary .. piih i
Amountsurrendered during the yvear (March, 1965) 3,22,600
Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs.25°57 lakhs formed 34 percent of the provision.

I'he saving inthe preceding three yearswas also appreciable as indicated below :—

Year Savin% Percentage
{In lakhs of rupees) to the provision
1961-62 1,91-78 04
1962-63 4275 =5
1963-64 3678 56
(ii) In the following group-heads, the provision remained unutilised to a substantiad
extent - :
Group=head Total Actual Excess-
Grant Expendi- Saving-
ture

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B. =Machkund Hydro-Electric

(Joint) Scheme—

Working Expenses —

Maintenance proper—
O. 17-00 i3'65 354 —9°81
R. 335

The total saving of Rs.13'16 lakhs in the Original provision ( 77 per cent ) was
explained as due to less requirement of funds than originally anticipated by
the Chief Engineer, Electricity, Andhra Pradesh who executes the work

( Rs. 3:35lakhs ) and non-receipt of debits from Andhra Pradesh before the
close of the year ( Rs. 981 lakhs ).

I'here was a similarsaving of Rs. 14°43 lakhs which formed 74 per cent of the provis
sion of Rs.19-50lakhsinthe preceding year,i.c., 1963-64.
(23 C.2 (1) —Interest—Thermo—
Electric Schemes—
Interest on Capital outlay
on Electicity Schemes—

0. 40-00 4000 27737 —12°63

Provision was made for interest charges with reference to the actual capital
outlay onthe Project upto 1962-62 and the anticipated outlayin 1963-64
and 1964-65. The actualcapital outlay in 1963-64 and 1964-65 was, however,

less than anticipated. Thus, the inferest charges were also less than provided
for.



(iii) Depreciation

71

Grant No. 28—Electricity Schemes—concld.

Reserve Fund—Electricity—Hydro-Electric Schemes—Other Ele¢-
tricity Sclames—The Fund was created out of contributions from the revenue
of the schemes to provide forreserves sufficient to meet the cost of renewzl ewd
replacement of wasting assets., The expenditure is initially booked againrst
provision made in this Grant;the amount is transferred to the Fund befere
the closeof the accounts for the year. During the year 1964-65. no contribu-
tion was made to the fund nor any expenditure was incurred. Trke balarce ot
the credit of the Fund as at the 31st March, 1965 was Rs. 66°37 lakhs.

An account of thetransactions of the Fund forthe vear 1964-65 is given in statemrent
No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.

(iv) The natureofthetransactionsrecorded underthehead “*Suspersc™ hasbeen des-
cribed in note (ix) below “*Grant No. 24—Irrigation.™

There were no transactipnsunder the head “*Suspense’” durivg the year; the
balances as on 31st March, 1965 in the different sub-heads of the suspense head

were as follows:—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Purchases -10+39
Stock 1661
Miscellaneous Public Works Advances 001

6-23

Total



72

Grant No. 29—Taxes on Vehicles (All Voted)

Total Grant Actual Excess-
Expendi- Saving-—
ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
11—-TAXES ON VEHICLES
71—MISCELLANEOUS
Original 4,73,100
5.76,600 5,61,352 —15,248
Supplementary 1,03,500

Amountsurrendered during the year nil



73

Grant No. 30—Transport Schemes

Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
19—GENFERAL ADMINISTRATION
57—ROAD AND WATER TRANSPORT
SCHEMES
T1I—MISCELLANFOUS
Voted—
Original o 1.83,85.800"
r 1.87.22,500 1.85.59,808 —1,62,692
Supplementary .. 3.36.700 |
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) % 70,600
Charged—
Original
2.000 1,908 —92
Supplementary . . 2,000 )
Amount surrendered during the vear nil

Notes and Comments—

Depreciation and other Reserve Funds of Government Commercial Undertakings—
State Transport Service— *

(a) Depreciation Reserve Fund
(B) Accident Reserve Fund
(¢) Amenities Reserve Fund

The expenditure under the Grant includes Rs. 26'70 lakhs transferred to  and
Rs. 27-84 lakhs met from these three Reserve funds.

These Funds created out of the revenues of the State Transport Service are intended
to provide for reserves sufficient (/) to meet, as required, the cost of renewals
and replacements (2) to cover third party risks arising on account of accident, fire
or other calamities consequent upon or incidental to the operation of passenger
buses and (3) to provide for amenities to the public and the employees of the
State Transport Service and to give incentive to the staff for increasing the
efficiency of the State Transport Service.

The expenditure isin the first instance booked under Grant No. * 30—Transposé
Schemes™ and subsequently transferred before close of the accounts for the
finuneial year to the accounts of the Funds. The expenditure incurred and the
balances at the credit of the Funds at the end of 1964-65 are shown below :—

Amount Amount of Balance at the

transferred expenditure credit of the

to the Fund out  met from the Fund as at the

of revenues Fund 31stMarch.1965

(In lakhs of rupees)

(@} Depreciation Reserve Fund .. 2500 25-80 23.01
(kY Accident Reserve Fund i o 0-11 1.92
(¢) Amenities Reserve Fund o 170 193 6.23

An account of the transactions of the Funds is given in statement No. 16 of the
Finance Accounts, 1964-65,



74

Grant No. 31-—Forest

Total Grant Actual Excess-+
or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads- -
T0—FOREST v
T1-—-MISCELLANEOUS
Voted-—
Original i 1.77.60.000
7 1.79.24,600 1,73.56.865 -5,67,735
Supplementary .. 1.64.600
k -
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 2 5.91,800
Charged—
Original o 35,0000 : ;
s 8,100 6,564 -1.536
Supplementary .. 3,100 )
Amount surrendered during the vear Ao nil

Notes and Comments—

In the group-heads indicated below, the provision remained unutilised to a
substantial extent :—

Group-head Fotal Grant Actual Excess+-
Expenditure  Saving-—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) E.—Conservancy and Works
(Central Sector)—

0. 5 17:557
S. = LS 15-90 1571 —0:19
R. e 165 |

The total saving of Rs. I-84 lakhs was stated to be mainly due to non-achieve-
ment of targets of plantation in Jeypore Aflorestation Division.

(2) F.—FEstablishment (State Sector)—-

0. 4 5:51
S. N 01 401 395 —0-06
B¥ =y - 161 |

The total saving of Rs. 1-67 lakhs was stated to be mainly due to non-sanci ion or
late appointment of staff.

'3) H. 1—Grants-in-aid, Contribution
ete.—Grants from the proceeds of
Kendu leaves—

0. s 42-50
. 18-34 3R-91 057
R. . 416 |

The net saving of Rs. 359 lakhs was explained as mainly due to less grants-in-aid
to Panchayat Organisations towards their share of profit on account of
less realisation of net profits oul of proceeds of Kendu leaves.

*Represents token supplementary Grant of Rs. 200.




5

Grant No. 32—Fisheries
Total Grant

Actual

or
Appropriation Expenditure

Rs.
Moo Head—
31 ~AGRICULTURE
Voted--
Original i 41,88,000
y 53,51,500
Supplementary .. 11,6%.500

vmount sucrendered during the year (March, 1965)

Charged-
Original s -n
Supplemenrary .. 1,900 ) 1,900

Amounr surrendeied during rhe year

Rs.

51,51,855

~1,99,645

1,4% 400

ail



76

Grant No, 33—Co-operation and Marketing ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
Major Heads -
31--AGRICULTURE
34—-CO-OPERATION
Original =i 97,74,100
; % 1,02,49,600 87.50,073  —-14.99,527
Supplementary .. 4,75,500 )
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 7.74,600

Nores and Comiments—-

(i) The supplementary grant of Rs. 2:72 lakhs obtained in March, 1965 proved
unnecessary under the following group-heads-—

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+-
Expenditurc  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) K. 1—Grants-in-aid—Subsidy for
S

O. - 075 ]}
s We 072 5:35 222 --3"13
R. - 212 |

Out ol the tosal saving of Rs. 5°25 lakhs i the provision (70 per cent), a
saving of Rs. 2412 lakhs was explained as due to dropping of some
schemes. Reasons for the dropping of the schemes and the final saving of
Rs. 3:13 lakhs have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(2) K. 7—Grants-in-aid—Regional Co-
operative Marketing Societies—

0.
S. % 2:00 )

2:00 . 200

The entire provision which was obtained by supplementary grant in March.
1965 to enlarge the storage capacity of the ‘Regional Marketing Societies
remained un-utilised; the reasons forthe non-untilisation have not been
intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(ii) In the group-heads indicated below, original provision remained unutilised
wholly orto a substantial extent :—-

(1). B. 7—Enforcament of Metric
system of Weights and Measures—

Q. o 405 9
= R. o —1-25

Thetotal saving of Rs. 1'351akbs in the original provision (33 percent) was
explained as mainly due to non-sanction of several new posts:

2:80 2:70 ~-10



77

Grant No. 33—Co-operation and Marketing—conrd.

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Group-head Expenditure Saving--

] (In lakhs of rupees)
(2). H. 1 —-Superintendence—
Departmental Reorganisation- -
0. A 10:26

R. iy ~-1:08

918 858 —0-20

Out of the total saving of Rs, 1'68 lakhs in the provision, a saving of Rs. 1'08 lakhs
was explained as mainly due to non-sanction of some new posts by Govermnent:
reasons for the final saving of Rs. 0°60 lakh have not been intimated by the
Controlling  Oificer.

3). K, 2—Grants-in-aid—
Construction of Godowns-

0. o 1:00
R. . —1-00)

The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-implementation of the
scheme ; reasons for non-implementation of the scheme have not been &ii-—
mated by the Controlling Officer.

(iii) Srate Azricultural Credit (Relief and Guarantee) Fland— 1he expenditure in the
grant includes an amount of Rs. 217 lakhs transferred to the Fund during
1964-65. The Fund has been constituted for the purpose of writing off
irrecoverable arrears due to co-operative credit institutions where such debt
threatens the stability of the ¢-opzrative structure and where such arrears
arise due to natural calamities, payments in fulfilment of the State Govern-
ment’s guaranteein respect of accommaodation provided by the Reserve Bank
of India to State and Central Co-operative Banks for agricultural purposes,
ete. The Fund is credited by (i) contribution from the Consolidated Fund
of the State against the provision made in the grant (Grant No. 33) (ii)
grants from the Central Government and (iii)receiptsfrom other sources.

Thz exp2aditure from the Fund is taken as direct charge against the credits held
in the Fund. During the year 1964-65 no expenditure was incurred out
of the Fund. The balance at the credit of the Fund as at the 31st March, 1965
was Rs. 3-64 lakhs,

An account of the transactions of the Fund for the year 1964-65 is given in statement
No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.

(iv) State Co-operative Development Fand—

The Fund has been oonstituted for promoting the development of marketing and
processing (on co-operative lines) of products of Agriculture, Animal Hustandry,
Piszicalture and other ancillary rural occupatiorf by making contribution to
the share capital, grant of subsidies or givingloans to co-operative societies
organised for the purpose. It is credited with (a) annual contribution from
the Consolidated Fund of the State (b) grants from the Central Government
and (¢) receipts from other agencies.

The expenditure on the objects covered by the Fund is initially accounted for under
this grant and subsequently transferred tothe Fund befcre the close of the
accounts of the year. No contribution was made from the State Revenues
during the year and no expenditure was also incurred from the Fund,
The balance at the credit of the Fund as at the 31st March, 1965 was Rs. 2 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the Fund for the year 1964-65 is given in statercnt
No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.



78

Grant No. 33—Co-operation and Marketing—concld.

(v) Expenditure met from grants received from National Co-operative Development
Corporation— Iy

The grants received from the National Co-operative Development Corporation for
different schemes for Co-operative Development in the State are-credited
to the “*Deposit Account of grants from National Co-operative Development
Corporation.”” During the year, grant amounting to Rs. 1036 lakhs was
received from the Corporation.

The actual expenditure on the schemes is recorded initially against provision made
under this grant (Grant No. 33) and before the close of the accounts of the
year, an amount equivalent to the share of expenditure to be met from the
‘grants by the Corpordlion is transferred to the deposit head.

The expenditure under the grant includes an amount of Rs. 10°36 lakhs which was
met from the Deposit Account on different schemes during the year 1964-65.
There was no balance at the credit of the Peposit Account as at the 31st March,
1965.

An account of the transactions of the deposit account during the year 1964-65 is
given in statemant No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.

(vé) Subsidy paid by Government—

The expenditure shown under the grant includes an amount of Rs. 23:14 lakhs paid

by Government as subsidy to different organisations during the year 1964-65

as detailed below :(— . .
Purpose for which subsidy was paid Amount

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) Subsidy allowed to Co-operative insti- 315
tutions to meet pay, etc. of staff.

(2) Subsidy paid to Co-operative institutions oo 19:99

for miscellaneous purposes (such as for

reviralisation and re-organisation of

small sized Co-operative societies, 10

meet part of running expenses of State

Co-operative Union and labour con-

tract co-operat ve societies and for-

construction of cural godowns).



79

Grant No. 34—Contribution to Local Bodies ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—-
19-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
21 -ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE
30 -PUBLIC HEALTH !
50 -PUBLIC WORKS _
71--MISCEL LANEOUS
76 -OTHER MISCELLANEOUS
COMPENSATIONS AND ASSIGN-
MENTS.
Original 58,73,000
1,57,16,500 80,66,228 —76,50,272
Supplementary .. 98,43,500
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 76,22,700

Notes and Conunents—

(i) The total saving of Rs. 7650 lakhs formed 49 per cent of the provision. The
provision remained ununhch to a substantial extent under the following
group-heads :—

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) E. 1.—Grants for Public Health
purposes—-Town Planning—

0. - z-mn>
R. s —133)

1
0-67 067

The saving of Rs, 1°33 lakhs in the original provision {66 per cent) was explained
as due to non-entertainment of staff (Rs. 0°74 lakh) and non-procurement of
office accommodation (0°59 lakh).

(2) F.—Grants for Public Health - & 1 s
purposes—Preparation of Master : 4
Plan for Town Planning—

0. ) 400
R. N, ~4:00)

Provision for meeting establishment expenditure for preparauon of master plan
for Town Planiing was made under this group-head. Due to post
budget decision to meet this expenditure under a different’group-head,
Rs. 249 lakhs of the provision ‘were reappropriated to that group-head.
The balance saving of Rs.1'51 lakhs was explained as due to non-receipt
of extra Central assistance.



80

Grant No. 34 —Contribution to Local Bodies -contd.

Group-head Total Graat Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving- -

(In lakhs of rupees)
(3) J.—Irrecoverable temporary loans

and advances to  displaced
parsons written off—

0. i 300
R. by —300 )

The entire provision of Rs. 3'00 lakhs remained unutilised; this was stated to be
due to receipt of incomplete proposals from the District Magistrates
(conszquently no sanction for the write off could be obtained from Govern-
ment of India).

The saving for the same reasons in the preceding four years also were appreci-
able, as indicated below :—

Year Saving Percentage to the

( In lakhs of rupees ) provision

1960-61 e 533 31
1961-62 o 422 54
1962-63 iy 556 92
1963-64 £ 4:00 100

(4) In. the following cases, a total provision of Rs. 9:51 lakhs remained unutilised ;
the non-utilisation was explained as mainly due to non-release of further grants
owmg to non«reoelpt of utilisation certificates from the grantees for grants
paid in the previous year.

(a) K. 3 -Grants to Local Bodies
for payment of emoluments to
their employees—

0. i 11:00
879 8-81 +-0°02
R. 5 —2:21 )
(b) K. 4—Grants to Local Bodies
to meet their expenditure on
account of revision of payscales
of the Local Fund Employees—
0. o 7:86)
b 2:24 2:23 —~ (01
R. e —-5'62 )

(¢) M—Grants-in-aid, Contributions,
etc,—Grants to Municipalities
and Notified Area Councils for
Municipal Development Works—

0. o 2:00
0°31 0-31 .
R. i —1-69



81

Grant No. 34—Contribution to Local Bodies—concld.
(#i) Out of the suppiementary grant of Rs. 9844 lakhs obtained in November, 1964
to meet the expeaditure in connection with rehabilitation of displaced persons
and minorities, Rs. 63-48 lakhs remained unutilised in the group-heads indicated

below mainly due to desertion of refugee camps by some families as well as
non-arrival of certain other families in the refugee camps.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
L. 1(2)—Relief-Clothing—
S. i 5:00)

2:01 2-01
R. - —2:99
L. 1(3)—-Medical and Public Health
charges—
3. o 5-00
010 0-10
R i —4-90
L. 1(4) —=Transport Charges—
3 o 9-42)
589 589 Ci;
R. Vs —3-53
L. 1(5)—Accommodation, construction
and repairs—
S. i 22:00)
414 318 - 096
R. % -=17-86
L. 1(6) -Water Supply-—
S, ar 17.007)
> 7-:00 794 +0-94
R, o -—=10.00 )
L. 1(7)—Miscellanecous—-
S. R 1.60
026 0-35 +009
R. % —1.34
L. 4(3) ~Rehabilitation—
K - 1'507)
R. P —1'50
N. 2—Urban Settlement—
S. & 1:43)
R. o —«1'43}
N. 4 —Industrial Scheme—
S. > 201007

R. o —20°00



82

Grant No. 35—Animal Husbandry ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess+
_ Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heads—
33—~ANIMAL HUSBANDRY
64 —-FAMINE RELIEF

Original .. 1,32,38,800
1,46,10,800  1,30,26,206  —-15,84,594

Supplementary s 13,72,000
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 12,96,300

Notes and Comments—

(i) In view of the saving of Rs. 1585 lakhs, the supplementary grant obtained in
November, 1965 (Rs. 13:72 lakhs) proved unnecessary and could have been redu :ed
to token amounts, where necessary.

(ii) Following are the cases in which provision remained unutilised to a substantial
extent :(—

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess-+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) M. 1—Hospitalsand Dispensaries—
Control and Eradication of

Rinderpest—
0. s 9-26
676 5-55 —1-21
R. N iE —-2-50

The total saving of Rs.3'71lakhs in the original provision (40 per cent), was
explained as mainly due to non-entertainment of staff and non-sanction
of posts (Rs. 2:50 lakhs) and less requirement of vaccine and non-receipt of
debits for vaccine received (Rs. 1°06 lakhs).

(2) M. 2—Hospitals  and Dispen-

saries—Opening of new Veterinary

Dispensaries—
0. i 865
748 7-41 —007
R, <F —1:17 =

The total saving of Rs. 1-24 lakhs in the original provision wasexplained as mainly
due to late appointment of staff on account of late implementation of the scheme ,

(3) M. 3—Hospitals and Dispen-
saries—Opening of new Stcckmen

Centres-—
0. e 7°35
632 6°19 —013
R. ot —1+23 ]

The total saving of Rs.1'36lakhs in the provision (18 percent) was explained as
mainly due to non-entertainment or late appointment of staif.



83

Grant No. 35—Animal Husbandry—concld.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(4) N. 22—Breeding Operation-- A
Production of Premixed Poultry

Feeds--
0. 8297

b2 312 3435 +0:23

R. e —517)

The net saving of Rs. 494 lakhs which formed 60 per cent of the original provision
was explained as mainly due to less requirement under the primary unit * Conti-
ngencies’. A sum of Rs. 2:89 lakhs of the saving was reappropriated tc
group-head * N. 5 -Milk Union.™

3) N. 23—Breeding Operation- -
Establishment of Rural D\ y
Farm—

2
Tad
o

2-36

0. =5 419
R. 4 —1-83 i
The saving of Rs. 1'83 lakhs in the original provision (44 per cent) was explained as

mainly due to non-acquisition of equipment for the farm due to foreign
exchange restrictions.

(iii) Expenditure met from Special Funds—The expenditure under this grant includes
an amount of Rs. 62,170 met from the deposit account of grants received
from the Indian Council of Agricultural Rescarch. The nature of transactions
in respect of the grant has been explained in item (ui} of the notes below
Appropriation Account of ** Grant No. 37—Agriculture .



84

Grant No. 36--Public Relations ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads-
19—-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
71- -MISCELLANEOUS
Original = 31,31,300
33,36,300 32,44,854 —91,446
Supplementary = 2,05,000
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 23,100

Notes and Comments-—

Suspense Account of Spare Radio Parts—Under the Community Listening Scheme,
Radio sets were distributed to Community Centres. To prevent the sets
from remaining idle for want of spare parts, Government formulated a scheme
for bulk purchase of spare parts to be issued asand when required by villagers
on cash payment. The expznditure shown under the grant includes an amount
of Rs. 1.18 lakhs under the head * Suspznse " on account of purchase of these
spare parts during 1964-65. The debits in the Suspense Account represent
value of purchases made by Government and the credits represent the value of
spare parts sold to villagers.

A summary of the transactions together with the opening and closing balances for
the year 1964-65 is given below :—

Opening balance Debits during Credits during Closing balance on
on Ist April, 1964 1964-65 1964-65 31st March, 1965
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,05,849* 1,18,316 1,01,077 1,23,088

The closing balance represents the value of spare parts held in stock by the Director
of Public Relations.

The certificate of acceptance of the balance is awaited from the Controlling Officer.

- —————— e ————— e - = e

*The closing balance in the Suspense Account as on 31st March, 1964 is Rs. 1,05,849
as against Rs. 1,76,387 shown in the Appropriation Accounts, 1963-64.,



85

Grant No. 37—Agriculture

: Total Grant Actual Excess-}-
- or Expenditure Saving—
Appropriation
Rs, Rs. Rs,

Major Heads—
31—-AGRICULTURE
44—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS (NON-COMMERCIAL)

71—MISCELLANEOUS

Voted-—
Original .. 3,30,00 500']>
4,01,89,200 3,21,81,653 —80,07,547
Supplementary g 71,88,700 )
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 71,43.800
Charged
Original = 2,00.,000
} 2,00,000 2,00,000)
Supplementary ; o

Amount surrendered during the year nil
Notés and Comments—
(f) The saving of Rs. 80°08 lakhs formed 20 per cent of the provision,

The department obtained a supplementary grant of Rs. 28-32 lakhs in March, 1965
and surrendered in the same month an amount of Rs. 71:44 lakhs as surplus o
requirements.

(i) In the following group-heads, the provision remained unutilised wholly or to
a substantial extent :—

Group-head . Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) C—Subordinate and Expert staffi—
0. AR 37:61)
J} 35'54 32:57 —2:97
R. —2:07

Out of the total saving of Rs. 5°04 lakhs in the original provision, a saving of Rs, 207
lakhs was attributed to late appointment and non-appolntrnent of staff ; the:
reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 2:97 lakhs have not been intimated by the
the Controlling Officer.

(2) D—Experimental Farms—
0. . 2836
S. Vit 2:00 2839 2669 —1-70
. - —197

Out of the total saving of Rs. 3:67 lakhs in the provision,asaving of Rs. 1'97 lakhs

was attributed to non-appomtment of staff; the reasons for the balance saving
of Rs. 1:70 lakhs have not been intimated.



86

Grant No. 37—Agriculture—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+-
Expenditure Saving—

" (In lakhs of rupees)
(3) H—Grants-in-aid, Contributions,

etc.—
0. - !1‘681 862 979 117
R. A} 406

The department reduced the original provision by Rs. 4:06 lakhs in March, 1965
as a measure of economy, but the expenditure exceeded the reduced provision
by Rs. 1'17 lakhs ; the reasons for the excess expenditure have not been
intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(4) K—Subordinate and Expert staff—

0. . 2080
S. . 315 21-87 2135 —0°52
R. W -2:08 )

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2:60 lakhs in the provision, a saving of Rs. 1'68 lakhs
was 3xplaited as due to late appointment of staff (Rs. 0-73 lakhs) and late decision
of the 3 rverameat to 2xezate the schzme “Rzorganisation of Botanical Section™
(Rs. )'95 lakh) : the reasons for the balance saving (Rs. 092 lakh) have not
beea intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(5) M—Agriciltural Demonstration and
propaganda including public exhi-
bitions and fairs—

o. = 22:05 y
S. & 2:03 15:73 1559 —0°14
R. i 835

The total saving of Rs, 849 lakhs in the provision (35 per cent) was explained as
mainly due to late anpoiitment of staff, postbudget decision to observe economy

in coatingeat expenditure and less distribution of seeds due to lessdemand by
cultivators.

(6) N—Agricultural Experiments and

Research—
0. o 16°70
N i 016 14:58 13:98 — 060
R. . —2-28

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2-88 lakhs in the provision (16 per cent), a saving of
Rs. 2:28 lakhs was explained as mainly due to late appointment of staff, post
budget decision to obsarve economy in contingent expenditure (Rs. 1°23 lakhs)
and non-sanction of some schemes by Government (Rs. 1:05 lakhs) ; the reasons

foormthe balance saving of Rs. 060 lakh have not been intimated by the Controlling
cer.

(7) P—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc.—

0. e 1404
S. - 2:05 11°31 12:39 +1:08
R. - —4+78

The department -nticipated a saving of Rs. 478 'akhs mainly due to sanction of
Less grants to the University of Agriculture and Technology ; the funds were
surrenderzd/reappropriated to other groun-heads on 31st March, 1965, thus
reducing the provision to Rs. 11-31 lakhs, Eventually, however, thexe was an

excess of Rs. 1'08 lakhs, the reasons for which have not been intimated by the
Controlling Officer.



87

Grant No. 37—Agriculture—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess-+
Expenditure Saving—

x . (In lakhs of rupees:
8) Q. 12—Intensive Agricultural
District Programme—-

0. o 21'63
S. as 9-00 20°38 19:05 —1-33
R. = —10°25

Out of the total saving of Rs. 1158 lakhs in the provision (38 per cent), a saving of
Rs. 10-25 lakhs was attributed to late appointment of staff (Rs. 3-20 lakhs) and
observance of economy in contingent expenditure (Rs. 7:05 lakhs) ; the
reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 1'33 lakhs have not been intimated by
the Controlling Officer. A sum of Rs. 591 lakhs of the saving was reappro-
priated to group-head ** Q.16--Land Reclamation and Hiring of Tractors™
for meeting additional expenditure thereunder.

(9) Q. 20—Resettlement of Landless

Labourers—
O, i 29:87)

r 1-29 1°29 e
R. s —28'58 )

The saving of Rs. 28'58 lakhs in the original provision (96 per cent) was surrendered
in March, 1965 reportedly due to post budget revision of the scheme.

(10) Q. 21—Training of Village Level
Workers—
0. ve 1*73
R. oy —1-73 = ¢ ji
The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrenderec on the 2Cth March,
1965 ; the non-utilisation of provision was explained as due to non-execution of
the scheme.
(iii) Expenditure met from Special Fi unds—The expenditure under this grent incledes an
amount of Rs.27,200 met from denosit account of grants received f ¢ m ike Irdian

Central Sugarcane Committee. The belerce in this deposit fcccunt érd certain
other deposit accounts as on 31st March, 1965 are indicated below :—

Balance
at credit of
Expendi- the deposit
Name of the deposit account Purpose of Grant ture during account on

1964-65  31st March,
1965

Rs. Rs.
L&) Deposit account of grants made by Agricultural Research 62,170* 22,823
the Indian Council of Agricultural and improvements
Research
(b) Deposit account of grants made by Furtherance of 27,200 1,625
the Indian Central Sugarcane sugarcane schemes
Committee @
(¢) Deposit account of grants made by Development of .¥ —573
the Indian Central Cotton cotton growing
Commitiee
(d) Deposit account of grants made by Furtherance of the s 39,605
Indian Central Arecanut Committee arecanut schemes

* No portion of the expenditure on agricultural schemes was met from the deposit
account of the grants received from the Indian Council of Agricultural Research
during 1964-65. The expenditure shown here relates to Arimal Husbardry
Schemes vide note (iii) below Appropriation Account of grant No. 35,

@ The minus balance was due to transfer of expenditure to the deposil account in
anticipation of receipt of grant frcm the Committee.



38

Grant No. 37—Agriculture—concld.

Grants received from these bodiss are credited to the relevant deposit head ; the
actual expenditure on the Agricultural schemes for which grants are received
is initially booked under this grant (Grant No. 37—Agriculture) while that
relating to  Animal Husbandry schemes is booked under ‘Grant No. 35°.
Subsequently, the share of expenditure to be met from the grants is transferred
to the deposit head before the close of the accounts for the year.

An account of the transactions of each of these deposit accounts is given in Statement
No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.

(iv) Grants from the Central Government for Food Production Drive Scheme— Bonus
for accelerating production of foodgrains—The procurement and export bonus
was granted by the Central Government to encourage internal procurement and
production of food grains and maximum assistance by surplus States to deficit
States thereby reducing to the minimum extent the import of foodgrains from
abroad. The amounts earned by the States which are credited to the
deposit head “Deposit Account of grants from the Central Government for the
Food Production Drive Scheme—Bonus for accelerating production of food-

grains” are to be spent on approved schemes for increasing food production
and pmocurement.

The expenditure incurred on the objects of the Deposit Account is initially
accounted for under this grant (Grant No. 37) and subsequently transferred to
the Dfposit Account before the close of the accounts for the year.

No amount was received by the Stzte Government during the year 1964-65 for &redit
to this Deposit Account and no expenditure was also met from the Deposit
Accountduring the year. Thebalance at thecredit of the Accountason 31st
March, 1965 was Rs. 29:65 lakhs.



89

Grant No. 38 —Supply Department (All thed)

Total Actual Excess—
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
TI—MISCELLANEOUS
Original 25,07,100) ;
27,90,900 27,28,873 —62,027
Supplementary 2,83,800
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 49,500

Grant No. 39—Ports (All Voted)

Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
53—PORTS AND PILOTAGE
71—MISCELLANEOUS
Original 3,45,400
3.61,200 3,72,285 + 11,085
Supplementary 15,800
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 22,500
Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure in the grant exceeded the provision by Rs. 11.085; the e¢xcess
requires regularisation.

(ii) Excesses occurred under the following group-heads:—

Group-head . Total Amount of
Grant excess
Rs. Rs.
(1) A. 1—Ports Establishments—Paradeep Port - 3,03,700 33,976
(2) D. 1—Training—Drivers Training School . 7,785

The above excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under other group-heads.



90

Appmprmtmn-—lnterost on Debt and other obligations ( All Charged )

Total Actual Excess--
Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—

16—-INTEREST ON DEBT AND
OTHER OBLIGATIONS
Ovriginal .. 9,52,44,200)
. 9,65,98,300 9,55,73,047 —106,25,252
Supplementary 13,54,100 )

Amount surrendered daring the year(March, 1965) 7,59,100

Notes and Comments—

(i) In the following group-heads, the provision remained unutilised wholly or to
a substantial extent -

Group-head Total Actual  Excess+
Appropriation Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) K. 1—Miscellaneous—

Interest on Compansauon payable

under section 37 (3) of the Orissa

Estates Abolition Act—

0. - 10000 :
f 870 869 —0°01

R. s —1-30

The total saving of Rs.1:31 lakhs in the original provision was stated to
be due to payment of less interest consequent on non-finalisation of
certain compensation cases during the year.

(2) L. 17—Interest paid to Central Govern-
ment—Interest on small Savings

Collection—
0. =2 4374

39:30 39-30
R. > —444

The saving of Rs. 4:44 lakhs in the original provision was stated to be
due to less requirement on account of less amount of loans received
during 1963-64.

(3) L.18—Interest paid to Central Govern-
ment—Interest on Community
Development Loans—

0. 1863
1715 14:62 —2-53
R. —148

The total saving of Rs. 4:01 lakhs in the original prov:ston (21 per cent)

was explained as due to won-finalisation of termsin respect of loan
received during 1963-64 and consequent non-payment of interest.



91

Appropriation—Interest on Debt and other ubligations-—-cbncld’.

Group-head Total Actual Exces: 4
Appropriation Expendi- Savir =
ture

(In lakhs of rupees)

(4) L.29—Interest paid to Central
Government—Interest on Loans
for development of ports—

0. % 3707

R. =20

120 1°20

The saving of Rs.2:50 lakhs in the original provision (67 per cent) was
stated to be due to less requirement on account of less receipt of loans
and non-finalisation of terms of certain loans received during
1963-64.

(5) A.7—Interest on  Permanent
Loans—Interest on Orissa
Government Loans--

0. .. 18000
R. .. —18:00)

Out of the lump provision of Rs. I8 lakhs, Rs. 5 lakhs only were reapn:o-
priated and utilised for meeting the charges under group-hea-
A. 9—Interest on 4% per cent Orissa Government Loan, 1976 : an
amount of Rs.6:94 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-heads for
meeting interest charges other than those relating to market loans
and Rs.6:06 lakhs surrendered on 31st March, 1965.

(6) A.8—Interest on Permanent
Loans—Interest on Loans for
Paradeep Port Trust—
0. o 11:00 11-00 e —-1100
The entire provision of Rs.11-00 lakhs remained unutilised ; the reasons
for the non-utilisation of funds have not been intimated by the Control -
ling Officer.

(ii) In the group-head indicated below, additional funds for covering the excess ex-
enditure were not provided ; the reasons for the final excess have not
n intimated by the Controllmg Officer.

A.9—Interest on Permanent Loans—
Interest on 4§ percent Orissa
Government Loans, 1976—

0. % s
500 1603 1103
R' L 5'w



92

Appropriation—Appropriation for reduction or avoidance of Debt (All Charged).

Total Actual Excess-|-
Appropriation Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs., Rs.
Major Head
17- APPROPRIATION FOR REDUC-
TION OR AVOIDANCE OF
DEBT—
Original 3,80,11,600"
r 3.80,83,400 3,80,40,374 —43,026
Supplementary 71,800 )
" Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

The expenditure under the Appropriation represents annual contribution to the
Sinking Funds/Depreciation Funds in respect of market loans raised by State
Government and also for repayment of certain other loans taken from the
Reserve Bank of India, Life Insurance Corporation and National Co-operative
Development Corporation; the details are given below :—

(i) Sinting Funds—During 1964-65, amounts of Rs. 3,18:73 lakhs and Rs, 42:29
lakhs were (ransferred from Revenue to Sinking Funds for Amortisation of
Loans and for Depreciation of Loans respectively.

An account of the transactions of the Sinking Funds for the year 1964-65 is given
in the Annexure to Statement No. 19 of the Finance Accounts, 1964-65.

(ii) Other Appropriations—A further amount of Rs. 19-38 lakhs was appropriated
from Revenue during 1964-65 for being utilised for repayment of instalments of
loan to the National Co-yperative Development Corporation, Reserve Bank of
India and Life Insurance Corporation of India.



93

Grant No. 40— Community Development Projects (All voted).

lotal Grant Actual Excess+-
Expenditure Saving-—
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head -
124—-CAPITAL O UTLAY ON
SCHEMES OF GOVERNMENT
TRADING
Original 500
500 75,250 174,750
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 400

Notes and Comments——
(/) The expenditure exceeded the budget provision by Rs. 74,750 which requires
regularisation. Excess under this grant occurred during the preceding two
vears also as indicated below :—

Year Total Grant Excess
(In lakhs of rupees)
1962-63 .. 0:07 2:80
1963-64 i 105 2:05

(it) The excess occurred under the group head ** A, 2—Central Stores—Suspense—
Debit—Community Development Bujcrs.'fr%m,g‘u

This group-head accommodates the debits in the Personal Ledger Accounts opened
for the Community Development Projects, the nature of which is explained
in note (iif) below. During 1964-65, no provision was made in the Budget
estimates as orders had been issued to close the Personal Ledger Accounts.
In December, 1364 and March, 1965, 3 Block} Development Officers closed their
Personal Ledger Accounts; the expenditure inder the group-head . 75,268)
represents mainly the amounts withdrawn which were refunded and accounted
for as repayment of advances and included under recoveries adjusted in
reductfon of expenditure referred to in the Appendix at page 135.

The circumstances under which the closure of the Accounts was not anticipated by
the department and the supplementary provision obtained therefor have not
been intimated.

(iii) Central Stores—Suspense—The expenditure under the grant includes an amount
of Rs. 75,268 under the head *‘Suspensc”. The transactionson purchase and
utilisation of stores required for various purposes in the Blocks are to be
accounted for under the Personal Ledger gccounts. The debits represent
withdrawals from the treasury for meeting stores transactions and the
credits represent the recoupment made on transfer of cost of stores to the
accounts of the works concerned. A summary of the Personal Ledger
Accounts in the names of various Block Development Officers for Central Stores
Suspense (Community Development Projects) for the year 1964-65, is given

below :—
Opening Balance Credits  during Debits  during Closing balance
on 1st the vear the year on 3lst
April, 1964 March, 1965
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
22,11,680 55,087 75,268 21,91,499

Certificates of acceptance of the balances are awaited.



94

Grant No. 41 —Loans 10 Local Funds, Government Servants, etc.——(All Voted)

Total Grant Actual Excess4-
Expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—

Q—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY
THE STATE/UNION TERRITORY
GOVERNMENTS-L O A NS TO
LOCAL FUNDS, PRIVATE

PARTIES, ETC.
Original 3,29,34.600
4,35,49.300 3,66,44,968 —69,04,332
Supplementary 1,06,14,700
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) o 54.51,100

Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 69:04 lakhs formed 16 per cent of the provision. The
savings in the preceding four vears were also appreciable, as indicated below:—

Year Saving Percentage to the
(In lakhs of rupees) provision
1960-61 ™ 68°38 27
1961-62 o 6579 17
1962-63 N 94:26 i
1963-64 oy 2,94'16 50

(i) In the following cases, the provision remained unutilised wholly or to a
substantial extent :—

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess-+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A—Loans to Municipalities—

0. 12:00
R. —12:00

The entire provision remaiined unutilised which was explained as due to
non-disbursement of loans owing to non-receipt of loan assistance from the
Life Insurance rporation  of India (Rs. 10lakhs) and non-completion
of praraqaisite conditions by the Municipalities for sanction of loans
(Rs. 030 lakh) ; the reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 1:70 lakhs
have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(2) B. 1(1)—Loans to District and
other Local Fund Committees—
Loans to Grama Panchayats
for Graingola Scheme—

Q. 500
9% —5+00 .
Thaz eatire provision remiinad unutilised ; the non-utilisation was stated to

bz dus to less dzmgad for loans from some Grama Panchayats and non-
receipt of loan applications from some others.

A sum of Rs. 341 lakhs out of the saving was reapprooriated and utilised
for expenditure mainly on the grant of House Building Advances and Motor
Conveyance Advances to Government servants and loans under National
Loan Scholarship Schemes.



95

Grant No. 41—Loans to Local Funds, Government Servants, etc.—contd.

Groupsheas Total Grant Actual Excess-+
Expenditure  Saving—-

= (In lakhs of rupees)
(3) B. I(2)—Loans to District and
other Local Fund Committees—
Loans to Grama Panchayats
for piped Water-supply Scheme

0. 6:00)

R. —=4+98 |
I'he total saving in the original provision amounted to Rs. 5-12 lakhs(85 per cent).
The reasons for the saving have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(4) D.—Miscellaneous  Loans  and
Advances (Non-Plan)--

1-02 088 —0-14

0. 1,03:04 .
S. 23:00 L11°79 1,09°75 -2:04
R. —14:25

This group-head included a provision of Rs. 63 lakhs for disbursement of loans to
State Co-operative Marketing Societies for distribution of superphosphate.
Of this, Rs, 55 lakhs remained unutilised which was explained as mainly
due to reduced central assistance. Of this, saving of Rs. 40°75 lakhs was
utilised for grant of miscellaneous loans (e. ? loans to Industrial Development
Corporation, Loans for development of handicrafts ) under this group-head ;
a sum of Rs. 1425 lakhswas reappropriated to other group-heads for grant
of loans for house building, purchase of motor conveyanee and other conve-
yance and for other miscellaneous purposes.

The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 2'04 lakhs have not been intimated by the
Controlling Officer.

3) E—Advances to Displaced per-
sons—

S. 6'50)

d

R. —4:13 |

The net saving of Rs. 3'94 lakhs in the Supplementary provision (60 per cent)
obtained in November, 1964 was explained as mainly due to—-
(a) less demand for loan (Rs. 2:63 lakhs) ; and
(b) non-finalisation of loan applications from repatriates frem Bumma
(Rs. 1-50 lakhs).

(6) I. 2.—Loans to Municipalities
and Notified Area Councils for
Slum clearance (Plan)—

0. 1-87
R. —1+70)

Thesavingof Rs. 1'70 lakhs in the original provision (91 percent) was explained
as due to late receipt of the loan applications.

(7) M.2.—Loans and Advances
under Community Development
Programme—Stage 1T Blocks—

0. 5'61']}
R. 267 ]

Thereduction of provision by Rs, 2'67 lakhs was made on account of revised
requirements intimated by the Panchayat Samitis.

2:37 2:56 +019

017 017

2:94 2:18 076



96

Grant No. 41—Loans to Local Funds, Government Servants, etc.—concld.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditurc Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(8) N.—Miscellaneous Loans and
Advances (Plan—State Sector)—

0 1,1542
S. 15:22 1,08:90 1,08:32 —0'58
R. 2174 )

17
Qut of the total saving of Rs. 22'32 lakhs which constituted 2 per cent of
the provision, a saving of Rs. 1869 lakhs was explained as mainly due to—

(a) late decision for revision ofthescheme -“Loans to Agricultural labourers™
(Rs. 3:29 lakhs) ;

(b) transfer of provision lo other group-heads consequent on change in
classification (Rs. 11'GB lakhs) :

(¢) non-finalisation of formalities for grant of loans to Milk Producers
Co-operative Societies (Rs. 2'60 lakhs) ; and

(d) non-materialisation of grant of loans to tannerics due to their non-
conversion into Small Industry Units (Rs. 1°12 lakhs).

The reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 3'63 lakhs have not been intimated
by the Controlling Officer.

(9) P.—Loans and Advances under
Community Development Pro-
gramme (Plan—Central Sector)—

0. 1000
460 2:66 —=1'94
R. -5'40

The tolal saving of Rs. 734 lakhs in the original provision (73 per cent) was
stated to be due to withdrawal of 10 pilot projects and reduced central
assistance (Rs. 5'40 lakhs) and non-completion of preliminaries by the loanees
(Rs. 1'94 lakhs).

(10) Q.—Miscellaneous  Loans and
Advances (Plan—Central Sector)—

0. : 14:56)
S. 3238 4622 38:48 —T74
R. —072

The total saving of Rs. 846 lakhs was the net result of savings totalling Rs. 1881
lakhs on some items partly counterbalanced by additional expenditure on
certain other items witnin this group-head. —

The saving of Rs. 18:81 lakhs was explained as mainly due to

() loans not granted to voluntary organisations as the terms and conditions
could not be finalised ( Rs. 2 lakhs );

(if) loans not graqted to the Federation of whole sale consumers’ Co-operative
Societies owing to non-receipt of requisite approval from the Government
of India ( Rs. 5 lakhs ) ;

(iii) grant of less loans to Consumers’ Co-operative Societies owing to less
demand from the Societies ( Rs. 3:30 lakhs ); and

(iv) loans not granted to (a) Regional Co-operative Marketing Societies for
construction of godowns (Rs. 6lakhs) and (b) marine co-operatives
(Rs. 2 lakhs) reasons for which have not Feen intimated by the
Controlling Officer.

A sum of Rs. 1035 lakhs out of the savings was utilised mainfy for granting lo
Jor purchase of’ Banur ewes and rams, e fo gadiing one



97

Grant No. 42—-Compensation for abolition of Zamindari System and other
expenditure relating to the Revenue Department ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess +
Expenditure  Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
92—-PAYMENT OF COMPENSA-
TION TO LAND HOLDERS, ETC..
ON THE ABOLITION OF ZAMIN-
DART SYSTEM
109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
OTHER WORKS
124 —-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
SCHEMES OF GOVERNMENT
TRADING
Original .. 5],00,000']?
51,00,000 48,37,360 —2,62,640
Supplementary gl
Amountsurrendered duringthe year(March, 1965) 2.56,000

Notes and Comments—-
(i) The saving in the grant occurred mainly in the following group-head-
Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess -+
Expenditure Saving -
(In lakhs of rupees)
A—Compensation—
0. s 5000
R. i -2°61 )

The total saving of Rs,2'61 lakhs was explained as mainly due to delay in finalisation
of certain compensation cases.

47:39 4739

(i) Personal Ledger Accowns—The expenditure under the grant includes an amcunt
of Rs. 5,653 undgr the head * Suspense (Personal Deposits)’. The transactions
mﬂd 74 4o purchase and utilisa*ion of stores required for development works executed
by the District Collectors are accounted for under this Personal Ledger
Account. The debits represent withdrawalsfrom the treasury for meeting
stores transactions and the credits represent the recoupments made on tiensfer
of cost of stores to the accounts of t Re works concerned.

A summary of the Personal Ledger Accounts in the names of District Collectors
in connection with Central Stores (Development Works) for the year 1964-65
is given below :—

Opening balance on  Credits during the  Debits during the  Closing balance on

the 1st April, 1964 the year year 31st March, 1965
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
—2,27,019 46,132 5,653 -1,86,540

Certificates of acceplance of the balances are awailed from the Controlling Officers ,



98

Grant No. 43—Irrigation and Electricity Schemes

Total Grant Actual Excess +
or Expenditure Saving —
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heads -

98—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTI-
PURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES

99 -CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGA-
TION, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS (COMMERCIAL)

100—~CAPITAL. OUTLAY ON IRRI-
GATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANKMENTAND
DRAINAGE W OR K S (NON-
COMMERCIAL)

10—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ELEC-
TRICITY SCHEMES.

Voted —
Original .. 30,07,48,500
38,88,22,100 37,10,75,440 —-1,77,46,660
Supplementary 8,80,73,600
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 87,29,900
Charged--
Original - |
14,000 24,071 +10071
Supplemeniary 14,000

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 6,000

Noves and Comments—-

(i) The expenditure in the charged appropriation exceeded the budget provision by
Rs.10,071 ; the excess requires regularisation.

The excess was caused mainly by expenditure of Rs. 16,118 without any provision
under the group-head “ YY—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works—
Unproductive—Flood Control Scheme—Works™. The expenditure represents
settlement of old claims of contractors through court. The excess under this
group-head was partly counter-balanced by savings under other group-heads.

(Voted grant).
(ii) In the following cases, the provisén remained unutilised to a substantial extent-—

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess -
14 e Expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

Hirakud Dam Project. Stage I—

(1) D—-Dam and Appurtenant
ngs—-Suspense———Debit-—-

80°50
3803 40-88 +-2'85
R. = ~42-47

A sum of Rs. 42-47 lakhs was considered surplus (o requirements under this group-
head due to “ restricted parchases™; the amount was reappropriated mainly
to  group-heads .‘M—Suspe%w,{ Hydro—Electric Installations )° and
‘P-Suspense ( Subsidiary Power, Project, Chiplima )’ ( vide note (vi) below ).
Eventually, however, the expenditure exceeded the reduced provision by
Rs. 2-85 lakhs, the reasons for which have nst been intimated by the
Controlling Officer.



99

Grant No. 43—Irrigation and Electricity Schemes—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess-{-
Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) F—Main Canalis, Branches and Distri-
butaries—Works—

0. 3 10430

5:50 4-21 —1+29

R. = —4-80
Thetotalsaving of Rs.6°09 lakhsinthe original (rrovision (59 percent) was stated
as mainly due to slow progress of works and non-availability of land. A sum

of Rs.4:80 lakhs out of the saving was reappropriated to other group-heads
during March, 1965 ['vide note (vi) below].

Hirakud Dam Project—Stage 11
Subsidiary Power House

Project—Chiplima—
(3) O-—Works—
0. o 64:13
12:00 1187 —0°13
R. - —52:13 )

Thetmalsavi,n% of Rs. 52'26 lakhsin the original provision (81 percent)was stated
to be mainly duaeto non-receipt of Grid Sub-Station equipments ordered for,

A sum of Rs,7°09 lakhs out of the saving was reappropriatedto other group-heads
during March, 1965 [ vide note (vi) below].

(4) Q. 1-—Add—Prorata Share—Estab-
lishment charges—

0. vt 8:76

2+84 4:38 +1'54
R. 7 —592 |
The department anticipated a saving of Rs, 5:92 lakhs in March, 1965 on account
of less works outlay and accordingly the amount was reappropriated 1o Othes
group-heads (vide note (vi) telow). The expenditure, however, exceeded the

rodlilced provision by Rs, 154 lakhs which was explained as due to more capital
outlay.

Delta IrrigationScheme—

(5) R. 3—Works—Distributaries and
Minors—

0. o8 5713
§ 5077 5056 —0°21

R. va —6'36
The total saving of Rs.6°57 lakhs in the original provision was mainly attributed to

slow progress of work and difficulty in getting possession of land.

Asum of Rs. &36lakhs of the saving was reappropriated to other group-heads
during March, 1965 [vide note (vi)below].



100

Grant No. 43— Irrigation and Electricity Schemes—contd.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess -+
Expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)
(6) X. 3 <Balimela Dam Project—

Dam and Appurtenant Works—

Works—
Works—
0. o 2,18°00
71°28 37:99 —33 29
R. .. —l,46'72 )

Out of the total saving of Rs.1,80°01 lakhs in the original provision (83 per cent).
asaving of Rs.1,46'721akhswasexplained as mainly duetoslow progress of work;
reasons for the balance saving of Rs.33:29 lakhs have not been intimated by the
Controlling Officer.

A sum of Ri.1,45'44 lakhs outbf the saving was reappropriated to other group-
heads during March, 1965 [Vide note (vi) below].

(7) X. 7—Works—Special Tools and Plant—
0. v 4900

R. . 2066 3

Out of the total saving of Rs.22'77 lakhs in the m?ina] provisicn (46 per cert), a
saving of Rs.20°66 lakhs was explained as due (o economy in expenditure
and non-receipt of machinery; the reasons for the final saving of Rs.2°11 lakhs
have not been intimated by the Controlling Cfficer.

A sum of Rs.18'40lakhs out ofthesavingbwasreappropriated 1o other group-heads
during March, 1965 [vide note(vi) below].

2834 26°23 —2:11

(8) BE. 7—Balimela Power Scheme—

Ganeration of Electricity—
Works-—Miscellaneous—

0. i 500
R. - —2:99

2:01 076 = Ml

Out ofthewlalsavingurRs.4'24 lakhs in the original provision (85 percent), a
saving of Rs.2:99 lakhs was explained as due to less expenditure on account
of difficulties in taking possession of land and slow progress of works ; the
acésons for the final saving have not been communicated by the Controlling

cer.
(9) FF-—Tools and Plant—
0. o 20°00

R. . —18°00

2:00 1*68 —0:32

The total saving of Rs.18.32 lakhs in the original provision (92 per cent) was mainl
attributed to debiting the cost of tools and plant direct to tge works. e

A sum of Rs. 11-83 lakhs out of the saving was reappropriated to other grou
during Mirch, 1965 {vide noto (v7) below]. b e
( 10) GG—Suspense—Debit—
0. = 50°00 )

R. % ~13-96 }

The net saving of Rs.13°08 lakhs in the original provision was mainly attributed to
non-receipt of steel materials required for pen-stock,

36704 36,92 +0.88



101
Grant No. 43—Irrigation and Electricity Schemes —contd.

Groupshead Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

{in lakhs of rupees)

{11) KK. |—Medium Irrigation Projects—
i indapur Irrigation Project—

Wor
0. 7 13:34

375 378 +0°03
R. o —9-59

The net saving of Rs. 9'56 lakhs in the original provision (72 per cent) was explained
as mainly due to non-finalisation of project estimates based on change of site
from Biragovindpur to Anandapur.

A sauing of Rs. 9-59 lakhs was reaparopriated to other group-heads during March,
1965 [Vide note (vi) below].

(12) KK, 3—Suspense Debit—
0. = 15:207)

376 8:59 --4'83
R. ! —11°44 f
The net saving of Rs. 6:61 lakhs in the original provision (43 per cent) comprised a
saving of Rs. 11-44 lakhs partly counterbalanced by an excess of Rs. 4-83 lakhs.
The saving of Rs. 11'44 | was explained as due to non-requirement
of stock materials consequent on decision of Government to go slow with the
project work. The reasons for the final excess of Rs. 4:83 lakhs have not been
communicated by the Controlling Officer.

The saving of Rs. 11-44 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-heads during
March, 1965 [VFide note (vi) below].

(13) LL. 1 —Salandi Irrigation Project—
" Works—

0. S 2,58:717
R. s *—22'75}

An amount of Rs. 22'75 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-heads ip March,
1965. This has been explained as due to anticipated saving of Rs. 7153 lakhs
under Bidydharpur Barrage due to slow progress of work partly offset by addi-
tional expenditure of Rs. 48:78 lakhs on other units. :

2,35:96 %31°93 —4:03

There was a further saving of Rs. 4:03 lakhs as compared to the reduced provision,
the reasons for which are awalted.

(14) HHH—Talcher Thermal Schemes—

Suspense Debit—
0. s 10,15:00

} 8,62:39 8,68:76 4637
R. =5 —1,52:61

The nei saving of Rs. 1,46'24 lakhs in the original provision (14 per cent) was
explained as mairly due to debiting the cost of some purchases direct to works
and not through this “*Suspense’ head,

An amount of Rs, 1,52°61 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-heads during
March, 1965 [Vide note (vi) below].



02
Grant No. 43—Irrigation and Electricity Schemes— confd.

(i) In the following cases, the excesses remained uncovered. In March, 1965,
the department surrendered an amount of Rs. 8730 lakhs as surplus to require-
ments. The circumstances in which the additional expenditure under tte heads
could not be assessed and funds reappropriated to cover it, have not been
intimated by the Controlling Officer.

Group-head Total * Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(ly LL. 3—Salandi Irr i gation

Project—Suspense Debit—

0. . 35:25 -

S. s 3-36 83:84 103:20 41936
R, i 4523

The réasons for excess have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer

(2) EEE—Talcher Thermal Schemes—
Tools and Plant—

0. y- 800
S. s * L 1550 18:16 4266
R. v, w750

The excess of Rs. 266 lakhs was explained as due to receipt of equirment
contrary to anticipation.

(iv) In the group-heads indicated below, the additional funds obtained by
reappropriation in March, 1965 proved excessive/unnecessary in view of
the eventual saving.

Hirakud Dam Project—Stage 1 Dam
and Appurtenant Works—

(1) A—Works—
0. o 11'82]?
1400 12:91 —1*09
R. . 2:18

The final saving of ‘%’2'5{09 lakhs was explained as due to non-firalisa-
tion of portion ofﬂ,s al tools and plant debitable to this grovp-head.

Subsidiary ~ Power  House  Project—'

Chiplima—
(2) P—Suspense—Debit—
0. e 466
41-45 3641 —5:04
R. as 3679

The final saving of Rs. 5:04 lakhs was explained as mainly duoeto non-
receipt of machinery.

(v) Inthe group-heads indicated below, the reduction of provision by reappropria-
tion/surrender during March, 1965 proved unjustified in view of the
excesses ; the reasons for the excesses have not been intimated bv the
Controlling Officer,

(1) Y. 7—Balimela  Dam Project—
Dam and Appurtenant Works—
Establishment—Executive—

0. ] 1271
R —4-98

The reduction of provision by Rs, 4'98 lakhs was attributed to non-enter-
tainment of siaff.

773 11-78 -+4:05

*Represents token supplementary grant of Rs, 100,



103

Geant No. 43 —Irrigation and Electricity Schemes—contd.

Group-head

(2) Z—Tuools and Plant—
0. -

R. acn
(3) AA—Suspense Debit—
(8

R.

The reduction of provi
nonsreceipt of mach

(4) BE. 3—Balimela Power Scheme—

Ganeration  of Electricity—
Works—

0. 50700
R. --6‘?3}

Actual
Expenditure

Total Grant Excess -+

Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

99°557
96°61 98-76 +2'15
—294 )
1,86°85)
1,77'94 1,82:24 +4-30
—8:91 )
sion by Rs. 891 lakhs was explained as due (o
inery.

43+27 4816 +4°89

The reduction of provision by Rs. 673 lakhs was stated as mainly due

to less expenditure on accoun! of Aowdebseister,

difficulties in taking

possession of land and slow progress of works,

(vi) In the following cases, proivsion was withdrawn by reappropriation from group-

heads mentioned in column 1 to the extent indica
liads indicated in column 3.

for expenditure under group-

Some of the cases in which the provision remained

substantially unutilised or the additional funds provided by reappropriation
proved inadaquate or excessive are mantioned in notes (i7) to (v) anfe.

Groun-heads from which Amount
fund s were withdrawn (Inlakhs
by reappropriation of rupees)
1 2
Hivakud Dam—Stage I Dam
and Appurtenant Works—
D —Suspense Gross Debit .. 4247
Main Canals, Branches and
Distributaries—
F—Works 480
Hirakud Dam—Stage 1I—
Subsidiary  Power  House
Project—Chiplima—
O —=Norks 7:09
Q. |-—Add—Pro rata Shares— :
Establishment charges. 592
Deltalrrigation Schemes—
R. 1—Head Works 3:30
"R.3=Distributaries and 636

Minors

Group-heads to which Amount
funds were transferred (Inlakhs
by reappropriation ofrupees)
3 4
Hirakud Dam-—Siage I Dam
and Appurtenant Works—-
A—Works .= 2:18

Hydro-Electric  Installations—

J—Works xa 4-28
M—Suspense Debit S 11-80
Hirakud Dam—Stage 11—
Subsidiary Power House Project,
Chiplima—
P—Suspense Debit 36:79
DeltaIrrigation Schemes—
R.2(5)—Cross Drainage 1°37
Works
R. 2 (8)—Buildings 101
R. 2 (9)—Earth Works 636
1°40

R.2(I1)=Linking of
Canals,



104
Grant No, 43—Irrigation and Electricity Schemes—contd.

Group-heads from which Amount Group-heads to which Amount
funds were withdrawn (In lakhs funds were transferred (In lakhs
by reappropriation of rupees) by reappropriation of rupees)
1 2 3 4
Balimela Dam Project- Dam and Balimela Dam Project- Dai and
Appurtenant Works— Appurtenant Works—
X. 3—Works e 1,45:44 X —Works—
X. 7—Special Tools and Plant 18:40 I—Preliminary 2:11
4—Buildings 2 659
5—Miscellaneous » 2:36
6—Maintenance 5 619
§—Communication e 1°49
Balimela Power Scheme—Gene- Balimela Power Scheme—Gene-
raition of Electricity— ration of Electricity—
EE3—Works 5 673  EE. 8—Maintenance i 1*50
FE—Tools and Plant g 11-83  EE. 9—Special Tools and Plant 19-57
sMedium Irrigation Projects— Medium Irrigation Prejects—
KK —Bira Govindapur Irri- LL—Salandi Irrigation Project—
gation Project—
I—Works 9:59  LL. 3—Suspense Debit o 4523
3—Suspense Debit . 1144  PP—Godahada  Irrigation
Project—
LL. Salandi Irrigation Pro- PP, 1—-Works 1 1-64
ject—
-Works 22:75
Talcher Thermal Sehemes— Talcher Thermal Schemes— Hi
FFF. |—Establishment— 1'42 DDD—Works - 2,93:44
" Engineer-in-chief
EEE—Tools and Plant 7-50
FEF. 5—Establishment— 1:92
Executive -
HHH—Suspense Debit e 1,52:61
Other group-heads % 0:74

Tota! 3 4,581 Total o K328



105
Grant No. 43—Trrigation and Electricity Schemes— contd.

(vit) Prorata distribution of Establishment charges of Balimela Dam Project for the
year 1964-65.

The gross expenditure on account of establishment charges in_ respect of Chick
Construction Engincer of Balimela Dam Project is initially accounted for
under ““Demand No. 43—Major head —98—Capital Outlay on Maultipurpose
River Schemes—Balimela Dam (Joint) Project—I—Dam and Appurtenant
Works’ and the same is distributed in proportion to the works outlay recorded
under different units of Balimela Dam Project. The following table shows the
pro rata distribution of Establishment charges for the ycar 1964-65.

Establishment Charges I- Dam and Appur- 11— Balimela Power  Total
tenant Works (Joint Scheme (Orissa)
Scheme)
( In lakhs of rupces)
Gross expenditure 1-61 ‘e 1:6]
Pro rata distribution to units noted —0:76 076 s
in Column 3.
Total—Establishment Charges . . 085 076 1'61
The percentages of establishment charges to works out lay for 1964-65 are compared
below:—
Year Works Establish- Percentage
Outlay ment
charges
(In lakhs of rupees) )
1963-64 .. 2,84+90 5419 1-82
1964-65 .. 1,93-88 1-61 083

As the electrical works portion of the project is executed under the supervision of the
Engineer-in-Chief, Electrical projects, and expenditure on establishment
relating to Engineer-in-Chief is debited to *101—Capital Outlay', an amount
of Rs. 41,463 representing 20 per cent of the cost of his establishment has been
transferred to ‘Balimela Power Scheme (Orissa Scheme)—Establishment® by
credit to the major head ‘101—Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes, etc.’

(viit) The nature of transactions recorded under the head ‘Suspense’ has been expi-
ained in item (ix) ofthe notes below Grant No. 24—1rr|gat10q.

A summary of the transactions accounted for under the head ‘Suspense’together
with the opening and closing balances forthe year 1964-65 is given below—

Suspense heads Opening Debits Credits Closing
balance  duringthe duringthe balance
on Ist year year on 3]st
April, 1964 March,
1965

(In lakhs of rupees)
98--CAPITAL OUTLAY ON

MULTIPURPOSE RIVER
SCHEMES

Development Schemes—
State Sector—

(a) Hirakud Dam Project—-

Stagel.
Purchases —1,60°15 22:98 601 —1,43:18
Stock 1,92-84 21-68 42:28 1,72:24
Miscellaneous Public Works 46:39 4+79 199 49:19
Advances
Workshop Suspense 2980 309 386 2903

Total 1,08:-88 52:54 5414 1,07-28



106

- Grant No. 43 —Irrigation and Electricity Schenies—contd.

Suspense heads

(b) Hirakud Dam—Stagel1—
Purchases

Stock

Miscellaneous . Public Works
Advances.

Total
(¢) Deltalrrigation Scheme—
Purchases
Stock

Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances

Total

(d) Balimela Dam Project—Damn
and Appurtenant Works—

Purchases
Stock

Miscellaneous Public Works,
Advances

Fotal

te) Balimela Power Scheme-
Purchases

Stock

Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances

Total
99—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRI-

GATION,NAVIGATION,
EMBANKMENT AND DRAIN-

Opening Debits Credits Closing
balance duringthe duringthe balance

on st year year on 31st
April, 1964 March,
1965

(In lakhs of rupees)

AGE WORKS (COMMERCIAL)

Development Schemes—State Sector—

Irrigation «Works—

Medium Irrigation Prajects—
Purchases

Stock

Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances

Total

5389 16°15 580 4354
—24-45 19:41 1-21 —625
15:81 0-85 70 965
—62:53 3641 1402 —4014
1,72:29 47-53 77°16  —2,0192
5409 1,20077  1,39:95 3491
27+59 21°79 1373 3565
—90-61 1,90-09 2,30°84 —1 3136
-2,38°98 11-86 1,28+22 -3.55-31,
41°81 2393 36°65 2909
2,24+44 1,46°45 10°18 3,6671
2727 1,82:24 1,75:05 3446
875 1082 2407

2°56 19+86 - 24+4] —1:99
8:32 017 815

2:56 3693 3540 4:09
4118 39:15 1,1602  -—1,1805
3928 50-76 6188 2816
313 2188 484 20117
1423 1,11°79 1,82:74  —69'72



107

Grant No. 43—Irrigation and Electricity Schemes——concld.

Suspense heads Opening Debits Credits Closing
balance duringthe duringthe balance
on Ist year vear on 3lst

April, 1964 March, 1965

(In lakhs of rupees)
100—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
IRRIGATION, NAVIGA-
TION, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS (NON-
COMMERCTAL)

Development Scheme —Stile
Sector—

Navigation, Embankmeni  and
Drainage Works—

Unproductive Works

Flood Control Scheme —
Purchases —028 096 1°33 65
Stock 039 367 1'65 2'91
Miscellaneous Public Wo rk s 0-09 003 002 0°10
Advances - -
Total 070 466 300 2-36

101-—-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ELE-
CTRICITY SCHEMES

.
(a) Talcher Thermal Schemes—

Purchases —21-50 60,5242 71,7762 —1,46°70

Stock 3047 84+44 82:29 3262

Miscellaneous Public  Works 6780 1,31°91 1,38:67 6104
Advances

Total 7677 8,6877 9,98:58 5304

(hy Duduma Transmission Schenie -

Purchases —7°37 : b 737
Stock 14-98 o N 14:98
Miscellaneous PublicWorks 2:81 A8 Nl 281

Advances
Total 1042 " L 10°42

(¢) Hirakud Power Utilisation Scheme-—

Purehases —38:06 oG i —38:06
Stock 4579 o &= 45°79
Miscellaneous  Public Works 648 1 A 6'48

Advances
Total 14:21 ot e 14:21

(d) Small Townsand Rural Electrifi-
cation Schemes—

Purchases 2623 = ;- " —=2623

Stock 2649 o 34 26°49

Miscellaneous PublicWorks 228 o = 2:28
Advances -

Total 254 v -~ . 254



108

Grant No. 44— Agricultural Improvement and Research (All Voted).

Total Actual Excess -+
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heads—

95—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES
OF AGRICULTURAL IMPROVE-
MENT AND RESEARCH

96—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Original .. 1,43,16,400)
2,07,94,800 1,91,74.309 --16,20,491
Supplementary .. 64,78,400

Amount surrendered during the year (March. 1965) 26,800

Notes and Comments—

(i) A supplementary grant of Rs. 21°00 lakhs was obtained in March, 1965, mainly
under the group-head * C. 1—Irrigation Works in-charge of Chief Engineer, Rural
EngineerinﬁaOrganisation ", This was fully utilised but there were large savings
totalling . 16:20 lakhs under other group-heads inthe grant, If these had
been foreseen the supplementary grant could have been substantially reduced.

(ii) In the following cases, the provision remained wholly/substantially unutilised :—

Group=heads Total Actual Excess+-
Grant Expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A—Agricultural Improvement and
Research—

Construction of Roads and
Buildings—

0. oo 707 707 "o —7:07

The entire provision remained unutilised; the reasons for the non-utilisation and the
circumstances under which the saving was not surrendered have not been intimated
by the Controlling Officer.

(2) B—Irrigation Works in charge of
Chief Engineer—Works-—

0. . 767 :
S. . . 5'85 556 —0°29
R, . —1°82

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2°11 lakhs in the provision (27 per cent), a saving of
Rs. 1'82 lakhs was explained as mainly due to excessive provision; the saving was
reappropriated to group-head “C. l1—Irrigation Works in charge of Chiel
Engineer, Rural Engineering Organisation ™.

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100,



109

Grant No. 44 —Agricultural Improvement and Research—concld.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess -i-
Expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)
(3) C.2.—1lools and Plants
0. - 6:00 600 4:76 —1*24

Thereasons for the non--utilisation of provision to the extent of Rs. 1°24 lakhs
(21 per cent) have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(4) F.—Investment in Government Commer-
cial Underlakmgs—»Cold Storage

Plant—

0. . 1213

s, : Py St 11°86 674 —512
R. . —027)

Fhe total saving of R3.5:39 lakhs formed 44 per cont of the total provision.

Thesaving occurred mainly in the provision for the extension of Sambalpur
Plant (Rs. 6 lakhs) reportadly due to non-receipt of Government sanction
and for Koraput Plant (Rs. 2-12 lakhs); the reasons for the latter saving have
not been intimated by the Controllmg Officer. Rs. 2:01 lakhs of the saving
were utilised for expenditure on Bhubaneswar Plant.

(iit) Personal Ledger Account- -

T'he expenditure shown in the grant includes an amount of Rs.4:27 lakhs under the
head ‘‘Suspense (Personal Deposits)'”. A summary for 1964-65 of the
Personal Ledger Account in the name of the Director of Agriculture and Food
Prod iction, Orissa for the transactions of Cold Storage Plant, Cuttack iz
given below:—

Opening balance on Credits during Debits during Closing balance on
ist April, 1964 the year the year 31st March, 1965
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

19,508 8,23,764 4,27,060 4,16,212

Certificate of acceptance of the balance is awaited from the Controlling Officer.

® Represents token supplementary grant of Rs.100



110

Grant No. 45— Government Irading Scheme

Total Grant Actual EXcess-+
or Expenditure Saving-
Appropriation
Rs Rs. Rs.

Major Head—
124 —CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES
OF GOYERNMENT TRADING

Voted —
Original . 11,36,14,000
: 11,80,14,000 8.17,68,417 —3,62,45,3583
Supplementary .. 44,00,000
Amount surrendered during the year (31st March, 1965). 1.03,60,000
Charged IS R ;
Original 'y 5 )| DL S I ¥
Supplementary o 21,200 21,200 21,200
Amount surrvendered during the vear . hil

Notes and Comments— . |
(i) Out of the saving of Rs. 3,62:46 lakhs which formed 30 per cent of the provision,
Rs. 3,03-60 lakhs were surrendered, but on 31st March, 1965.

(ii) Thesupplementary grantstotalling Rs. 32 lakhs obtained in November, 1964 under
group-heads for recording expenditure connected with Gove'nment Trading
in *Mustard Sceds” and ‘Seeds. Pulses, etc., grown in Tribal areas™ remained
unutilised due to non-sanction of Personal kedger Accounts by Government
during 1964-65. In view of the largesaving inthe grant, the supplementary
grants could have been reduced to token votes.

(iii) In the following group-heads, the provision remained uvnutilised o a
substantial extent ;-
Group-head Total Grant  Actual 34
Expenditure Saving--
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B.1(1) -Grain purchase Scheme-- E
Advances—Purchase of rice—

0. R 2,50%00
R. e —1,50-00 1,00-00 1,00-00
(2) B.2—Grain purchase Scheme -
Suspense (Personal Deposits)- -
Purchase of Rice—Debit—
0. . 8,54-00 257 :
R. s ~1.00-00 7,54:00 6,96°46 5754

The transactions under the scheme ** Purchase of rice ™ are accounted for under
Personal Ledger Accounts opened for the purpose ( ¢.f. note (iv) below ).
Payment of advances to these Personal Ledger Accounts from the Consolidated
Fund is accounted for under group-head “B. |’ the expenditure on the
scheme and withdrawals for refund of the advances are accounted for under
group-head * B.2 ", ( The credits for these refunds are accounted as repayment
of “ advances * and included under recoveries adjusted in reduction of expen-
diture referred to in the@ppendix at page 135 ). =

A provision of Rs. 2:50 crores”for the payment of ddvances was madde under
group-head *B. 1’ and an amount of Rs. 2 crores for subsequent refund bf
the advances (including Rs. 1 crore advanccd during 1963-64 ) durir g the
vear was provided under the grou;il:ead ‘B, 2 'ythis was on anticipation that
a cash credit loan to the extent of Rs. 2:50 crords would be available from the
State Bank of India during the year for financing the scheme. The actual
cash credit accommodation mzde available by the Bank was, however, only
Rs. 1 crore. The advances to the Personal Ledger Accounts were limited
to this amount and the balanceof Rs. 1'50 crores remained unutilised under
the group-hcad *B.1°'. The subsequent refund of the advance was also
consequently only Rs. 1 crore advanced during 1963-64 and this accounted
for the saving of Rs. 1 crore under the group-head * B. 2°,°

The balance saving of Rs. 57+54 lakhs under the group-head * B. 2' was explained
as mainly due to non-receipt of debits from the Government of India for the
cost of rice received.



1§ 1}
Grarit No. 43 - Government Trading Scheme—concld.
Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+
: Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(3) B.3 Works—

0. " 3:80 380 - 255 —1-25

The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1:25 lakhs have not been intimated by the
Controlling Officer.

(4) C—Other Miscellancous Schemes—
Trading in Scrap iron and other

malerials— Suspense (Personal
Deposits) Debit—
0, - 28-34
674 667 — 007
R. o — 21-60

The total saving of Rs. 21'67 lakhs in the original provision (76 per
ccn:{)was explained as mainly due to non-supply of required quantity of
hard coke and scrap iron by M/s. Hindusthan Steel Company.

tiv) Personal Ledger Accounts— The expenditure under the grant includes
an amount of Rs. 7,03-13 lakhs under the head ** Suspense-Personal Deposits™,

- The Personal Ledger Accounts exist in the name of District Officers and
Secretary, Supply Department for transactions in connection with the purchase/
trading of rice and paddy, mustard seed, cloth and scrap iron and other

gﬁtcr:als. The transactions in these accounts during 1964-65 are summarised
oW .—

(a) Personal Ledger Accounts for purchase ofrice and paddyunder Grain
Supply Scheme —

Opaaing balance Credits Debits during Closing balance
on lIst during the the year on the 3lst
April, 1964 year March, 1965
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
2,47.92,714 21,998 - 2,48.14,712

(b) Personal Ledger Accounts for trading in scrap iron and other materials
during the year 1964-65—

12,04,099 9.82.033 6,67.000 15,19,132
(¢) Personal Ledger Accounts for purchase of mustard seeds—
°.12.00,000 0 12,00,000
(d) Personal Ledger Accounis for purchase of paddy and rice under Grain Pur-
chase Scheme— -
2,59,28,574 7,58,42,699 e 6,96,46,150 3,21,25,123
(e) Personal Ledger Accounts for purchase of cloth—
-47,066 - S 47,066

Certificates of acceptance of balances are awaited from the : Controlling
A Cers.



112

Grant No. 46—Road and Water Transport Schemes (All Voted)

2 Total Grani Actual Excess-+
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head-

114 ~.CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ROAD
AND WATER TRANSPORT

SCHEMES
Original - 15,00,000
15,00,000 10,24,940 -4,75,060

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year (26th March, 1965) 3,90.000

Notes and Comments—

(i) The savingof Rs.4-75 lakhs formed 32 per cent of the provision. There was also
a saving Lo the exteat of Rs. 7-86 lakhs in the year 1963-64 which formed 21 per

cent of the provision in that year.

(if) Inthe groun-h2ads indicated below, the provision remained unutilised wholly or
to a substantial extent :—

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess -+
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A.1—~Motor Transport Services—
Provision for Bus Station in the
existing State Transport Unit—-

0. 1350
R. .. —2:40

11-10 10-25 —0-85

Out of the total saving of Rs. 3:25 lakhs in the criginal provision ( 24 per cent ),
a saving of Rs. 2°40 lakhs was dge to the fact that the expenditure on construc-
tion of buildingsfor Bus Station was debited to Grant No. 60 in accordance with
the decision taken during 1963-64. In view of this decision., the provision

under this grant could have possibly been avoided.

The balance saving of of Rs, 0-85 lakh was atiributed to non-utilisation of funds by
various Executive Engineers.

(2) B.1—Water Iransport—Water
Transport Service in Hirakud
Reservoir—

0. o 1-50
R. oy —1-50

The entire provision of Rs. 1:50 lakhs remained unutilised and was surrendered on
the 26th March, 1965 due to non-materialisation of opening of Boat Service in
the Hirakud Reservoir due to delay in survey. A provision of Rs. 1 lakh
was made in 1963-64 also and was surrendered in March, 1964 due to non-

completion of the preliminaries.



113

Grant No. 47— Capital Expenditure relating to Public Health and - -
Health ( L. S -G. ) Department ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess<
Expenditure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—
24—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IMPRO-
VEMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
103—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC
WORKS
109—=CAPITA]. OUTLAY ON OTHER
WORKS
Original N 65,065,000 s
> 65,65,100 62,02,114 —3,62,986
Supplementary > 100
Amountsurrendered during the year (March, 1965) 4,00,0C0

Notes and Conmments—

(i) In the following group=head, the provision remained unutilised to a substantial
extent. :

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excecs+
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

A. | —<Grants-in-aid for Urban Water
Supply and Drainage Schemes—

O - 1565 ] Vv
j 11:03 1165 +060
R. 4+60 S

The netsaving of Rs.4 lakhsintheoriginal provisicr (2€ pesceat) wasstated to
be mainly dueto Icss:;j‘quiremem by the Chief Engineer. The reatcns for
less mequirement havehot beencomntunicated by the Controlling Officer.



114

Grané No, 48—Capital Outlay on Industrial Development { All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess+
e _ Expenditure  Saving—

’ Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—-

96—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDLS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT

109 -CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER
WORKS

Original 2,24,17,000
2.91.69,100 2,90,48,697 —1,20,403

Supplementary 67,52,100
_Amount s_urrnndercd during the year (March, 1965) 1,19,100

Notes and Comments-—

(i) Personal Ledger Accouni—The expenditurein the grantincludes an amount of
Rs. 7-18 lakhs shown under the head ** Suspense (Personal Depesits) ™. -

A summary for 1964-65 of Personal Ledger Accounts in the name of- the Director

of Industries, Orissa for the transanctions of certain Government Commercial
Undertakings is given below :

Schemes Opening Credits Debits : Closing
balance as during during balenge cn
on Ist April, the vear the year 31st March,
1964 1965
Rs. Rs. Rs. " Rs,
1) Titilagarh Tannery .. 49,978 3,85,241 3,37,000 98,219
(2) Boudh Tannery .. 29,005 3,11,492 2,96,200 44,297
:3) Raniganj Tiles .. 15840 94,785 85,203 85,422

Certifizates of acceptance of the balances are awaited from the Controlling Cfficer.



115
Grant No. 49 - Hirakud Dani Project ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head— '
98—~CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTI-
PURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES
Original iy 43,66,400)

j» 43.66,400 5,25,164 —138,41,236

Supplementary JH

Amount surrendered during the year (29th March, 1965) i7-43,700

Nates and Commenis-

In the Fallowing group-head, the provision remained unutilised to a substantiz|
extent:—

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess+4
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees) -
Hirakud Dam Project—Stage I—

A—Dim and Appurtenant Works-

Works—
T 0L ” 10°05)
2-51 198 — 056
R. o 3754

Out of the total saving of Rs. 38°10 lakhs which formed 95 per cent of the original
rovision, a saving of Rs. 37°44 lakhs was surrendered on 29th March, 1965 ;
thewnon-utilisation was explained as due to non-payment of compensaticn for
land acquired pending disposal of the appeal by the Supreme Court



116

Grant No. 50—Capital Outlay on Ports ( All Voted )

Major Heads—
96—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT
109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER
WORKS

110—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PORTS

124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES
OF GOVERNMENT TRADING

Original - 6,61,77,500)
r

Supplementary 3,73,71,100 |

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and Comments—

Total Actual Excess+

Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

10,35,48,600 10,19,62.882 —15,85,718

nil

(/) In the following group-heads, a total provision of Rs. 1202 lakhs remained unuti-

lisad

which wgs exolained as mainly duc to completing stage of the projects.

Rs. 1060 lakhs of the saving were reappropriated on 30th March, 1965 to group-
head “C.2—Suspense (Gross Debit)” for meeting additional cxpenditure on
Central Stores and Rs. 1'57 lakhs reappropriated on the same date to group-

head *B.1—Communication.”

Group-head

(l)l D—Development of Paradeep Port—

Establishment—
O 2804
R. —3-24}

(2) E—Development of Paradeep Port—
Tools and Plant and Equipments—

0. 311
R. -2-36}
(3) F—Development of Paradeep Port—
Dredging and Mi

llaneous—
0. 5'00}
R. —5:00
(4) M—Development of  Chandbali
Port—Survey Dredging and
Miscellaneous—
0. 214

o

R —1'87

\

Total Actual Excess-
Girant Expenditure - Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
24:80 2515 4035
075 075 od
0-57 037 —0-20



117

Grant No. 50-—-Capital Outlay on Ports—contd.

(/i) In the following group-heads alse, the provision remained unutilised to a sube
stantial extent;—

Group-head ’ Total Actual Excess-|-
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

( In lakhs of rupees }

(1) P—Development of Gopalpur Port—
Survey, Dredging and M i s-

cellaneous—
0. I'IO} 114 i —114
R. 004

The entire provision remained unutilised; the reasons for the non-utilisation have not
bzen intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(2) R. 1—Trading in Iron Ore—Sus-
pense (Personal Deposits) Debit—

0. 10:27 10°27 1-25 —9-02

The saving of Rs, 902 lakhs formzd 88 percentof the original provision; reasons for
the saving have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(3) S. 1—Trading in Iron Ore—Tools
and Plants—

0. 474 474 324 —1:50

There was a saving of Rs. 1'50 lakhs in the original provision (32 per cent) ; reasons
for the saving have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(iii) Under the following gmu[}-!wads, expenditure amounting to Rs. 2:01 lakhs was
incurred although no provision was made; the reasons for non-provision of funds
have not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.

Group-head Actual
Expenditure
Rs.
B. 2—Original Works—Commerce

(Ports) Department—Buildings 24,190
Development of Gopalpur Pori—
Q. 1—Works 1,52,209
Q. 2—Suspense (Gross Debit) 24,544

(iv) Personal Ledger Account—The expenditure in the grant includes an amount
of Rs. 1°25 lakhs shown under the head *‘Suspense (Personal Deposiis)”.



118

Grant No. 50—Capital Outlay on Ports—concld.

A summary for 196465 of Personal Ledger Account in the name of Joint Secretary to
the Government of Orissa, Commerce (Ports) Department for transactions in
connection with tradingin iron ore is given below :—

Opening balance on Credits during Debits «during  Closing balance
Ist April, 1964 the year the year on 31st March.
1965
; Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
11,02,157* nil 1.24,826 9,717,331

(v) Suspense Aeccounts—The expenditure in the grant includes amounts of
Rs. 1,91°27 lakhs and Rs.0°25 lakh under the head * Suspense’ relating to stores

transactions of the Paradeep Port Organisation and the Gopalpur Port
respectively. .

The transactions in the suspense account are similarin nature (o those under Public

Works which have been described in note (ix) of the explanatory nofes
below Grant No.24.

An analysis of the transactions together with the opening and closing balances for the
year 1964-65 is given below —

(a) Paradeep Port Organisation—

Opening balance on Debits during the Credits during the Closing balance on
Ist April, 1964 year

year 31st March, 1965
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,06,51,687 1,91,26,988 2,57,93,856 39,84,819
(h) Gopalpur Port—
nil 24,544 24,572 —28

* Thedifference of Rs. 18,00,776 with reference to the closing balance as shown in the
Arppmprintion Accounts, 1963-64 is due to wrong exhibition of debits in place
of credits and viee-versa in the Personal Ledger Account for the year 1962-63,



119

Grant No. 51—Capital Expenditure relating to Labour

Department (All Voted)
Total Actual Excess--
Grant Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—

I09—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER

WORKS
Original 3,00,0007)
: 3,00,000 3,00,000 e
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year nil
-~

Grant No. 53—~Capita! Account of Other Works relating to
Home Department (All Yoted)

Total Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Re.
Major Head—
109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER
WORKS
Original s 4,00,0007)
13,25,000 13.29,716 +4,716
. Supplementary e 9,25,000
Amount surrendered during the year ‘ nil

Notes and Comnents—

(i) The expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 4,716 ; the excess requires regulari-
sation.

Fh > excess occurred under the group-head “A. 1—Police Housing Scheme™ and was
explained as due to adjustment of the >ost of cement during 1964-65 for which
provision was not made.



120

Grant No. 54 —Capital Outlay on Forest (All Voted)

Total Grant Actual Excess+4=
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heads—

96—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT

119—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON FORESTS
124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES

OF GOVERNMENT TRADING
Original Vi 3,70,84,?001 :
3,73,97,200  30,95,256 —3,43,01,944
Supplementary 7 3,12,500 )
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 3,42,00,000

Notes and Comments—

The saving formed 92 per cent of the provision and was accounted for by non-utilisa-
tion of provision mainly under the following group-heads. There was a saving
of 94 per cent in the grant during the vear 1963-64 also.

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess-|-
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) D. 1—Other Miscellaneous
Schemes—Trading in Kendu leaves—
(a) .glv:mccs-—

X ) } 1400 - — 1400
S. A 100
(b) Suspense—(Personal Deposits)—
Debit—

0. =3 3,40°00
R. e —3,40°00

The scheme * Trading in Kendu leaves ' was pul into operation in May,
1963. The transactions connected with the scheme were recorded in a
suspense account outside the Consolidated Fund of the State. In order to
bring the transactions within the Consolidated Fund, Government decided
in April, 1963 to open a personal deposit account for recording the
transactions connected with the scheme and an amount of Rs. 3,41 lakhs
was provided for the purpose under the above two group-he&a. The
entire provision, however, remained un-utilised due to non-finalisation ;
of the accounting procedure.

In 1963-64 also, the amount of Rs. 4,00 lakhs provided for the purpose
remained unutilised for the same reasons. ;

The accounting procedure was finalised and the Personal deposit accounts
were opened during December, 1965.

(2) A. 1—Purchase of sharesin Orissa
Forest Corporation.

0. ¥ 10007

R . —2:00

The saving of Rs. 2 lakhs in the provision (20 per cent) was surrendered on 26th
March, 1965 ; reasons for the saving have not been intimated by the
Controlling Officer.

800 8:00



12]

Grant No. 55—Share Capital Contribution to Co-operative Organisations

(All Voted)
Total Grant Actual Excess-|-
Expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heads—-
95—A—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
CONSUMERS CO-OPERATIVES

96—-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT

109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER
WORKS
Original 45,37,500
1,68,50,100 71,13,000 —97,37,100
Supplementary 1,23,12,600
Amount surrendered during the year (26th March, 1965) 1,60.100
Notes and Comments—
(i) The saving of Rs. 9737 lakhs formed 58 per cent of the provision.
The saving is accounted for mainly by non-ulilisation of the supplementary

grant obtained in March, 1965 under the following group-head. The reasons
for the non-utilisation have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant Expenditure Saving -

(In lakhs of rupees)
C. l4—Share Capital Contribution to
o Rice-cum-0il Milling Units—

S. s 96°25 ) 96.25 £y —96-25

(ii) Savings to a substantial extent also occurred in the group-heads indicated
below ;—

(1) B. 1—Share Capital Contribution
to Agricultural Credit Co-operative
Societies—

0. » 7:007

e

R. - —3:27 )

The saving of Rs. 3-27 lakhs in the provision (47 per cent) was explained as

due to non-sanction of loan by the Reserve Bank of India to the extent

anticipated; the saving was reappropriated in March, 1965 and utilised

under group-head ‘B 2° to meet part of the expenditure towards share
capital contribution in Central Co-operative Banks.

3613 373

(2) C. 1-—Share Capital Contribution
to Rice Huller Units—

O 7 2:00

R. o —2-00

The entire provision remained unutilised which wasstated to be due Lo decision ol
Government (July, 1964) to set up more Co-operative Rice Mills instead
of Rice Hullers. Thesaving was reappropriated to the group-heads ** C.6—
Share Capital Contribution to Cold Storage Plant™ and “C. 9-—Share
Capital Contribution to Marketing Societies ™.



122

Grant No. 56—Capital Expenditure relating to Planning and Co-ordination
Department ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess-
Expenditure Saving—
; Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head—
9S—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES
OF AGRICULTURAL IMPROVE-
MENT AND RESEARCH
Original .. 34,09,000) s
b 39,09,000 36,01,709 —3,07.291
Supplementary o 5,00,000 J
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 3,090,800

Notes and Contments—

(¢) In the group-heads indicated below, the provision remained unutilised (o a sub-
stantial extent—

Group-head Total Grant Actuul Excess+
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A, |—Major Irrigation Works
in-charge of Chief Engineer, Rural
Engineering Organisation—

0. A% 26067
24-00 2396 —Ar0d
R. o —2'67
Out of the total saving of Rs. 2:71 lakhs in the original provision, Rs. 1'66 lakhs were
surrendered on 27th March, 1965 and Rs. 1 lakh reappropriated to the group-
head * A. 2—Tools and plant® due to postponement of some works to the
subsequent year.
(2) B. 1—Tube Well Irrigation—Works—
Q. o 2-00
R, =t —1+43 J
The net saving of Rs, 1'37 lakhs formed 69 per cent of the provision. The saving was

explained as due to slowing down of the programme on account of technical
defects.

0:57 063 +006

Grant No, 57—Capital Expenditure relating to Animal Husbhandry
Department ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess--
Expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—
109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER
WORKS
Original e 5,77,500)
‘ > 6,21,500 5,45,619 —75,881
Supplementary vin 44,000 |

Amount surrendered during the vear nil



123

Grant No. 58 —Capital Expenditure relating to the Grama Panchayat
Department ( All Voted )

Total Grant Actual Excess-
Expenditure - Saving—-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—
109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER
WORKS

Original o 8,50,000

97,600 8.84.803 —1,12,797
Supplementary ire 1,47,600

Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 85,800

Nores and Comments-

In the following group-head, the provision remained unutilised Lo & substantial extent—

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess-
Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupces)

B. 2—Construction of Grama Panchayat
Grain golas—

0. o 300
1:52 1:52
R. n —1-48

The saving of Rs. 1'48 lakhs in the original provision (49 per cent) was stated to
be mainly due to postebudget decision of Government to go slow in the matter
ofconstruction of new grain golas owing to reorganisation of the Grama Pancha-
yvats,



124

Grant No. 59—Capital Expenditure relating to Health PDepartment

( All Voted )
Total Grant Actual Excess-+-
Expenditure Saving—
Major Head—
124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES
OF GOVERNMENT TRADING
()rl.giua] e i 1
46,67,000 44,22,157 —2,44,843
Supplementary o 46,67,000 J
Amount surrendered during the year (31st March, 1965) 3,63,800
Noles and Comments—

7 < :
(i) Thesaving occured under the following group-head :—

Group-=head Total Grant Actual Excess-+
Expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
A—Materials and equipmenis received

under T. C. A. Programme—
Malaria Control—

0. R L0
S. i 4667 4303 42°17 —0°86
R aa —3'64

Out of the total saving of Rs. 4'50 lakhs which formed 10 percent of the supple-
mentary provision made in March, 1965, a saving of Rs. 3'64 lakhs was
surrendered on31st March, 1965 ; the non-utilisation of provision was stated to
be due to less receipt of the materials from the Government of India (Rs. 3:64
lakhs) and less adjustment of customs duty (R&. 0'86 lakh).

equipment received under Technicfl Co-operation Assistance programme was
incurred under group-head ‘B-Filaria control’ ; no funds were provided under
this group-head. The debits for the amount were received from the Government
of India after the close of the year. It was explained that funds were not
provided for due to non-finalisation of accounting procedure by the department.

(ii) An expenditure of Rs. 2.04 lakhil representing the cost of materials and



125-

Grant No. 60—Capital Qutlay on Public Works
Total Grant Actual Excess+
or Expenditure  Saving—
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heads—

96 ~CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT

103—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUB-

LIC WORKS
Voted—
Original .. 12,36,23,200
13,34,50,100 12,50,61,648  —-83,88,452
Supplementary  98,26,900 !
Amount surrendered during the year (March,1965) 94,00,200
Charged—
Original e 50,000
83,300 42,152 —41,148
Supplementary 33,300 €
Ammount surrendered during the year (March,1965) ' " 8000

Notes and Comments—

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 8388 lakhs, the supplementary grant of Rs.98-25
lakhs obtained in November, 1964 mainly under the following group-heads
proved excessive/unnecessary.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+

grant Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B. 1(6) (1)—Buildings— '

Public Works Department—Police—

Police Housing Scheme—

0. ‘e 14:46

o 4794 5666 56:01 —0'65
R. Al —574

The total saving of Rs.6:39 lakhs in the provision was statedto be mainly dueto post
budget decision to meet some expenditure from Grani No. 53 (Rs. 7-58 lakhs),
non-selection of site and late decision of tender in respectof works ““Construction
of barracks, dining hall and kitchen block for O. M. P. at Rayagada” (Rs. 2:75
lakhs)and postbudget decision not to take up some new works for C. I. D.
(Rs.2:05 lakhs) partly off set by excess of Rs.6'64Takhs under certain other units,



126

Grant No. 60 —Capital Outlay on Public Works—contd.

Total Actual Excess+-
Group-head grant Expenditure Saving—

; (In lakhs of rupees)
(2) B.1(6)(2)-Buildings—
Public Works Department—

Police-Others—
O 360
S, Sz 6'531 7:35 716 —0-19
R. ” —2-78j

The total saying of Rs.2+97 lakhs in the provision (29 per cent) was explained as due
to ppst budeet deciion of Government to meet-the expenditure on some
works from Grant No. 53 (Rs. 1-83 lakhs) and non-finalisation of plans of
soma works (Rs.1°62 lakhs) partly offset by excess under some other units.

(3) F. 1 (2)—Buildings—Public

Works Department—Medi-
cal—{Plan—State Sector)—

0. - 7-587)
S . 2-54 6:35 636 4-0-01
R. o —3-77

The net saving of Rs. 3-76lakhs in the provison (37 per cenl) was expiained as
mainly due to non-finalisation of plans, want of administrative approval and
slow progress of works.

(4) F. | (4) —Buildings—Public

Works Department—Indus-
tries—(Plan—State Sector)—

O T 20°65)

-, |
. it 500 1196 11:66 —030
R, - 1369 i

The total saving of Rs.13:99 lakhs in the provision (34 per cent) was explained as
mainly due to late decision on tenders (Rs.12-82 lakhs) and non-finalisation of
designs of some works (Rs. 1-70 lakhs) and dropping of some others (Rs. 1'74
lakhs). Saving was partly counterbalanced by excess under other units. A
sum of Rs, 6:09 lakhs out of the saving was reapproprmt(.d to other units
during March, 1965 [vide note (v) at page 13

(5) K. 3-New Capital Project—

e
O. e 3:817
e o3 b 337 . 283 054
s A7 '

The total saving of’ Rs.2:91 lakhs formed 51 per cent of the provision. The saving
was explained as mainly due to non-receipt of bills from the Executive Engineer,
Puri Electrical Division in respect of work ** Provision of street light at New
Capital” (Rs.2* DOIak];ksg and non-ut:hsmon of **Lump prov:ston for works to
come up”’ (Rs. 0-90 lakh).



127

Grant No. 60—Capital Outlay on Public Works —conzd.

(if) In the following group-heads . the provision remained unutiliscd to a substan =

tial extent :—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+-
Grant Expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
1) B. I (9)—Original Works—
Buildings—Public Works Depart-
ment—Public Health—
0 607
083 071 —0-12
R. e —524

Thetotal saving of Rs.5 36 lakhs in the provision (88 per cent) was explained as mainly

due to postponement of the scheme * Construction of buildings and staff
quarters for the Vaccine Institute, Orissa™.

(2) F. 3 (6)—Buildings—Public
Health—Civil Works——
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. = 900"
i. 7400 708 +0°08
R. " —200

The net saving of Rs.1'92 lakhs in the provision (21 per cent)was explaiged as mainly
due to non-completion of building of Institute of Engineers at Bhubaneswar

An amount of Rs.2 lakhs was reappropriated to other group-heads during
March. 1965 [Vide note (v) ]

(31 G. 2—Communication—
Expressway—(Plan—

State Sector)—
85,2206
l» 3.82:94 1.81°79

R. . S --1,39'12,‘

.

—1°15

The total saving of Rs.1,40°27 lakhs in the provision (27 per cent) was explaired as
g}a inly due to post budget decision to carry over the project to Fourth Five-Year
an.

Rs.1,05'04 lakhs out of the saving was reappropriated to other group-
heads during March, 1965 [Vide note (v) below].



128

Grant No. 60 —Capital Outlay on Public Works—contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
Grant  Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(4) L. 3——Suspense—Debit—
Public Health—(Plan—
State Sector)—

0. 5 5900 5900 4752 1148

The saving of Rs. 11'48 lakhs formed 20 percent of the original provision : the
reasons forthe saving have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(5) O. 1 (1)—Buildings—Public
Works—Industries—
(Plan-—Central Sector)—

0. o 3-207
0°80 080
R. e —2°40

The saving of Rs. 2°40 lakhs in the original provision (75 per cent) was explained as
mainly due to non-receipt of administrative approval in respect of some works.

(ifi) The augmentation of provision by reappropriation in March, 1965 proved
unnecessary/excessive in the group-heads detailed below in view of the eventual
saving.

H. 1.—Suspense -Gross Debits—

Expressway—
0. - 40°000)
50700 a8-11 —I11'89
R. b lO'OOf

The final saving of Rs. 11:89 lakhs was explained as due to non-receipt of debits towards
cost of cement.

New Capital Project—

‘K 2—Works—Public Health—

0. o 18°14
S, o 100 26°14 23-80 —2-34
R. o= 7:00 )

The reasons for the final saving have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.



129

Grant No. 60-—Capital Outlay on Public Works—contd.

(iv) The expenditure under the grant includes an amount of Rs.2,41°81 lakhs accounted
for under the head “Suspense™. The nature and scope of transactions recorded
under the head**Suspense™ has been described in item,(iX) of the notes below
“Grant No.24—Irrigation.™

A summary of the transactions accounted for under this head together with the
opening and closing balances for the year 1964-65, is given below :—

Opening Debits Credits Closing
balance during during balance
Suspense Heads on lst 1964-65 1964-65 on 3lst
April, 1964 March. 1965
( In lakhs of rupees )
103-—Capital Outlay on-Pub-
lic Works—
(a) Expressway Profect—
Purchases 4241 3116 4660 ~—57°85
Stock 086 2'93 2°19 160
Miscellaneous public works
Advances 6011 401 1360 50-52
Total 18-56 3810 62°39 —5-73
(b) New Capital Project—
Purchases —-1,07-47 5851 31-:23 —=80-19
Stock 59:07 1,04-14 1,68:51 —5:30
Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances 1,02:82 41.06 39-80 1,04-:08
Total 54-42 2.03.71 2,39-54 18:59

(v) In the following cases, the provision was withdrawn by reappropriation from
group-heads mentioned in column 1 to the extent indicated for expenditure
under group-heads indicated in column 3. Some of these cases in which the
provision remained substantially unutitised or the additional funds provided
by reappropiation proved inadequate or excessive are mentioned in notes (i)

to (iv) anre.

Group-heads [rom _ Amount
which_funds were (In lakhs of
with drawn by rupees)
reappropriation
1 2
103—Capital Outlay on Public
Works—
Non-Plan—-
B. 1(6) Buildings—Police— 1-83
Police Housing Scheme.
B. 1 (6) (2)—Others 0:95
B. 1 (9)—Buildings—Public 2-53
Health
C—Add Pro rata Shares— :
1(1)—Establishment Charges— 1-60

Buildings.

Group-heads to Amount
which funds were (In lakhs of
transferred by rupees)
reappropriation
3 4
-
96—Capital Outlay on’Industrial
Development—

A. 1—-Share capital Contribu- 10-00
tion in Orissa Construction
Corporation.

103—Capital Outlay on public

Works—

B. 1 (3)—Buildings— General 2:57
Administration.

B. 1 (8)—Buildings—Medical 1:99

592

B. 1 (13)—Buildings—Taxes on
Income,



130

Grant No. 60—Capital Outlay on Public Works—concld.

Group-heads from

Group-heads to

which funds were Amount which funds were Amount
withdrawn by transferred by
reappropriation °  (Inlakhs of rupees) reappropriation (In lakhs of
= rupees)
Plan—
F—Buildings— B. 2(10)—Electrical—Taxes on 1-02
Income
F. 1—Public Works Depart-
ment. = B. 3(5)(1)—Public Health—Police 1-52
Housing Scheme
F. 1(4) Industries Department 609
G—Communication— B. 3(10)—Public Health-—Taxes 1:17
on Income
G. 2—Expressway 1,05:04 B. 3(11)—Public Health—Miscel- 2-85
laneous Departments
New Capital Project—
K—Works-— C—Add—Pro rata shares—
K. 1(4)—Buildings 1:94 CJ#2(1)—Tools and Plant— 1:60
Buildings
Plan—
F. Buildings—
Public Works Department—
F. 1—Education 1-64
5 F. 1(3)—Animal Husbandry 2:27
Department
F. 1(6)—Civil Works 2:00
F. 2—Electrical —
F. 2(1)—Education I'1g
F. 2(4)—Industries 1.33
F. 3—Public Health—
F. 3(1)Education 094
F. 3(4)—Industries 4-35
F. 3(5)—Miscellaneous Depart- 133
% ments
G—Communication—
G. 1—Road Development 45-98
Programme :
H—Suspense—Gross Debits--
H. 1—Expressway 10-00
‘New Capital Project—
K—Works—
K. 2—Public Health 7:00
Other group-heads 13-32
Total 5 1.19-98 Total 1,19:08



131

Appropriation—Floating Debt (Repayment)—(All charged)

Total Actual Excess-
Appropriation  Expenditure Saving—

Major Head—

0—PUBLIC DEBT—DEBT RAISED IN
INDIA—FLOATING DEBT

(REPAYMENT)
Original 2,50,00,000 _
5,45,00,000 4,98,00,000 —47,00,000
Supplementary 2,95,00,000 .
Amount surrendered during the year (31st March, 1965) 98,00,000

Nores and Commenis—

(i) The amount of Rs. 9800 lakhs surrendered on 31st March, 1965 proved excessive
in view of the final saving of Rs. 47-00 lakhs.

(ii) A total provision of Rs. 3,47.00 lakhs (including supplementary appropriation
of Rs. 2,95-00 lakhs) was made under the group-hcad “A. 1- Ways and Means
Advance” for repayment of Ways and Means Advances obtlained fromthe Reserve
BRank of India. The provision proved insufficient as there was an excess to the
extent of Rs. 51'00 lakhs which remained uncovered; the excess was explained
as due to special Ways and Means Advances obtained on 27th and 29th
March, 1965 having been repaid on 30th March, 1965.

(ifi) Provision to the extent of Rs. 2,00:00 lakhs was made under the group-head
“A-2" for repavment of cash credit advances from the State Bank
of India; Rs. 1,00°00 lakhs thereof remained unutilised which wasstated to be
due to non-availability of cash credit from the State Bank of India to the extent
anticipated. The expenditure of Rs. 1,00000 lakhs incurred under this group-
hg%dreprescnts the repayment of such cash credit advance obtained during
1963-64.



132

Appropriation-Loans from the Central Government (Repayment)
(All charged)

Total Actual Excess +
Appropriation Expenditure Saving—

Major Head—
0—PUBLIC DEBT—DEBT RAISED IN

INDIA—LOANS FROM THE
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

Original 6,96,34,200")
14.62,64,000 14,66,32,212 +3,68,212
Supplementary 7,66,29,800
Amount surrendered during the year (March, 1965) 38,900

Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure ex :2zdzd tha totalappropeiation by Rs. 3,68,212, which requires
regularisation.

(if) The excess over the appropriation may be traced mainly to the funds provided
by supplementary appropriation in March, 1965 under the group-head
“B—Other Ways and Means Advances™ proving inadequate. In March, 1965
a supplementary appropriation of Rs. 7,66°30 lakhs was obtained for
repayment of Ways and Means Advances of Rs, 8 crores received from the
Government of India in June, 1964 for the clearance of the State Government’s
overdraft with the Reserve Bank of India; the balance, Rs. 33-70 lakhs was
proposed to be met from the savings anticipated underother group-heads.
The savings, however, did not materialise to this extent and this resulted in an
excess expenditure of Rs. 3-68 lakhs over the appropriations.

(iii) In the following group-heads, the provision remained unutilised to a substantial
extent. The saving was stated to be due to less repayment of loans mainly
on account of non-finalisation of terms of repayment.

Group-head Total Actual Excess -+
Appropriation Expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A.2—Loans—Loans for Grow
More Food Scheme—

0. 52:50

j- 3593 35'93 =
R. C —I16°57
(2) A. 4-Loans for Rehabilitation
* of displaced persons from East
Pakistan—
o. - 4561
0'35 0'35 e

R. - 421



133

Appropriation—Loans from the Central Government (Repayment)— concld.

Group-head Total Actual Excess-+
Appropriation Expenditure Saving- -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(3) A. 5—Loans— Loans for Commu-~
nity Development Schemes—-

0. " 44‘50}
R. 3 ~10.31

34:19 3854 +4°35
The reasons for reducing the original provision by Rs. 10-31 lakhs in March, 1965
as also for the final excess have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(4) A. 17— Loans—Loans for Develop-
ment of Handloom Industry—

0. e 581
R. o ~-119 )

462 46l —-0r01

Appropriation—Other Loans (Repayment) (All Charged)

Total Actual Excess-+
Appropriation Expenditure Saving—-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—
0O-—-PUBLIC DEBT-—-DEBT RAISHED
IN INDIA-OTHER LOANS--
(REPAYMENT)
Original s 18,66.800"
» 19,38,600 19,38,574 --26
Supplementary .. 71,800 )

Amount surrendered during the year nil



134

APPENDIX

Statement showing the estimated and actual recoveries by grants which have been
adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure

[Referred to in the Summary of Appropriation Accounts at Page 9 |

Number and name of Grant

I- -Elections and other expenditure
relating to the Home Department

2-—Jails
3 —Police

4 -Expenditure relating to the Planning
and Co-ordination- Department

5 -Community - Development Projects,
© ete,

6—Expenliture relating to the Political
and Services Department

9 -Ministers, Civil Secretariat and other
expeaditure relating to the Finance
Department.

10- -Pensions

11 —Expeaditure relating to tke Education
Department

16 -District Administraticn and otker
expenditure relating to the Revenue
Department

I8 -Civil and Sessiors Courts and other
expenditurc relating to the Law
Department

19 -Stationery and Printing zrd cther
expeaditure relating to the Commerce
Department

21-—Tribal and Rural Welfare Department

22 -Medicaland otherexpenditure relating
to the Health Department

24 -Irrigation

25 —Public Works

27 -Public Works, Common Establish-
ment and other expenditure relating
to the Works Department

30--Transport Schemes

31-—Forest

Budget
estimates

Rs.
3,08,800

1,75,700
28,17,300
62,15,400

57,300

10,32,200

3,500

6,28,800
2,000

17,16,000

1,82,900

4,000

23,39,700
6,01,400

1,88,84,100
10,32,06,400
1,72,97,500

29,46,300
32,400

Actuals

Rs.
3,22,000

2,45,815
2,11,150
2,04,123

2,89,834

7,53,399

35,37,406

1,01,434

84,465

2,18,68,573
15,61,43,323
99,26,593

30,26,776

Actuals
compared
with Budget
estimates
More+
Less—

Rs.
413,200

+70,115
—26,06,150
—00,11,277

57,300
+.7,42,366

--3,500

+1,24,599
—-2,000

+18,21,406

—-1,82,900

+97,434

-23,39,700
~.5,16,935

+29,84,473
+5,29,36,923
—-73,70,907

+ 80,476
32,400



135

APPENDIX—concld.
Nuamber and name of Grant Budget
Estimates
Rs.

33 ~ Co-operation and Marketing 24,66,400

35 - Animal Husbandry 95,700

36— Public Relations 1,50,000

37 —Agriculture 5,64,100

40 —-Community Development Projects 500

41—Loans to Local Funds, Government 5,00,000
Servants, etc.

42 —Compensation for Abolition of Zamin- 50,00,000
dari system and other expenditure
relating to the Revenue Department

43 —Irrigation and Electricity Schemes 8,76,53,700

44 —-Agricultural Improvement and 6,99,700
Research

45 —~Government Trading Scheme 12,37,14,600

46 ~Road and Water Transport Schemes 2,000

47 —Capital expenditure relating to Public 17,09,300
Health and Health (L.S.-G.) Depart-
ment

48 ~Capital Qutlay on Industrial Develop- 8,03,600
ment

49— -Hirakud Dam Project

50 -Capital Outlay on ports 1,02,61,600

51— Capitalexpenditure relating to Labour 15,900
Department

52 —Capital Account of other works rela- i
ting to Education Department

54 —Capital Outlay on Forest 3,40,00,000

57—Capital expenditure relating to vis
Animal Husbandry Department

58 —~Capital expenditure relating to  the N
Grama Panchayat Department

59 —Capital expenditure relating to Health .
Department

60 —Capital Outlay on Public Works 2,95,24,700

Grand Total 45,56,13,500

OGP—MP-III—(A. G.) 5—650—15-3-1966

Actuals

Rs.
10,35,950
62,170
1,01,077

- 27,200
1,30,069

47,95,971
18,26,72,886
10,61,942

8,82,61,865
2,269
21,14,516

9,64,048

34,27,100
2,62,61,834
31,202

5,254

6,223
42,383
44,22,157

3,06,70,957
54,28,11,964

Actuals
compared with
Budget
estimates
More +
Less —
Rs.
— 14,30,450
— 33,530
— 48,923
—5,36,900
+1,29,569

—5,00,000
—2,04,029
49,50,19,186
+3,62,242
—3,54,52,735
4269
+4,05,216

+1,60,448

+-34,27,100
+1,60,00,234
+15,302

+5,254

—3,40,00,000
46,223

442,383
+44,22,157

+11,46,257
+8,71,98,464



W e e B T A= Pl s e . e - e . ﬂ
*
v
v
i

13
T ¥
e
h
: 3

L}
~
/
" .
- . -r.f_- -
[
- = — i









